520

Report of the
Public Accounts Committee

' on the

Accounts of 1942-43

Pustiseed 3Y THE MaANAGER or PusLicaTioNs, Drimx
Pauwrap 3y tHR Mavicre, Govu;..mm or Inpa Pruss, Nsw Dmmx

I ¢



) - . - . ] - [ 3 . R ‘
REPORT OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS OOMMI_TTBE, 1944 ' C(

o ) > T . °
PART I.—CIVIL, POSTS AND TELEGRAPHS ‘AND DEFENCE SERVICES.

Financial results of the year. ——The following table vompares the original and
ﬁna,l grants, and appropnatlons with the actual expenditure for the year:—
'

Original  Final grant  Actual
- _ grant 'or or appropri- expendi-
- appropriatiog . ation ture

- ‘. (IN LAKHS OF RUPEES)

Expenditure charged to revenue (Voted) .- . 33,77 40,76 39,64
Expenditure charged to Ca.pftal (Voted) . . . - 47 ) 89 85
' . 34,24 41,65 40,49
Disbygsement of Loans and Advances (Voted) . . 3,14 10,28 9,85
. Total (Voted) . 37,38 51,93 50,34
Expenditure charged to revenue (Non-voted) . . 1,67,83 2,48,42 2,68,00
Expenditure charged to Capital (Non-toted) J . 36,10 53,68
. o .

. , 1,67,83 2,83,62 3,21,68
Disbursemayts of Loans and Advances {Non-voted) T . 7 "6 -

Total (Non-voted) . 1,67,90 2,83,69  3,21,74
Total expenditure charged to revenue . . . 2,01,60 2,89,18  3,07,64 °
Total expenditure charged to Capital . .. . 47 35,99 54,63
Total disbursement of Loans and Advances . 32k 30,35 9,91
Grand Total . «° . . 20528 335,52  3,72,08

There was thus a total excess of Bs 86,56 lakhs or 10-89 per cent. over the
final grant.

The following table compates the percentages of savmgs (=) or excesses (+)
compared o the final provision in the main sections of the budget for the last
five years: — .

-

—_— ©1938-39 193940 _ 1940-41  1941.42  1942.43

Expenditure charged to revenue . —1-32° +6'64 3-8, +-42  +6-38

Expenditure charged to Capital .  —11-59 —058:69 —6:96 —67-50 -+51-51
Disbursement of loans and sdvances ~—11-49 —3:10 —7-85 —9-96 —4-25
~ L .

Combined percentage . . . —1-74 +6-22. +42-51° —-13 410-89

The most striking feature of these results is the very large excess of actuals

over both budget provision and the final grant or appropriation. The excess

over the budget provision which amounts to Rs. 167 crores is the highest ever

recorded and “the percentage of the excess of actuals over the final proyision is.
the highest at least for the last five years. The Defence Services are respon-

sible for Rs. 184 croreg.out of the excess over the budget of Rs. 167 crores

and the remainder is explained by the impact of the war conditions of 1942-43

on, Indian economy. The excess over the final provision is again on the

Defence side there having been savings on the Cnnl szde which somewhat re-
duced the final percentage variation. -



) 2 - ..-\ h

2. In the followin i ndi : ; ‘
the' Tegislature . g cases, ?ctual expenditure exceeded the grantﬁs voted by

hd L]

_ - o o - Exocess
Ttem S - . . uiring”
e Name%f grant Final Actual :ﬁg v:»ntg
. ) grant expen :iture of the
Legislature
~— S
1 3_Taxes on Inchme including Corporation 87 79 '
| " Laxes of .79,000  87,93,604 14,604
2 16-Civil Defence Depattment . .. 434000  463.005  20.995
3 18—Legislative Department . . . 6,82,000 5.84,217 2:217
:- g(l)—Depaa'tment of Indians Overseas . 1,87,000 - 1,898,925 = 2,925
: 29—Fma.nee Department . D 6,27.000 6,58,723 -81,723
: A —Jails and Convict Settlements . 2,20,000 2,23,229 3,229
’ 32 —Lighthouses and Lightships . 8,28,000 8,44,963 16,963
. %4—Botanical Survey . . : . "~ 57,000 61,672 4,672
19 39 —Meteorology . . . ., 24,50,000. 21,57,5644 7,544
‘1) ::—-Pubhc Health. ., ., . 12,68.000  12,98,870 40,870
1 —Civil Veterinary Setvices . . . 9,43.000 9,564,081 11,081
48  50—Scientific and Industrial Research . ~ 12,35,000  15,83,970 . 1,48.970
,;s $7—Censuis , . . . . 6,000 6,626 626
d4 . 60—Currency. . . . . . 67,40,000 68,40,945 * 1,00,045
‘36 %2—Panth-Piploda. ., . . - 13,000 14,013 1,013
16 80 —Intorest-freo advances . . 2,98,72,000 3,02,81,830 " 4,09,830

17 }0—1‘1‘1‘“ Posts and Telographs Depart 12,75,86,000 13.96,85.282 1,20.99.282

18 ttal Outlay on Indian Posts and 20,89,000 21,08,869 19,869
Telegraphs Department (oatside the - :
Revenue Account). '

19 756—Stores and' *Workshop Expe.ndlture 28,356,000 56,09,046 26,74,046
(outside the Revenue Account). :

The reasons for these excesses are briefly explained below:—

Item 1.—The creation of an extra bench of the Income-tax Appellate
Tribunal provision for which was not made due to a mlsunderstandmg and the
decision to treat certain expenditure as voted having beer arrived at only at
the end of the year.

Item 2.—The creation of additional posts, more tounng, recepmon of ﬁre
officers coming from the ‘United Kingdom, etc.,, etc.

Item 3. —Unantmlpatoc’l debits on account of joining. t.lme and pay and leave
salary of two officers. '

Ifem 4.—Payment of Simla allowances and grant to dearness ailowanee and
‘travelling allowance ‘to the Members of the Standing Emigration Committee
and Baj Committee.

Item 5.—The appointment of a voted officer in place of a non-voted ene,
the creation of an extra post, the grant of dearness allowance, etc.

Item 6,—Certain book sdjustments having been' made.

Item 7. —A smaller issue of stores consequent on the Rangoon nghthonse

ceasing to function after January 1942.
Item 8.—Erroneous adjustment under this Grant of certain expenditure pro-

-perly debitable under Grant No. 43. =
- Hem 9.—Non-recovery of certgin expenditure from the Defence Servwes

Item 10.—Non-recovery of expenditure on the scheme for the manufacture
of liquid blood serum for the Defence Services.
Item 11.—Abnormal rise in the prices of grains, fodder, etc., and grant of

dearness allowance, etc.
Item 12. —Non-recoverv of expendlture on the Board of Scientific and

Industrial Research from the Council of Scientific and Industrial Research for
want of information regarding the exact amount payable by the latter.
Item 18.—The excess i8 petty.



- 3 | . .
‘Item 14.—Heavy expenditure on purchase of stores in India, « increaged
demand for one rupee notes and certain credits assumed in_the estimates having
proved subsequently allocable to a different bead. , :
Item 15.—The grant of dearness allowance, belated adjustment of the cost

of police uniforms and special grant for the purchase .of .quinine, etc. )
Item 16.—Larger receipt of copper in March and more umcurrent coins being

. returned to the Mints than anticipated. .
Item 17.—Special' lump sum contribution “to the Renewal Reserve Fund
decided to be made after the close of the year, larger expenditure on pay of
officers and pay of establishment mainly due to the creation of additional posts

and more payments on account of allowances, etc. . - _
Item 18.—The execution of certain Telegraph and Telephone -works under
the Tele-communications Development Scheme. _ _

Item 19.—Certain acccunts adjustments made after the close of the year.

We recommend that the necessary excess grants be voted by the Legislative
Assembly. ' o ' o
. 778, Minutes of Proceedings.—We append the Minutes of our Proceedings
which we desire as usual to be regarded as part of our Report. In the follow-
‘ing paragraphs we refer only to some of the more important questions con-
sidered in the course of our examination of the Accounts. -

4. Accuracy of budgeting .and control over expenditure.—We have had occa-
sion in previous reports to comment on the remarkable manner in which the
financial organisation has met the everchanging and never predictable- demands.
that the varying fortunes of war have made upon it. We are not however
surpeised that the results of the year under review which,.as far as India is
concerned, was perhaps the most critical of the war, should show some falling
off from the comparatively high-standards which it has been possible so far to
maintain. Leaving aside for the moment the ~Defence Service Estimates,
which have been dealt with elsewhere, we observe that even on the Civil side
the application of the normal tests for determining accuracy of budgeting and
~ control yield results. which do not compare altogether favourably with those
of the earlier years. -The numaber 6f supplementary grants and the amounts
involved are both very much higher than they have ever been in previous years.
The number of excesses over final grants as well as over non-voted Appropria-
- tions has increased. The percentage of the total voted amounts surrendered
fo actual savings in all the voted grants (though it has gone up slightly as far
as Revenue and Capital’ expenditure are concerned) has dropped sharply in the
case of Loans and Advances. TFurther . while the percentages which the final
unsurrendered savings bear to the total grant indicate a gradual improvement
under Loans and Advances, ‘there has been a slight but progressive deterioration
under Revenue and Capital expenditure. There has also been an increase in
the number of cases in which supplementary grants obtained from the Lecisla-
ture were eventually found to be unnecessary, there being three cases in 1942-43
against one in 1941-42. Bearing in mind, however, that the circumstances of
the year under review were exceptional, that the enemy was knocking at the
gates, that what really mattered whas quickness of decision and rapidity of execu-
tion and that such matters as accuracy of budgeting and control over expendi-
ture against appropriation assumed necessarily roles of secondarv importance.
we cannof but hold that budgeting and control have been on the whole
satisfactory. I

5. Supplementary grants.—Excluding the Posts and Telegraphs (which are
themselves responsible for supplementary grants of over a crore of rupees),
the number of supplemantary demands voted by the Legislature during the
-vesr under review was 46 for a total sum of Rs. 13,23,95 000 this fioure repre-
senting no less than 52.05 per cent. of the original voted grant. Thé corres-
ponding figures for 1941-42 are 29 supplementary demands for Rs. 2 63 88,000,
.the percentage to the original grant being 18-78.. Tt was explained to us that

the large increase in the number of supplementary demands and in the amount
involved reflected an increase in the tempo. of the War. Numerous measures



. ¢ 1 * -

‘4 )
{involving large sums.of. monsey) which could n(* possibly have been forseen
at the time of framing the budget but the execuginn of whick was essential
for the war effort had perforce to be sanctioned during the course of the year
without consideration of' whether here " wa8 or ‘was not provision for them
in the budget. We appreciate fully that conditions since the war began have
been abnormal and: during the year under review they were much more so than
at any previous fime. We recognise also that essential war measures could not
and cannot possibly be held up for want of budget provigion, but we would,
nevertheless, sound a note of warning against the danger of the continuance
of a tendency to take the approval of the Legislature for granted which mi_ht
possibly outlive the urgency of the times which gave birth to it. What we
desire is not that any really, urgent measure should be held up for fear of
infringing what may be regarded as the fundamental prinéiples, o# 'financial
control, but that Govérnment Departments should not be allowed to use the
pretext of the War for obtaining sanction in the middle of the year to expend:-
ture  which is not really urgent and which can very well wait for inclusion, in
the normal course, in the budget when it can be discussed by the Assembly.
On general principle we view with disfavour the presentation of large supple-
mentary demands because this amounts almost to the Assembly being forced
to endorse, ex-post facto, decisions already taken, and to saiction expenditure’
already incurred, by the Executive without consultation with them. We trust
that it will be possible in futuré, now that the War has assumed a better and
possibly a less urgent phase, for Departments to ensure that. their budgets are

“so framed as to include within them all the foreseeable requirements of a
financial year, -and so to order their expenditure as to keep it within the
limits of the provision made in the budget. *

6. Works.—One particular instance of the failure of Departments to plan
ahead is furnished by the Civil Works’ budget for major works where the actual
expenditure incurred was Rs. 1,57 lakhs against a budget provision of Rs. 53
lakhs only. The explanation is,"of course, that a very large number of works
had to be executed owing to the conditions brought about by the War which
it was not possibde to foresee and for which it wes not possible to make provi-
sion in the budget. We are prepared to aecept this explandtion as adequate
having regard to the altogether exceptional conditions of the year 1942-43 but,
as the times have now changed for the . better, we consider that it should be
possible in future without detriment to the War effort to plan out well ahead
and to follow. a definite building programme. Such planning will not only
meet the requirements of budgetary control but is also likely to save the tax-
payer’s money. ’ R

7. Changes in Accounting.—We note with interest the departure from tradi-
tion which the opening of the Appropriation ‘‘Capital outlay on schemes con-
nected with the War’’ has brought into prominence. @~ We understand that
since the beginning of the War Government have embarked upon a number of
activities in the nature of State trading in. which large sums of money are
expended on purchase and then recovered by sale. Following tradition an'd~
the practice which was followed in the last war the debits and credits on this
account would have been taken to Suspense. Instead, thése transactions are
now accounted for withiz the capital accounts. The procedure of financing
these activities through a Suspense head has the disadvantage of enabling the

" Executive to continue ow.r a series of yeurs to spend large sums of public
money without so much ag bringing the matter to the notice of the Legislature
or the, Committee on Publiz. Aceounts. These hodies léarn of -it only when
the activity has ceased, a loss has been incurred and a vote has to be taken
for debit to revenue. They might never learn of it at all if the activity hag
resulted in a profit. In any case that stage is obviously too late for the TLegis-
lature or the Committee to offer criticism of any kind' and they have virthally
no alternative but to vote the ‘money which has dlready been spent. Such a
procedure is contrary to the fundamental tenets of constitutional practice and

" we are, therefore, pleased to see that the Auditor General’s suggestions have



5 ! . - .

besn accepred and that it hag been found pomsible so to account for these State
trading activities as to bring them at least to° the motice of the Legislature
through their appearance in the Appropriatien Accounts. We are ayware that
the particular Appropriation referred to is non-voted because it relates to
Defence and the Legislature canmot refuse supplies if it ig so minded; but it is
_ valuable-that it should be in a position to know on what public money is being
spent and to offer, if it so _wishes, its  criticism and advice. We heartily
endorse‘ the principle hehind the decision and we trust that in future all such
schemes, whether conuected with the War or not, will be accounted for in the
manner described. -’ - T
~ We should like, however, one modification in the form ifi which thege
accounts are exhibited in the< Appropriation Accounts. At _presenf all the
information we can get is the amount spent and recoveries made,in any ‘parti--'
cular vear. .This does not give us a clear and connected picture of the manner
in which each individual scheme is being worked and we would, therefore,
-suggest that a running account up to date Of the debits and credits separately
under éVerv head should be appended to the Appropriation Acccunts of this
Aprropriation. -
8. Suspense Balances.—We would also, in this connection, put in a word
against the danger of allowing suspense balances to grow unwieldy. There is
an understandable tendency for over-worked financial and accounts officers
working under pressure of war-time conditions to permit the debiting to suspense”
of expenditure which for one reason or another presents difficulties in account-
ing. We are told that after the last war it took no less than ten vyears to
clear up the suspense balances; and we are informed that even now there are.
considerable sums of money standing to the debit of suspense. This is so -
because it has so far not been possible «satisfactorily to separate and allocate
the. individual items of which they are composed to the various Governments-:
or service heads to which they are debitable. We hope that it will be possible
at an early date to clear these debits but we would, nevertheless, warn all
financial and accounts officers that the danger®of a growth in suspense balances
is one which should be jealously guarded agzainst. )

9. Expenditure on Evacuees.—One item on account of which substantial
amounts are outstanding under suspense is the expenditure on evacuees and
refugees from war zones. This expenditure has been in®urred by the Govern-
ment of India: on behalf of itself and a number of other authorities i.6., the
Indian States, the Government®of Burma and His Majesty’s Government, the
basis of allocatien being the source of origin of the refugees. We understand
that there is now some difficulty with regard to the acceptance of their share
of the expenditure by His Majesty’s Government who are insisting on a much

. higher gtandard of accounts and audit than is possible in the circumstances.
The conditions in which this money was disbursed were such that it was not
possible either to keep a meticulous account of the payments made or to keep
such detailed particulars as to the source and origin of each payee as to render
the question of allocation answerable without ambiguity. We &ust, -however.
that when thev are.in full possession of all the facts of the situation it will
be found possible to persnade them to take a more realistic view of the matter.

.10, Tluzatisfactory Accounts.—There are two substantigl items of expendi-
ture wi‘h the state of the accounts of which we are- far from satisfied. The
first relates to the grants made to Provinces for expanditure on War Publicity
.with regard to which Audit has been having the greatest difficulty .in §etting
its reauirrments satisfied. We are concerned that the accounts of so large hn
item of expenditurg are on sc unsatisfactory a basis and we have agked the
Auditor General to report to us on the arrangements he has found it possible
to make with recard to the proper accounting and audit of this expenditure.
We trust that the adoption of the scheme for the improvement of these accounts,
which we are told is now under consideration, will not be long delayed.

11..Tt is~, however, the expenditure in Bengal on the Denial policy and
other similar measures which has caused us the greatest misgiving. We



. !
. 6

‘understand that there has been great difficulty in getting any kind-of accounts
at all for this expenditure and such a8 have been produced do not-satisfy the
standards of Audit. We realise that the conditions under which this work was
done were of the utmost.urgeney and abnormality, We also recognise that some

confusion was only to, be expected in the circumstances and we are willing to
make all allowances for it. But we do not-see any excuse whatever for such,
neglect of elementary financial precautions as we are told prevailed in this

matter in Bengal and which is one of the causes for it now being difficult for
any adequate accounts to be produced. All that we desire at present is that.
the Auditor General should investigate fully into the facts of the situation and

present to ‘us a report with regard to the entire Central expenditure in Bengal

whick is now held in suspense. At the sarhe time, however, we feel it our
duty to place on record our view that if this further investigation reveals that

the control of the Bengal Government was, through negligence, so lax as to
give rise to serious doubts as to whether the money was actually spent on
the purposes for which it was meant, we shall-hold ourselves at liberty to re-

commend that the Central Government should not accept debits which do not

satisfy the reasonable demands of Audit. :

12. Audit.—We took note last year of the difficulties under which the Auditor
General had been working consequent upon the great increase in his work.and
the concurrent depletion of his staff. We were hoping that as the new recruits
to the Accounts offices learnt their work it would become possible to restore
in some measure the standards of Audit which had had perforce to be lowered.
We are sorry.to learn however that, far from any improvement in this directicn,
there has been a further deterioration; the reasons being a still- further increasse
in work, due in particular to an increase of Govermmental activities in relation
to food and civil supplies, and the Auditor «Gei:eral having to loan an even
higher proportion of his trained personnel to other offices than was the case
before. Yet another difficulty, we are told, is that there is a drift away from
Accounts officgs to offices which are in a position to offer Letter terms and that
even the efficiency of that staff which remains in the former has been affected
by the economic difficulties of the time. Though we fully appreciate that a
general lowering of the standards of administration is one of the inevitable evils
of the War and that it cannot altogether be-remedied, we are concerred at this
further deterioration ﬁn work which this Committee must necessarily regard as
important. We are glad to note that Government has recently taken measures’
prescribing uniform scales of pay for temporary staff in Government offices and
that arrangements have also been made for a unified method of recruitment.
These measures, we trust, will go a long way towards stopping the drift away
from the Accounts offices and will, we hope, relieve to some extent the economic
difficulties of the lower-paid staff. We do not, of course, desire any pasition of
special privilege to be given to the Auditor General’s staff for we realize fully
that those working in Accounts offices cannot, without the .gravest embarrass-
ment to Government, be treated in any more libetal manner than the remaining
body of Government servants. We nevertheless. hope that if the reforms now
introduced leave unremedied any difficulties peculiar to the Audit Department
Governmen} will take such remedial measures as it can within the limitations
within which it must necessdrfly act. - - '

13. Report of the Military Accounts Committee.—We append” the .Report
subr.mt.ted,«by the Military Accounts Commiftee constituted to conduct the -
preliminafy examination of the Defence Appropriation Accounts and connected
documents and desire, as usual, that the Report and Proceedings of the Com-
mitfee Should be treated as part of our Report.- This réport hes in recent
years assumed an importance far beyord that which it formerly possessed for
not only is the magnitude of ,Defence expenditure now considerably larger .
than the entire civil budget but this expenditurs is incurred ... . &
India and also on behalf of Hiz Majesty’s Government. We would, therefore,

draw particylar attention to the recomr ti : . .
that Report. - commenda 1008 and suggestions contaxxfed in

4



”’- 7 ) . i .

PART II.—RAILWAYS:

~

14. Financial results of the year.—The following table compares the original .

and the revised estimates with the actual expenditure of the year under
report: —

r S0 *
(T lakhs of rupees)

Budget ~ Revised Actua’s
Traﬂ“rc receipts (Irss mfunds) . . . . 1,30,27 1,49,25 1,55 48
Miscsllaneous rece’'pts .. 2.97 3,27 ‘3,43
Werking expens' s (:ncludmg deprecmtaon) .t 76’ 53 86,62 - -84,26
Misc' llaneous experditure . . . 1,41 1,66 1.54
Interest chargen . . . . 28,35 28,16 28,04
Surplus (4+) ord Acit (—) . . . o . 427,95 + 36,28 + 45,07
Contribution to General Revenues . . . 20,13 . 20,13 20,13

Out of the net surplus of Rs. 45,07 lakhs, Rs. 20,18 lalhs were paid to general

revenues, Re. 16,08 lakhs into the depreciation reserve fund and the balgnce
of Rs. 8,86 lakhs was transferred to the railway reserve fund. The contribution
to the general revenues was made up of Rs. 12,63 lakhs being'the arrears of
contnbutlon for the period from 1931-32 to 1938-89, covered by the moratorium,
Rs. 5,14 lakhs as the year’s contribution, and an extra payment of Rs. 2,35
lakhs in accordance with the resolution adopted by the Legislative Assembly
in March 1943. Apart from the payment of Rs. 16,08 lakhs from the year’s
surplus, the depreciation reserve fund received a ‘eredit of Rs. 6,30 lakhs by
transfer from the railway reserve fund, closing the year with a balance of

Rs. 82,08 lakhs.. The closing balance for the year in the rallway reserve fund

stood at Rs. 9,85 lakhs.

With the f)avmpnts made during the year all the outstanding hablht es to
.general revenues for arrear contnbu’mon and to the depreciation fund for loans
taken in the past to meet deficits, were fully cleared.

15. Excesses over voted grants.—There were excesses in seven voted grants,
as’ “compared to five during the previous year. -

- Grant Final G-ant Actual Exccss
. Expend ture
(1) 3——Ravenue—Mlsoellaneoua Expen- 11,75,000 12:'25,625 50,625
d't re. ‘ ‘ . i
(2). 6—Revenue Pavments to Irdian 3,62,00,000 3,63.75,244 1,75,244
Stat 8 and Crompanies. . :
(8) 6E—R venus~—Working Expensea -12,26,54,000 12,43,25,911 16,71,911
- Exncnses of Traffic Department . ‘
(4) 6F—Reverue— Working Expenses 4.78,58,000 4.80.32,880 1,74,880
—Expenses of General Deparb- . :
ments. - T-
(6) 8—Revenue—Interest Charges . " 2,45,000 2,47,958 '2.958
.(6) 9A—R_vcnue— Rajayment to -16,08,18,000 16,08,18,305 305
' D precxatxon R s¢rve Fund. ‘ -
(7) 10—R ven. -Appro[rmtxon to 7,33,000 8,85,86,385 -~ 8,78,53,385
" Rese:ve. .

Brief explanations of the excesses are given below : —

(1) Write back of the cost of land of the Broach Jambusar Railway on its '

B T VRS

e B2 LTS A s .

sale to the Baroda Government from capital ~(grant 12) to this grant. the

dccision in regard to which was reached after the final grant.
(2) Increase in net earnings of worked lines owing to improvement in traffic.
(3) Payment of more dearness allowafice and ad]ustment on the Bengal and
"North Western Railway in the accounts for December 1942, of the estimated
amount of compensation claims fer goods lost or damaged arising out of the
political disturbanees, outstanding on 31st December 1942, in viéw of the
termination of the Company’s -‘contract.

(4) Increased cost of addltxonal pohce employed for the protectt fon of railway
property.

(5) The ad]ustment of additional charges on account of redempton of India -

stocks in England. - , : :
-(8) The excess is’ negligible. A .



. . e 8 ) L]

(7) Increase in the railway ghare of surplus owing -to greater improvement in
earnings and decrease in working expenses than anticipated at the time of supple-
mentary grant.,

We recommend that the necessary excess grants be voted by the Assembly

16. Accuracy of Budgef~ ng and Control over expenditure.—The accounts of
the year show: a net saving of Rs. 2,47 lakhs or 2:12 per cent. under Revenue
expenditure (exclusive of withdrawals from the Depreciation Reserve and Rajl-
‘way Reserve Funds and the repayments to the former or the appropriations to -
the latter fund). Under expendlture charged to Capital and the Depreciation
Reserve Fund, there was a saving of Rs. 9,59 lakhs or 24.63 per cent. These
-~ompare as follows with the results achieved in the four preceding years.

Cos

Final Grant Savmg(——) PRercentage of
Year & column 3 tg
Apbropriation Excess (+) colusmn 2
- 1 2 3 4

(In Jakhs of rupees)

Ezpenditure’. charged to Revenue (exclusive of withdrawals from the Deprécia-
tion Reserve and t™he Railway Reserve Funds and the repayments to ‘the
former or the appropriations to the latter Fund).

1938-39 99,64 +10 0-10
1939-40 100,52 —40 0-40
1940-41 1,02,37 - —1,23 . 1-20
1941-42- 1,09.82 . —20 R 0-18
1942-43 1,16,31 . —2,47 2-12
Expenditure chargetl to Capital and the Depreciation Regerve Fund
.1938-39 13.50 *+2 0-18
1939-40 . 11,30 ’ —29 . 2-57
1940-41 11,24 —1,74 15-48 .
- 1941-42 15,64 —98,35 60-17
1942-43" 38,93 —9,69 24-63

,The position regarding Revenue expenditure shows some deterioration over
the previous years. The variation in respect of expenditure charged to Capital
and the Depreciatiop Reserve Fund, is less than that of the previous year but
still high. One swpplementary grant proved unnecessary against none in the
last two years and in this respect also there has been ‘some deterioration.
Generally speaking, however, and having regard to conditions during the year,
the general standard of budgeting and control remained satisfactory. -
.~ 17. Supplementary Grants.—The Railway accounts. make no better showing
than the civil accounts in respect; of the number of supplementary demands
presented to the Legislative Assembly or in the amounts involved. As against
seven supplementary grants aggregating Rs. 12,70,77,000 during 1941-42 there -
were no less than 15 supplementary demands aggregating Rs. 25,86,36,000 in-
1942-43. The reasons ‘for these are similar to those for the civil demands and
though we accept them as adequate we desire to repeat here the note of warn-
ing we have sounded in Part I of our.Report. We trust that now that the un-
certainties of the War are diminishing it will be possible to work more closely
to a prearranged programme than it has been hitherto. . -

18. Stores Policy.—We observe that the stores balances of the Railways
stood at the end of the year under report-at a level almost 50 per cent. higher
‘than they stood at the beginning of tlee War. There have been similar increases
in the stores of certain civil departments also as well as in those of the Posts
and Telegraphs. These stocks have been built up in accordance with deliberate .
policy which we have had occasion in the comparatlvely recent past to endorse.
The object was, of_course, to ensure that any expansion required for the War
effort. wonld not be hindered by shortages of supply caused either by. the inter-
" -ruption of communications or by other reasons. We have not had the time to
examine whether the stocks now held are too high in relftion to the demands
‘that are likely to be placed in the near future on the Railways or other services.
What’we wish to point out, however, is that the assumptions on which the

-~



policy of increasing stocks was based are not now as valid as they were some
.time ‘ago. The War, let us hope, has run most of its course and it is more than
likely that in the post-war period it will be possible to obtain stocks not only
at a lower monetary but as lower real cost. While, therefore, making no defi-
nite recommendation that the. stores policy of Government should be reversed -
we would suggest. that Departments should ‘review their stock position in the
light of what we have said and reduce stocks if they find them excessive.
Clearly no general reduction is possible since stocks of certain classes of stores
may, today, be wcll below the average quantum held in the six pre-war years;
‘but——particularly in the case of‘stores manufactured in India—a policy of hold-
ing lower stocks would not merely set free a part of the manufacturing capdcity:
of the country for the production of goods for civilian consumption but would
help to relieve the situation in other ways also. ' : ‘

19. Works expenditure.—We notice that in spite of & 20 per cent. lump sum
cut mvade under Grant No. 12 ‘““Open Line Works’’ there lms been a saving in
the works programme (if recoveries are omitted from consideration) of about ‘35
per cent. of the provision made. Though we are of the opinion that with the
return of more stable conditions it should be possible to budget more accurately
for works. expenditure, we do not desire, ‘as the war still continues, to make
any alteration in the recommendation we made last year that the Railway
Department should be allowed to determine with reference to past experience
and the conditions prevailing at the time the budget is prepared what the extent
of the lump sum cut should be. « o

In examining works expenditure we have come across one case—that of the
Dufferin Bridge—in which certain expenditure incurred as long ago as 1941 is
still under objection on the ground that, though payment to the contractors has
been made, no agreement for the execution of the work has yet been completed.
We have asked for a report on the facts of this particular case from the Railway
Department, but we desire forthwith to emphasise the general principle, which
we see that the Military Accounts Committee have already done in relation to
Military works\ expenditure, that save in the most exceptional circumstances,
- no work of ady kind should be pommenced without the prior execution of
eontract documents. Such a course makes the liability of Government wholly
1ndeterm3na% and places it entirely at the mercy of the contractors. If, never-
theless, it should in any case become nécessary to follow tkis exceptional
course the; prior concurrence of the financial authorities must be obtained before
the work is started no matter how urgent the execution of the work may be.

 20. Financial Irregularities. —We reviewed with- care the more important
of the financial irregularities mentioned in the Audit- Report. -We are satisfied
on the whole that wherever a defect of system has been disclosed it has been
remedied but a review of the action taken against delinquent servants of the
Railway Department has somewhat strengthened the'impression we recordad
in our .Report on the accounts of 1940-41 that the punishments inflicted are
apt to be lenient even when charges of a grave nature are proved. It is diffi-
_cult enough often to detect mal-practices; it is very much more difficult to
prove, to the satisfaction of all the Departmental rules, the responsibility for
them against any particular Government servant. When this has. successfully

been done there is no reason why a punishment fitting the crime should not
be awarded. ' )

21. We understand that this is the last occasion on which Sir Cameron
. Badenoch, Auditor General of India, will be with us to help us in our exami-
" nation of the Accounts. He has been closely associated with.this Committee
in various .capacities for a very considerable length of time; for the last five
sessions he has been in attendance as Auditor General. His- unrivalled know-
ledge of the accounts and his great experience, which he has placed un-
reservedly at our disposal, have been of the utmost value to us in the perfor-
mance of our work. We desire to place on record our deep sense of indebted-
ness to him not only for the invaluable help he has given us throughout but
“for the unfailing courtesy -with which it was given.



10

22. We also désire to ‘recorg our af ’reciation"' f the luable i
rendered to us by the 'Secretary.- PP ° valaable  assistanee

/c. E. JoNEs.
< R. D, DALAL.
> RAZA ALI A
X AR 4 MOHD. AZHAR ALL -
) sISMAIEL ALI KHAN.,
"[A. M. A. GHANL
~5FAZLI HAQUE PIRACHA. -
4T. CHAPMAN-MORTIMER.
glllikBIBUR RAHAMAN.
| ) /¢ L. X. MAITRA.
The 30th @gust, 1944. ‘f}_ H. M. ABDULLAH.

B. K. NEHRU, Secretary.

L]

REPORT OF THE MILITARY ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE ON THE
ACCOUNTS FOR 1942:43. .

~ We are appointed, in pursuance of the recommendations made in paragraph
31 of the Report of the Public Accounts Committee on the Accounts for 1929-
380, to make a preliminary examination of the Appropriation Accounts of the
Defence Services -and connécted documents. We have been assisted in this
work by the Auditor-General, the War Secretary, the Engineer-in-Chief, the
Deputy Master-General of the Ordnance, the Deputy Quartermaster Genersl,
the Jomt Secretary of the Supply Department, the Financial Advisers, Military
and Supply Finance, the Military Accountant™General and the Director of
Audit, Defence Services. The results of -our examination .are,- as usual,
embodied in the Proceedings of our meetings which we desire to be treated as
part of our Report. The following paragraphs deal only with some of the
more important points discussed therein. °

2. As has been the practice since the beginning of the War the Audit
Report covered the results of test audit of all expenditure on the Defence
Services initially brought to account in Indian books, imcluding expenditure
finally debitable to His Majesty's Government, without attemp%n‘g to distin-
guish- between transactions wholly ar partly affecting one Government or the
other. There has been no change in the vear under review in the principles of
the Financial Settlement governing the division of charges between India and
England though the actual methods of allocation have in a few instances been
revised owing to changed conditions. These modifications, which we have
examined with special care, relate to the cost of stationary hospitals in India,
to deferred pay to Indian troops and to the Dpost-war credit o Britich soldiers
authorized under War Office regulations. They are not of great importance
in themselves and we are, moreover, satisfied not only that they are in com-

plete aceord with the principles of the Financial Settlement. but that they
necessarily follow therefrom. i -

3. We note also that during fhe course of the year two sets of payments
which had no counterpart in the accounts of previous years have been made
to His Majesty’s Government. The first relates to the Indian share of the
capital outlay involved in carrying out the Chatfield Modernisation Plan which
was paid, wisely in our opinion, in a lump sum during the course of the year
instead of being spread over a period of five years, while the second is on
account of the. offer made by the Government of India to His Majesty’s Gov-
ernment that India should acquire full ownershin of all industrial assets created
in this country at their expense on payment of half the cost. To-this offer
no reply has yet been received but we endorse the payment in the expectation
that it will be accepted. ‘ ‘

4. The year 1942-43 witnessed in India the emergence of problems ‘_of
Defence—technical, - administrative and finaneial—which in volume, complexity
and urgency had never been equalled in- the histary of the country. The



\

- .f . V ) 1~1 . .- . 4

 victorious armies of J apan were by- the begm«nmg of the year at the very gates

of India. To meet this threat arms and ammunition, troops and stores were
poured into this country on an unprecedented scale and defence works had to
be constructed it a speed and of & magnitude which till then ‘might well have
been thought incapable of achievement; while trained 'personnel——Accountants
and Engineers—and building material and labour were all in short supply. It
is against this background and keepmg in mind _prominently the fact that the
financial irregularities described in the Audit Report represent but a small
fraction of the vast number of financial transactions of the year that we have
examined the Accounts. In the absence of this perspective the Audit Report
is apt to give an. unduly sombre view of the picture; and though we observe
with regret that the administrative storekeeping and accounting machme'
creaked badly in places, we have come to the conclusion that the year’s work-
ing, having regard to the conditions that prevailed, cannot be regarded as-
altogether unsatlsfactory We are- also glad to be told that the accounts of
the year under review reflect—as we were warned last year to expect—the:
lowest ebb to which efficiency had fallen and that there has been steady,
heartening and continuous improvement since the end of-that yea®. ’

5. Works.—The total expenditure on works during the year was no less:
than Rs. 93 crores which may be regarded as representmg the - maximum
engineering capacity of the country at the present time. Of this by far the-
largest share was spent on airfield construction, which was a matter of the .
hlghest operational urgency. We .endorse fully the action taken at the time,
namely, a far-reaching relaxation of the normal works procedure with an almost
compléte decentralization of financial and administrative authority, as we are
convinced that no other method could possibly have enabled the completion of
the works within the time they were required. But we are informed- that

these relaxations were ordered without any 'consultation with the Auditor-

General who was, in fact, “not aware of the magnitude of the construction
programme till a fairly late stage. Such action was not only of doubtful
constitutional propriety; for some. of the orders which were relaxed could not
have been amended. without the consent of the Auditor General, but also led
to friction, delays and difficulties with the Audit- authorities who had received
no instructions as to the course to follow: earlier consultation would also have
led to a more spéedy mobilization of trained accounting personnel in aid of
this emergency effort. We are not only of. the opinion- that the Auditor
General should have been consulted prior to the issue of the relaxation orders
but desire to place on record our view that in matters of this kind his consent
and advic® should invariably be taken before arriving at any final decision.
The Indian svstem of Audit and Accounts™ is. one admlrably designed for pre-
consultation and.the desirability of taking advantage of it whenever opportu-«

- nity oﬁers should not be overlooked. -

6. We discussed acam the matter of non- -competitive contra.ts which have
often engaged our attentxon in the past. We are glad to see that the system
of placing ccntracts on a ‘‘zqne’” rate, which was  introduced as an expen- '

‘mental measure in two Commands, has been abandoned. ‘The system is open

to even more abuse than negotiated and single tender eontracts “and we trust.
it will never be used again. We regret, however, that some cases were brought
to our notice in which orders designed to excercise a check over non-competi-.
tive contracts were dlsregarded either through misunderstanding or negligence,
or possibly, evén deliberatelv in the hope that such dlsobedlence would . be
condoned. We desire to emphasise that it is imperative in the interests of the
tax-payer that General Headquarters should tighten its control® oter subordi-
“nate authorities and that it should bring hoine to them the seriousness of dis-
regarding orders by taking dlscxplmarv action wherever such action may be:
necessary. ‘ _ : v ,

7. We ‘have also noticed a tendency for the commencement of works
without the completion of contract documents. This has the obvious disad-
vantage of making the liability of Government wholly mdetermmate and leaving



. - T < 12

it almost tompletely at the rhercy of the contractor. Though we recognise
that circumstances may arise which may make it necessary for works to be
commenced before contracts are completed, we are.of the view thdat the order
to commence the work in such circumstances is prpperly a financial and not
an engineering responsibility and no such order should be given without the
prior eoncurrence of the financial authorities no matter if the work is opera- *
“tional and urgent. We suggest that orders be issued-bringing this to the notice
of all concerned. . :
~- 8. Stores.—Gur review last year of the ills of the stores organisation
revealed it to be in a parlous state. We were then warned that conditions in
1942-43, were even worse -than in the previous year. This fear was well-
founded -and the whole system of stores accounting appears to have fallen, for
reasons which we cannot but appreciate and which are not peculiar to India,
to a disturbingly low level of efficiency. There is no means of ascertaining,
therefore the gmount of losses of stores which, as in the previous year, are-
reported. to be great.. In.the circumstances the only possible course to follow
was to wipe out all past transactions and start on a clean slate. That course
has been followed and instructions, of which we approve, have been issued
in respect of Ordnance Depots and Arsenals ordering the cessation of all
investigations into discrepencies (with the exceptidn of those suspected to Le
.caused by fire, theft or fraud) prior to the first date of stock-taking in 1943 -or
‘in certain cases 1944, the ground balances revealed at this stock-taking be-
ing taken as the starting point for future transactions. We were informed,
however, that there was a danger that Stbres Depots would seek extensions.
.of the periods within which stock-taking has to be completed or the plea that
previous stock-takings were unreliable. The effect of this would be to‘increase
the number of audit objections which would be waived—an undesirable result
which obviously should be avoided. The staff position at these depots, though
not yet ‘what it should be, has improved very.considerably and we do no%
consider that there is now ahy adequate justification for delaying stock-taking
or for the stock-taking when done vot.to be completely reliable. ,We under-
stand that dates have now been fixed for each depot by which atock-taking
must be done and we spggest that the Finance Department should refuse,
except on_the strongest possible justification, all applications for further
. extension of time and that if any application is to be granted, this should be
done after investigation by a touring team and nof withont prior consultation
with the Military Accountant General and Audit. .

9. We have come across certain cases in the Audit Report the factg of
which, as stated therein, lead prima facie to the conclusion that t#ere hos, in
certain Stores Depots, been_a deliberate falsification of the accounts. Whilst
we could condone, in the conditions prevalent in the period under review,
mistakes in accounting and even losses in stores we cannot possiblv overlook
any attempt at deliberately tampering with the accounts. We have asked for
a full investigation to be made into the facts of those cages with a view o
the taking of disciplinary action if found necessary, and to the issue of general
orders aimed at the prevention of a repetition of such irrecularities. We would
like a report to be made to us not only with regard to these cases but review-

ing as a whole the state of the stores organisation and the methods adopted
for'the better, custody and accounting of stores.

10. We also came across a case in which Government had been put to .
-considerable loss through local purchases .of certain_articles having heen nade
at 4 price very much higher than would have been paid if the' purchase had
been made through the Supply Department. Our investization’ of this case
revealed that the hands of the officer who made the purchase had been tied
by the orders of superior anthority to the effect that thore avtinlea wera to
be purchased by a certain date without regard to the procedure followed in
purchasing them. We understand that the general orders in_force prohibiting
the local purchase of stores are adequate in normal circumstances to prevent
such extravagance as we have noticed in this case. We would, however stress



13 " E .
the fuct that such purchases are open to abuse and are often- productive of
avoidable waste of public money and woyld suggest that the War Department
should impress on all its higher subordinate authorities the importance of
strictly following the instructions issued in this regard.

11. Naval Accounts.—We are pleased to see that the continuous attention
we have paid to the accounts of the Royal Indian Navy has resulted in a
marked improvement- pver previous years, in spite of the expansion of this
Service and a shortage of staff in the Accountant Branch which it has not been
possible as yet to rectify. We observe that the arrears of accounts relating
to the year 1941-42 have been greatly reduced but notice that some later:
accounts continue in arrears, a staté of affairs -which we hope will be temedied.-
We trust also that the measures it has been found ‘possible with the aid of the
new Accountant Branch to undertake in the direction of the reorganisation of
‘the Naval, victualling and clothihg stores will have thé desired effect.

12. We observe that the work with regard to the maintenance of individual
ledger accounts of officers and personnel on the.war system of accounting is
falling into arrears. We regard the” proper maintenance of these accounts as
of great importance if very considerable difficulties and complications are to
be avoided at_the end of the war. We are satisfied that the administrative
_and financial authorities are -alive to the importance of the -problem and steps
 have already been taken to set right the position. We shall be interested to
learn next year of the measure of 'success with which the efforts now being-
madé have met. -

« 13. Supply Department.—We read with considerable interest ‘the memo-
randum. furnished to us by the Supply Tlepartment on the measures taken by .
them to meet the demand for war supplies and note therefrom that the year
under review was the peak year in the sctivities of this Department. We
reviewed in detail the contracts placed by the Chief Engineer, Factories and
are satisfied that though the large majority of them were non-competetive, the
- specialised nature of the work involved im the construction and equipment of
factories and the expedition with which it had to be done prevented the
adoption of the more orthodox method of open tenders. We examined also
the details of a nurmber of contracts entered into for the purchase of various
war supplies and are satisfied that generally speaking thes best. arrangements
possible in the circumstances of eagh particular case have been made. We
were particularly careful to assure ourselves that wherever possible the results
of cost investigation were utilised in the settlement of prices or the making
of contracts and that only where special reasons existed were cost investiga-
tions not enforced. We' are also satisfied that an- efficient and, as far as
possible, adequate cost accounts Department has been built wp in the Supply
Department. ) '

14. We are pleased to see that it has been found possible at lass{és and after
"much effort to put into force accounting arrangements™ for lease/lend stores
which have for so long presented varied and almost insuperable difficulties.
We have no comments to make on the actual orders issued exeept -to express
the hope that they will be able successfully to stand the test of practice. . We
shall be interested to be kept infermed of developments in this field from time
to time. : ' : b
15. Our attention was drawn to a case in which an appreeiable loss had -
been incurred by Government owing to an_  indenting Department having
demanded that cerfain goods should be delivered by a date by which it could
not possibly have completed its own arrangements for accepting delivery. We
werte informed that it was not unusual for indentors to give dates for
their indents which were impracticably early. We desire $o emphasise
that the need for cxeweisimg realistn in  judging - the time factor is
no less great in this direction than in others to which we have referred
in earlier vears. To class demands as urgent.when they are not really so may
lead not only to a waste of public money. through increasing the costs of pro-
duction but also may cause diglocation of the war effort by holding up the



"o 1 4 . Py
- sexecution of orders which are urgent in reality. - We suggest, therefore, that the
greatest care should be exercised to see thab. unnecessarily early dates are not
_given for the completion of orders for goods.
16. We desire in conclusion to placé on record our gtatltude to the.Auditor -
- General for his invaluable help and guldance in our examination of the
accounts. - . -
) C. E. JONES.
" : A. C. TURNER.
1. ALI KHAN.

. A. M. A. GHANIL.
The 25th August, 1944. - '

B. K. NEHRU, Secretary. —
Proceedings of the first meeting of the Public Accounts Gomnuttee held on
Monday, the 14th August. 1944, at 10-30 a.m.

, PRESENT , .
The Honourable Sir CyriL .Joxes, K.C.I.E., C.8.I., T.C-8., Finance
~ Member. . ) : ) Chairman
Maulvi Mohammad ABpup GHANI 3

Mr. Mohamed Azmuar ALl
Sir Syed Raza Au, C.B.E. :
. Kunwar Hajee IsmaleL AL KHAN, C. 1LE, O. B E. r Members
Mr. T. CEAPMAN MORTIMER.
Sir Ratanyi Daran, C.1.E.
Khan Bahadur Sheikh FazrL-r-Huq PIRACHA. |

Sir LEoNarRD WiLsON, Chief Commissioner of Railways.
" Mr. Zagm Housaiy, C.1.E., I‘manela.l Commxssnoner

!
of Railways.. ~ | Witnesses
Mr. D. Coux CampggLr, . Director of Railway ?
~ Accounts.* }
Mr. A. R. Soor1, Director of Finance. - J

Bir CameEroN BapevocH, K.C.LLE., C.8.1., 1.C.8., Auditor General.
Mr. E. R. Sesau Arvar, Director of Railway Aulit.
Mr. A. C. TURNER C.LE., M.B.E,, I.C.8., Finance Sécretary. -
- Razlway Departmmt
Before the commencement of the proceedings, Sir Ratanji Dalal, on behalf
of himself and the members of the Committee, congratulated Sir Cyril Jones
on the conferment on him, in the last Birthday Honours list, of the title of
K.C.I.E. and on his appomtmen;g as Acting Finance Member and welcomed
him to the Committee in this new capacity. Sir .Cyril Jones, in a suitable
reply, thanked the Committee for their good wishes. 4
2. The Committee commenced its -proceedings by an examination of the
actlon taken on the outstanding items.
Jtem No. 1.—They had desired that the Railway Department should inves-
~ tigate and report what thev considered to be the correct principle according
to which collieries should charge for coal supplied by them, both to the rall-
ways owning them and to Foreign- Rallwavs The Raﬂway Department,-
a memorandum (Appendix IIT), stated that, during the course of the year, 1t
had been decided fo transfer the State Railway Coal Department to the Supply
Department. A system had for the present been adopted bv which certain
rates fixed by the Coal Commissioner would be charged for all coal supplied,
whether by private collieries or State collieries, the profit tarned being shown
as profit of the collieries concerned. The question _raised by the Public
. Accounts Cemmittee would, therefore, not become a live issue till the collieries
were returned to the Railway Department after the War. The Committee
agreed «hat, in the circumstances, this item _should remain outstandmg till
the -termination of the War.
Items 2 and 3.—The_ Committee were informed that the Railway Depart-

ment had taken note of ‘the recommendations made by them which swould be
observed in future -



® . 15 . ® e _

8. The Committee then proceeded to examine the Appropriation Accounts
of the Railways in conjunction with the Audit Report and the Review prepared
by the Chief Commissioner. A summary of the approximate financial results
of the Indian State-owned Railways in 1943-44 (Appendix IV) was laid before
them. They observed that the year under review had been-a record year for
the Railways but that the results of that year had again been surpassed by .
the figures of the subsequent jyear. They noted that the rise in the working
expenses was due, among other things, to air raid precautions and it was stated
in answer to a question that air raid precautions had been wound up over
practically all the railways except the Bengal and Assam Railway and the
coastal sections of certain other Railways. In these areas, it was necessary
to’ continue these precautions as they were not out- of range. of enemy air
attack. .

4. In considering. the figures of Miscellaneous Receipts, of which guarantees
from Provincial Governments formed one sourc¢e, the question was raised what
the policy of the Department was going to be with regard to guarantees from
Provincial Governments for railways they required .in pursuance of post-war
development plans. . They were informed that it was the intention of the
Railway Department to ask for guarantees for such railways wherever it was
considered that the project would not be remunerative. The policy the-
Department had at present in mind was that they would be prepared to pro-
wide railway transport in any area where a development plan was in operation
but that they would notelay down a railway in the hope that at some future
time the area would get developed and provide sufficient traffic to make the
railway remunerative. ~ They did not consider that it would be sound to expend
the resources .available, which must in any case be limited, over ‘projects of
this kind. It was suggested that if Provincial Governments were asked to
guarantee losses, it was only fair that they should be entitled td" a share in
profits.” 1t was stated that apart from the fact that the opening up of the
area by railways was by itself an advantage to Provincial Governments in that
they increased the productive capacity of the-arep through which they passed
and indirectly helped provincial revénues by enabling, for example, an increase
in the land revenue to be made, it was already provided in some agreements

made with Provincial Governments that profits beyond a certain percentage
would be shared between them and the Railways. '

5. In reviewing the working expenses of Railways, the Committee observed
that, whereas almost every railway had been running at a profit, the Bengal
and Assam Railway, had consistently beern running at a loss end that the
amount of the loss was greater in the year under review than in the previous
two years. It was explained that the two.railways which had now been
amalgamated into the Bengal and Assam Railway had never been remunerative
partly because of competition. from river transport. In the year under review
‘the working expenses of the Bengal and Assam Railway had. risen dispropor-
tionately for a variety of reasons, the chief being the grant to the staff of a
‘bonus for working in the danger zone, the militarisation of the Railway and
an increase in staff required to meet military traffic.

6. The Committee then went on to consider the
“of individudl grants. N

Grant No. 6-D—Maintenance and working of Ferry Steamers amd Harbours.
—A supplementary grant of Rs. 8-14 lakhs was obtained from the Assembly,
but this proved wholly unnccessary, as the actual expenditure under this grant
was less than the budget by about Rs.. 3/4 lakhs. = The lapse of- t.he supple-
mentary grant was mainly due to the non-receipt of the bill for 'repairs to
-additional steamers undertaken by the Bengal and Assam Railway. and the
cost of .coal issued by certain sheds to the Ferry Services on that Railway not
having been adjusted for want of particulars of diverted coal wagons. The
Committee observed that it should have been possible for the _unnecessary
funds to be surrendered, .as the Railway Administration were aware in March
1948 that the submission of the bill for the cost of repairs to steamers would

\

.

Appropriation -Accounts



.

’ © 18

be delayed. It was admitted that this was a mistake but ‘that, taking into
account the conditions that prevailed on the Bengal and Assam Railway, one
that should be eondoned. a ’ ‘ '

7. Grant No. 6-E—Expenses of Traffic Department.—There was an excess
over the grant in:this case on account of an incorrect accounts adjustment. It
was explained that when the Bengal and North Western Railway was pur-
chased, there were a number of pending public ¢laims against it for compén-
sation. The Railway Department made an estimate of the probable -amount
of the claims and adjusted it against the 'accounts of the Bengal and North
Wesern Railway in anticipation of actual settlement of the claims. The
Committee considered the mistake to be one which could and should have Been
avoided. It was stated that the adjustment was reversed in the next year's
accounts. ) ‘

8. Arising out of its examination of the accounts of° Grant No. 6-G—
' Miscellaneous expenses, the Committee discussed the organisation of grain
shops which had been opened during the year for the benefit of railway staff.
It was explained that these were opened -originally only on the East Indian
and the Great Indian Peninsula Railways in 1941-42 but that, in view of the
conditions of scarcity which spread to other areas, they weré opened on other
railways also. Originally, the selling rates were fixed at the control prices and
the idea was to rum these shops at a ‘‘no cost’’ basis.- Later on, however, in
+May 1943 the selling rates were fixed at 20 per cent. below the market prices
prevailing in February 1943, the loss to Government,®eing charged to revenue.
" Under the original orders, all railway servants, including gazetted officers, -
were entitled to by from these shops and when selling rates were lowered
it was not though$ worthwhile to limit this privilege to railway. servants whose
‘salaries were below a certain figure, so that all officers still enjoyed this con-
cession. TBe cost to Governmept in the case of gazetted officers was estimated
to be in the neighbourhood of Rs. 8 lakhs per yeat. The Committee considered
that there was not sufficient justification for the grant of concessional rates to
officers -drawing more than a certain ‘maximum salary. They were informed
that the Railway Standing Finance Committee had taken up the same point
and in deference to their wishes it had been decided to limit this concession to
those whose salaries were Rs. 500 or less.” The Committee expressed itself as
satisfied at' this decision and suggested that the issue of orders should be
expedited. ' ) o

9. The grain shops were now feeding more than three million souls and
very considerable organisation had had to be set up for their management. It
was stated that the accounting side of these grain shops.was defective not only
in the Railways but everywhere where they had been formed. On the civil
side, orders had been issued for the preparation of Profit and Loss Accounts
for these shops but no such orders.had so far been issued orf-the Railway side.
The Committee endorsed the suggestion of Audif that Profit and Loss Accountg
of the grain-shops should be worked ,out and suitably exhibited in the Appro-
priation Aceounts. These accounts should include the direct additional cost
of running these shops. The Committee did not desire the introduction of
undue refinements into these accounts such as the inclusion of jnterest on
Capital. Such questions as what chatges should be included in the Profit and
Loss Accounts, together with other similar details of this kind, the Committee
desired to-be left for settlement between the Director of Railway Audit and
the Financial Commissioner, Railways. '

10. Grant No. 12—Open line works.—The Committee observed that in the
budget fof 1942-43, the percentage of the lump sum cut made under this grant
was 20 but that, as in the previous year, this- had again proved too low. But
for greater credits received from the Defence Department than were provided
for in the budget, the savings in the works programme would have been about
85 per cemt. of the provision made. The savings were due largely to post-
ponement of works owing to the non-receipt of rolling stock from abroad and
the difficulty -in -the procurement of matefials in war-time conditions. The

-~
-



17 . * e

Commlttee agreed that 1t was impossible owing to the uncertainties of war to
budget accurately under this head and desired to endorse the decision to which .
they had ‘come last year, namely, that the percenfage of the lump cut should
be left to the determination’ of the Railway Department which would naturally
take into account the conditions prevalent at the time of framing the budget
in arriving at the figure for the percentage cut. i

11. The Committee then turned its attention to the case of the Tapti
Valley Railway. The facts were that this railway, which was the property of
a limited company of Indian domicile, was being worked by the Bombay,
Baroda and Central India Railway. Under the contract thh the Company
the Government had the optxon of purchasing the line on the 3lst .
March 1942 and this option was exercised by them. The purchase price was
about Rs. 165 lakhs, being 120 per cent. of the capital at charge. At the
same time the Baroda Government, who held approximately 1/4th of the
total number of shares of the Company, were given an interest in the line
equivalent to their original imterest in the Company, in consideration of which
they paid to the.Government of India a proportionate share of the purchase
price amounting to Rs. 43 lakhs together with a premium of Rs. 85 lakhs.
This latter was adjusted as a .miscellaneous revenue receipt on the ground
that it was recovered to meet in part the losses which Government had suffered
in the past in working the line. The Committee were of'the opinion that this
adjustment was clearly wrong and that the premium should have been taken
. as reducing the .capital” expemditure incurred on the purchase. It was explain-
ed, however, that if such an adjustment was now made, it would affect, -ander
.the terms of the agreement with Baroda, the share of the profits distributable
“between the Railway Department and the Government of Baroda to the dis-
‘advantage of the former. In view of thispractical consideration, the Com-
mittee, while maintaining its objection on principle, did not desire any re-
adjustment to be made.

Proceedings of the second meeting of the Public Actounts Oommxttee held on,
Tuesday the 15th August 1944, at 10-30 a.m.

- PRESENT®
The Honourable Sir Cyrm Jones, K.C.1.E., C.S.1.,
1.C.8., "Finance Member, Chairman
Maulvi ‘Mdhammad Aspuri GHANI. A )

Mr. Mohamed AzHAR ALL
Sir Syed Raza Aui, C.B.E. : ,
Kunwar Hajee TeMATEL ALL Kuanx, C.ILE., O.B.E. > Members
Mr. T. CuapMax MORTIMER. '
Sir Ratanst Dacan, C.1.E.

Khan Bahadur Sheikh. FazL-1-HugQ PI,RACHA J

Sir 'Huea Raper, Member, Railway Board. '
.Mr. Zanip Husain, C.I1.LE., Financial Commissioner, \‘
Railways. - r Witnesses
Mr. D. Corix CampBELL, Director, Railway Accounts.
. Mr. A. R. Soorr, Director of Finance.
Sir CAMERO\ Bavexocn, K.C.I.E., C.S.1., 1.C. 8. , Auditor General
Mr.”F. R. SEsAu Aivaw, Director of Ballwav Audit.
. Mr. A. C. Terner, C.1.LE.,, M.B.E., . I.C.8., Findnce Secretary.
. Railway Department.

12. At the commencement of the proceedmgs the Financial Commissioner,
Railways, gave certain figures which thé Committee had asked for the previous
day. He stated that the number of grain shops, which was 160 in 1942-43,
had-gone up to 591 in 1943-44. In the former year, these shops were run at
8 ‘‘no ¢ost’’ basis and hence there had been practically np loss. In the latter
" year, however, in consequence of the decision to sell at 20 per cent. below the
market price, the direct loss was Rs. 7, 58 lakhs. Writes-of amounted fo



.

- -

. 18
ks. 23 lakhs and overhead charges to Rs. 79 lakhs. In the year 12)44
the end of Jume, the diréct loss had been Rs. 148 lakhs which sho
the rate of loss was much less now than previously, the main reason being

that the cost of food grains had gone down. These figures were not final
accounts figures and were thérefore liable to revision. °

The figures for expenditure on air raid precautions were as follows: —

-45, upto
wed that

1940-41 . . . - s+ . . Rs 1-82 Lakhs-
194142 . .« + « « . . . Rs.  44'27Lakh*
194243end . . . . . . . . . Re 191-96 Lakh®
1943-44 (revised) . . . . . . Rs. 116-79 Lakhs -

The cost to the Railway Department of ihe damage done during the dis-
turbances svhich commenced in August, 1942 was Rs. 52 lakhs. This did net -
include any compensation for goods destroyed while in the custody of the
Railways because, normally, the Railways were not legally liable for such losses.

138. The Committee then examined generally the reasons for excesses over
grants which they had already examined in detail while going through the
accounts of individual grants. They agreed to recommend that all the excesses .
‘(seven in number in the voted grants) which had occurred over the final appro-
priation in each case should be regularised by a vote of the Legislative Assembly.

- 14. The Committee then looked into the list of more important defects in

budgeting mentioned in' Annexure ‘B’ of the Chief Commissioner’s Review.
They were pleased to observe that, judged by thé number of defects listed in

previous years, there had been an itnprovement in budgeting. It was stated

that it was no more than a coincidence that no less than four defects in
budgeting in ‘‘grant No. 12—Open Line Works"” should have occurred on the
Bengal Nagpur Railway and that there was“no reason to suppose that the
accounting staff of this Railway was in any way less efficient than on any other_
Tailway. ' :

15. The, Committee then went through the Capital statements, Balatice
_Sheete and Profit and Loss Accounte of the Railways. It was explained that
“the practice of the Statc Railways was that when assets were abandoned,
-eapital was written off but that, because there was no provision in 'the con-
tracts with Company-managed railways for ~ any -reduction of capital, *ke
practice in Company-managed railways had mecessarily to be different and.
Capital could not be written down. - When Company-managed &ailways wetre
acquired by the State, hcwever, they changed over ta State-Railway practice.
. '16. Tt ‘was observed that the loss on strategic lines which had amounted
tc Rs. 120 lakbs in 1941-42, had gone up to Rs. 150 lakhs in 1942-43. It was
cxplained that the reason for this was that there had been a Rrge rise in work-

" jng expenses which had-not been set off by an equivalent rise in gross earnings. -
The strategic railways had already been nmtx_nn,g llt? capacity, so that income
: ot be raised, whereas costs were continually rising. .
Coullql.n-With reference to the accounts of the Tatanagar yvorkshop_ which seemed
to the Committee prima facie to be unresl, it was explained that these aecounts
did not, for reasons of security, give any figures of works being done‘on behalf
of the Defence Department, which constituted practically the entire outpu$
of the Tatanagar workshop. The ﬁgu:;':s gfuven relatclad only to peace-time

] rk and the Accounts were, therefore, uamreal. o .

rallvlvg.y Tv;l(:%oam?nittee observed that the stores balances of tha Railways Whlf}h
" had sfood at the figure of Rs. 10-08 crores in 1988-39 had risen to Rs. 1528
arores at the end of 1942-43, It was exp}amefl that these stores were s?lown
in the books at thé-average purchase price or, if manufaetured bv the Ranlwla,v
itself, at cost price and that. unlike the_ Posts fmd ‘Telegraphs, t'he book vawu;
was never written npon the hasic of a rise in prices. The Committee expresse
themselves as heing of the opinion that it might - well be worthwhile, in_view
of the stage which the War had reached for the Railway Department tohrle-
consider 'its stores policy. Tt was undoubtedlv wise to build up storas Wl 1:
the War showed no siens of ending, but now that it appeared to he in its last
stages with the possibility of stores again becoming available at lower vrices,



19 :
it might be desirable tor tne Railway Departwent to begin reducing its stocks.
Possw_i_y,~bhe argument for Qm'ng 80 Wwas stronger ln the cuase OI materials —
manutactured in indis than in the cuse ot imporied storeg because, if a policy
of reducmg stocks was accepted, the capacity of the workshops now engaged
on manutacture tor the Raiways would be set free for the supply of consumer
goads to the public. The Railway Department undertook to censider the point
and the Committee desired that a report should be made to ther next year of
the results of this consideration. -

19. The Committee observed that in accordance with their recommendation -
not only had all the investments been transferred during the year from the
Depreciation Reserve Fund to the Railway Reserve Fund but that the loans
to branch line companies had also been so transferred as these were considered
to be in the nature of investinents. The explanation given for the fall in the
percentage yield from these investments from 47 to 3.1 was that, although
the Railways as a whole had shown large profits,- many of the branch line
companies, in the shares of which these investments had been made, did not
show. equally good results. ' ) o

20. The Committee then examined annexure ‘A’ of the detailed Appropria-
tion Accounts showing the details of cases held under objection on account of-
expenditure having been incurred without the sanction of competent authority.
Attention ‘was drawn particularly so two items both relating to the same work,
namely, the regirdering of the Dufferin Bridge on tlie East Indian Railway
The original expenditure amounting to Rs. 9,66,145 was incurred as long ago
ug June 1941  Subsequently, in the. year under review, a further amount of
Rs. 6,83,749 was expendad =i the same work. The reason why {hese amounts
had béen placed under objection was that for the agreement with the firm of
contractors for the execution of this work had not yet been completed. The
Committee took the view-that not only was the commencement of the work
without the completion of the contract primd facie objectionable but that the
delay of over three years in such completion showed a most unsatisfactory
state of affairs. The details with regard to this item were not readily available -
and they desired. there{ore, that a full repart with regard to this ease should
be submitted to them next year ot o

21. In examining the statement (Annexure ‘C’) showing remissions and
abandonments of claims during 1942-43, the Committee observed that the
amounts written-off on aceount of wharfage and demurrage seemed, prima facie,
ta be large. They were assured, however, that these ‘amounts were not appre-
ciably larger than in previous years, that the regulations regarding writes off
on this account had ot been relaxed, that all writes off had to be sanctioned by
a gazetted officer so that the. danger of corruption on this account was small
and that writes-off were not allowed where thefe was cause to believe that
wagons or railwdy accommodation had deliberately been used by business
firms in an unsocial manner for storing goods for which they themselves-had no
accommodation. ‘ _ . B .

.22. In examining Annexure ‘H’ which contained a list showing important
items of unexpected credits in respect of various grants-of the Appropriation
Actounts which had not been brought to the notice of the Railway Standing
Finance Committee, the Committee suggested that it would improve the value
- of this annexure if another column were introduced in it to show the extent
to which unanticipated credits had bteen used to meet excesses over the grant.

23. The Committee then examined in detail the cases of losses, nugatory
expenditure and financial irregularities listed in, Chapter II of the Audit Report.

_Arising out of the case on th:. South Indian Railway mentioneq ia para-
graph 20 of the Report, the Committee discussed at some length the dangers.
to which Government was subject from the growing practice of contractors
farming out their contracts to sub-contractors and for individuals to escape
‘the Excess Profits Tav. and: Incgmc Tax by taking government contracts in
a number of different names. It was suggested that some: legislation on the-
fines of the U. K. Registration of Business Names Act might have a desirable
effect. The Committee féelt that this was a very complicated problem und.



decided to discuss’it further at a later meeting as a general question which is
not peculiar to Railways. ‘ _ . ' :

- 24, After considering the case veported in paragraph 22 of the Audit Report,
the Committee came Lo the conclusion that the djsciplinary action taken in the
case was, prima facie, not sufficiently severe. They desired to draw &ttention
to the fact that they had had to record on a previous occasion also (in their
Report on the Accounts for 1940-41) their opinion ‘‘that the punishments
inflicted" in a number of cases seem to have been lenient in view of the grave
nature of the charges proved against the officers concerned in departmental
enquiries . ‘ .

25. With reference to the case described in paragraph- 24 of the Audit
Report in which certain. Station Masters had been -overpaid certain allowances
for a number of years owing to certain orders not having been communicated
-to the Aeccounts Officer but recoveries from whom had been made only for &
period of 12 months prior to the date of the detection of the irregularity on
‘the ground that a recovery for a greater length of time would result in hardship
the Committee were not satisfied that the facts .of the case were such as to
warrant the assumption that the Station Masters had -drawn these.allowances
in good faith. They desired to stress the view that the convention whereby
recoveries of irregular payments were ordinarily limited to those made within’
a period of twelve months of the deteciion of the overpayment should be limited

strictly to cases where overpayment had been accepted bonafide and in good
faith. ) ‘ .

Proceedings of the third meeting of the Public Accounts Committes héld om
Wednesday, the 16th August 1944, at 10-30 a.m. ’

PRESENT: .
Sir Ratanyt Daran, C.LLE., (upto 1 r.M.) .
The Honourable Sir Cyru. Joxes, K.C.1.E., C.S.1,, } Chairman
I.C.S., Finance Member. .
Maulvi Mohammad ABpuL GHANI. I i
Me. Mohamed Azmar ALl |
Sir.Sved -Raza Ani, C.B.E. .
Mr. H. M. ABDULLAIL. , > Members
Kunwar Hajee IsMaierL Avr Knax, C.I1.LE.,, O.B.E. "
Mr. CaapMAN-MORTIMER. - - - F !

Khan Bahadur Sheikh Fazr-i-Huvgy Piracma. .

Mr. K. G. AmBEGAOKAR, 1.C.S., Joint Secretary,
Finance Department.
*  Mr. H. S. Neei, Under Secretary, Finance . Witnesses.
Department. st "

. Sir Cameroxy Bapexocs, K.C.LE., C.8.I, 1.C,S., Auditor-General.

Mr: S. AMBRAVANESWAR, Accountant General, Central Revenues. -

Mr. RaunaQ Lav, Assistant Accountant General, Central Revenues.

Mr. A. C. Tusxer, C.LLE., M.B.E,, 1.C.S., Finance Secretaty. 5

" Finance Department. ' .

(In-the absence of the Chairman, Sir Ratanji Dalal, the seniormost membar
of the Committee presided.) : ) ‘ '

26. The Committee started their proceedings by making a general review
of the results of Audit. They observed that during the year under review no
less than 46 supplementary demands aggregating Rs. 13,23,95,000 were moved
in the Legislative Assembly against 29 supplementary demands totalling
Ré. 2,63,88,000. voted in the previous year. Tt was explained that the
large ingrease in the number of supplementary demands and in the amount-
ihvolved reflected an increase in the tempo.of the War. Nurherous measures
(involving large sums of money) which could mot have been foreseen at the
time of framing the budget, but the” executio of which was essential for
the war effort, had been sanctioned during the course of the year whence the
very large increase in these demands he Committee, while appreciating tl&e



: 5 : i ’
fact that essential Wur measures could not possibly be held up for wapt of
budget provision, suggested that, now that the War had assumed a better and
possibly a somewhat less urgent phase, demdnds for extra expenditure should:
geot only be scrutinided on their merits but also on the basis of whether they
could not be postponed till the next financial year. What, in fact, the Com-
mittee desired was not that any really urgent measure should be held wup
because of a fear of committing a major budgetary irregularity but that Depart-
ments should not be allowed to use the pretext of the war for obtaining sanctjon
in the middle of the year to expenditure which was not really urgent and

-~ which could very well wait for inclusion, in the normal course, in the budget,

when it could be discussed by the Assembly. The Committee on general
principle viewed with disfavour these large supplementary demands becauso
they amounted almost to the Assembly being forced to endorse. ex post facto
the decisions already taken and to sanction expenditure already incurred by
the Executive without consultation with the Legislature. ,

27. With reference to the Fund for the Economie Development and Improve-
ment of Rural Areas, it was explained that the safeguards against Provincial
Governmhents diverting any portion of the money allotted to them for purposes
other than those for which the fund was intended were, firstly, that it was one
of the -duties of the Accoun#ants-General to watch that expenditure from these
funds was incurred only for the purposes for which it was meant and, secondly,
that Provincial Governments made a report every year to the Central Govern-
ment regarding the method in which they had spent the funds allotted. These
reports used to be placed annually before the Assembly but now that -the
balance in the Fund had sunk to such small dimensions and the yearly expen-
diture from it was very small, it had been decided, to discontinue these annual
Teports. ) ' - _

28.: The Committee then took up the examination of the outstanding items
shown against the Finance Department. It was stated that, in pursuance of
recommendation No. 8, instructions had been issued to Departments that they
ghould review the position annually and let the Finance Department have in
time information regarding the utilisation of unanticipated credits so that the
latter could include the relevant figures in the explanatory memorandum. Also
the Accountant-General, Central Revenues had been instructed to give eflect
to the recommnrendations in the Appropriation Accounts for the year under
" review and a list such as was desited had been included in the Accounts: The
recommendation (No. 7 of the outstanding items) that the practige of making
lump sum cuts in works budgets should be discontinued for the duration of the
war had been noted. = _ “

29. Grant No. 7—Stamps.—In reviewing the commercial accounts of Secu-
rity Printing. India (including the Central Stamp Store) it was noted that the
net profit during the year had.decreased compared to the previous year from
Bs. 4,386,053 to Rs* 4,08,885, This was explained as being due to increase in
‘the costs of production and to ah iuncrease in interest charges. The Committee
observed that the value of the stores held had imereased very considerably
compared to the previous year and that stocks were much’ higher than in peace
time. While they agreed that it was wise. policy, to build up stores when there
was a likelibood of a difficulty in obtaining them, they suggested that in view
of the ~omparatively early termination of the war which appeared likely. the
Department should keep a wateh over the stocks to see that they were not
allowed to become unduly high, C

. 80. Grant No. 11—Interest on debt. etc.—With reference to the explanation
given for ‘the modification in-sub-head ‘K’. it was explained that aftex:" the fall
of Burma the liability for, as well as the assets of, the Burma note idsue was
taken over by the Government of India from the Reserve Bank of Indix;
this decision having naturally been taken after the Budget, these assets were
credited to a suspense head which is debited every time a payment 1s made in
Indian currency on the encashment of a Burma note. Tt was decided al=n to
allow interest at the Treasurv Bill rate on the mean balances of the assets thus
4ransferred by the Reserve Bank of India to the suspense head on t:he; ground



' ; 22 ,
. that, bad the ussets continued in the possession of the Reserve Bank, ghey
would have continued to earn interest. - '

With regard to the sub-head ‘“M.2-Deduct interest paid by Provincial

. Government”’, it was explained that the Government of India had permitted

Pravincial Governments to prepay over a period-of three years ome half of thé

consolidated debt which they owed to the Centre and which they were not

entitled to repay before the termination of the year 1944-45.

81. Grant No. 21—Finance Department.—There was a small excess in this
grant amounting to Rs. 31,723 due. to certain 1niscellaneous and minor causes
which the Committee agreed te recommend for regularisation by a vote of the
‘Assembly. . ) , o

32. Grant No. 28—Audit.—The Committee obsén’ed~that this was a grant
in which what would have been an excess was converted into savings by un-
anticipated credits. The new annexure to the Appropriation Accounts showed
that the unanticipated credit amounted to Rs. 8,94,194 and that, of, this

-amount, Rs. 8,892 was utilised on account of the normal expendifure of the
grant leaving ultimately a farge saving of Rs."7,34,164. :

33. With reference to sub-head ‘J’ in grant No. 59-‘‘Miscellaneoys Depart-
ments’’, the Auditor General explained that he had discontinued the Sibpur
examination for Divisional ‘Accountants as he was nqt satisfied that the quality
of the product from this college was good enough for his needs. He had in
consultation. with fhe Provincial Governments and with the consent of « all
except two decided on a new basis of recruitment by which he hoped to improve
the quality of Divisional Accountants. These used formerly to be Matricu-
lates but now the minimum qualification was a University degree. ‘ ‘

34. Grant No. 60—Currency.—There wes an excess in &his- grant of
‘Rs. 1,00,945 mainly due to heavy expenditure on the purchase of stores in
India and on railway freight, to an.increased demand for one rupee notes and
to certain credits assuraed in the estimates having proved subsequently allo-
cable to-a different head. The Committee agreed to.the regularisation’of the-
excess by a vote of the Legislature. ‘

35. Grant No. 61—Mints.—The Committee observed that the pro forme
accounts of the Calcutta. Mint had not been compiled in time for them to be
audited and for the results to be included in the Appropriation Accounts for
1941-42 and that the pre forma accounts for 1942-43 had not been audited for
.the same reason. While the Comnittee appreciated the difficulty of working
~ conditions in Calcutta and the intense pressure at which the Mints were work-
ing, they desired the Departmeng to look into the facts of this case and to
ensure that the accounts were in future compiled in time. They also noticed
that in all the three Mints the stores (apart from Assay-stores in Calcutta and
Bombay) had not been verified during the course of the year, the reason given
heing that owing to pressure of coinage and other work no officers could be
spared for the purpose of veuification. The Committee ‘observed that they
Had always attached great importance to the work of stock verification and
that such verification should not be dispensed with- in the absence of very
strong justification. Even if the conditions of work were such that regular
stock verification was not possible, there should invariably be a sufprise and
percentage test check somewhat on the same lines as had been agreed to by
the Committee in its Report on the Accounts of 1941-42 for the Photo-Litho
Office. They desired that the Department should look into the facts of this
case and issue the necessary orders. They also observed that, as in the case
of Security Printing Stores, Mint stores alsc were standing at a high level -
and desired the Department to consider. with referenee to these stores ulso
the renarks made with regard to the former. -

(At this stage the Chairman resumed the Chair.) _
. 36. Grant No. 80—Interest-free advances.—The Committee remarked that
there had in the vear under review again. been a supplementary grant for
Rs. 1,40,00,000 and that the fear they had expressed in examining the accounts
for 1940-41 that the presentation of a supplementary. demand was bedoming



an annual feature of this grant had, .unfoftunatel ., roved true. It was
explained that so large a supplementary grant had byeen I;caund necessary beca?:xse
the items which caused jt could not poseibly” have been foreseen at the time
of framing the budget. The mair items *which ‘composed the supplementary
demand were Rs. 98 lakhs under ‘‘Civil Advances”” mainly for the activities of
the Supply Department and for advances on behalf of certain foreign Govern-
ments, Ks. 25 lakhs for the grant of evacuation advances to families of gover‘n-‘
ment servants from vulnerable aréds due to the sudden emergence of a ritua-
tion which -rendemd sith evacuation desirable and Rs. 17 lakhs on account of
purchase.of metal for bronze minthge owing t6 'a grestly increased demand for
small coins. The Committee agreed that the justification urged in suppor
of the supplementary demund was adequate. There was, inspite of the big
supplementary grant, an excess ir. this grant of ‘Rs. 4,09,830 mainly due to a
larger receipt of copper in March and to inore uncurrent coins being returned
to the Mint than had been anticipated. The Committee agreed to. recommend
that the excess should be voted by the Assembly.

87. The Auditor General drew attention to a departure from tradition -which
the opening of the Appropriation ‘(apital outlay on schemes connected with
the War’’ had brought into prominence. When at the beginning of the war
Government started embarking upan certain activities in the nature of State
trading in which large sums of money would have been expended on purchase
and then recqvered by sale, it was proposed that, following tradition and the.
practice which had been followed in the last war, the relevant debits should
- be taken to Suspense. These suspense balances had taken as long as ten years

to be cleared after the close of the last war. Further, this procedure had the

disadvantage of enabling the Executive to continue over a series of years to
_srend large sums of public money without so much as bringing the matter to

the notice of the Legislature or the Public Accounts Committee. These bodies
learnt of it only when the activity had ceased, a loss had been incurred and a -
debit had to be taken to revenue at which stage they could not possibly raise
s any objection. It had, therefore, heen decided by the Finance Department

- gt the instance of the Auditor General that all these schemes of the nature of
. State trading, in which money ‘had initially to be spent with the idea that it
would ultimately be recovered, should be debited not to Suspense but to
Capital thus bringing it within the Appropriation” Accounts and consequently-
to the notice of the Public.Atcounts “Committee and the , Asstmbly. Even
though the particular appropriation referred to was non-voted because it related
to Defence, the Legislature was now enabled to criticise any particular activity
of Government on which its monrey was being_spent at a time when such eriti-
cism could have effect. The Committee expressed itself as being strongly in
- {avour of this new procedure and recommended its continuance and extension
: to all such schemes in future. B

-

- Proceedings -of the fourth meeting of the Public Accounts Co%mitteé held oni
. Thursday, the 17th August ;944, at 10-30 A M. -

" PRESENT:

The Honourable Sir Cyrm. Joves, K.C.I.E., C.S.1., _
- 1.C.S., Finance Member. Chairman.

‘Maulvi Mohammad Arnvr GHANL

Mr. Mohamed Azpar Aun

Qir Sved Raza Awur, -C.B.E. . -
" Mr. H-M. ABDULLAH. ' _ ‘
Runwar Hajee Tswararn AL? Kmax, C.I.E., O.B.F.
My, T. CHAPMAN-MORTIMER.

Sir Ratava Daran. C:1.E. r
Khan Bahadur Sheikh Fazr-1-Huq PIRACHA, J

4

M ewmhers

e i

rd



. N .0 24 N
The Hon'ble Mr, H. C. Pgrior, C.S.I, C.LE, "

'I.C.8., Secretary, Department of Labour. . ~
Mr. 8. LaLy, C.1.E,, 1.C.8., Joint Secretary, Depart-
ment of Labour, . Witnesscs.

Mr. D. L. Mazumpar, I.C.S., Deputy Secretary,
Department of Labour. J
Sir CaMERON Bapenoch, K.C.I.LE., C.8.1., I1.C.8., Auditor General.

Mr. S. AMBRAVANESWAR, Accountant General, Central Revenues.

Mr. RauNaQ LaAL, Assistant Accountant General, Central Revenues.

Mr. A. C. Turngr, C.ILE., M.B.E.,*1.C.S., Finance Sécretary.

DEPARTMENT OF LABouUr .

38. The Committee started by making a general review of the Works

expenditure included in the different grants and noted that the trend towards
an inccease in the magnitude of works and the acceleration of their construc-
tion which had become apparent since the outbreak of the War was still in
evidence. There was, in the year under-review, a net excess of 1885
cent. over the -consolidated provision for works expenditure under all the
. grants and non-voted Appropriations ‘taken together against a net excess of
532 per cent. im the previous year. TheCommittee therefore desired to
reiterate their recommendation that there should be no lump cut in the budget
for werks for the duration of the War. : .
30. Grant No. 836—Gcological Survey.—It was explained that the receipts of
" the Utilisation Branch which amounted during the year to about Rs. 836 lakhs
came 1nostly from sales of sulphur the deposits of which at the Koh-i-Sultan
mines were being worked departmentally by the Utilisation Branch. -In answer
to a question as to. what arrangements had been made for the appropriation to
Government of part of the profits which might-result from the prospecting acti-
vities ct the Utilisation Branch similar to those which were in force in the
Board o: Scientific and Industrial Research, it was explained that the position
of these two bodies was somewhat different. While the Board was in a position
in which- it could take advantage of scientific discoveries and inventions, the
Utilisation Branch’s opportunities were dependent on their rights in the lands
and minerals. It was suggested, however, that the Department should bear in
mingd the possibility of making such arrangements in each individual case as
would lead #o the maximum profit to Government. - ‘ 4

40. Grant No. 62—Civil Works.—The original voted grant in this head.
stood at Rs. 1,45,21,000. A supplementary grant of Rs. 44,83,000 was later °
voted by the Assembly under the sub-head ‘“AI-Major Works'’' thereby increas-
ing the total provision to Rs. 1,90,04,000. Unanticipated recoveries were,
however, of such magnitude that, although the gross expenditure was in excess
of the budget provision to the extent of Rs. 3,66 lakhs, the final result was a
net saving of Rs. 65,60,000 giving a percentage saving of 34 and rendering the
supplementary grant entirely unnecessary. The Compmittee were not altogether
satisfied withgthe manner in which extra building work was undertaken by the
Public Works Department in the middle of the year without provision in the
budget and financed either from the large credits that came into the civil
works budget from the War Department on account of Defence Works or
through an ex post facto supplementary grant. They felt that while there
was justification for emergent demands for accommodation being made in the
esrlier years of the war, there was no reason why, in its present stage, it should
not be possible for the War Department to plan out for some period ahead the
demands that they were likely to make -and to include those demands in the
budget so that the Legislature could rest reasomably satisfied that no more
than it had voted for the provision of new works would actuslly-be spent. Tt
was statéd that an agreement had been arrived at with-the War Department
by which they would endeavour to forecast well ahead what their require-
ments for office and residential accommodation were likely to be and that they
would then endeavour to limit their requirements to this programme. This was
expected to reduce unforeseen demands for works expenditure but, as long as




- 25 . )

- - [
‘th:hwar' lasted, it would not be possible to do sway with ‘such demands alto-
gether

The Committee were agsured that w1th the object of an ultimate economy
in money the Department” invariably tried, when building accommodation in
New Delhi, to reconcile the needs of the presenb day with what it felt to be the -
permanent 'needs of New Delht. The difficulty was that very often such recon-
ciliation was impossible and, therefore, the Department had perforce to
build temporary structures which would have to be pulled down after the war.

#1. The Committee then examined the subsidiary accounts including those
of the Central Public Works Department Nursery, at Jurbagh, of the filtered
water supply at- Dehra Dun and the unfiltered water supply at New Delhi.
In examining the stock accounts, the Committee, observeq that the closing
balance of Rs. 18'55 lakhs was small compared to the magnitude. of the fransac-
tions that were at present being carried out. It did not, therefore, feel any
necessity for recommending the reduction of stocks which it had done in certain ,
other cases. The Committee were, however, concerned at the further .reduction
in the percentage of establishment charges to actual expenditure which had
gone down to 217 compared to 830 in 1941-42 and 14'8 in 1940-41 and a
normal percentage rate of 14'5. They regarded this fall as a clear indication of
an insufficiency of supervision. It was explamed that supervision was certainly
inadequate but such inadequacy was inevitable in view of the shortage of trained
personnel and the magnitude and urgency of the works. Establishment expendi-
ture in the Public Works Department which was estimated at Rs. 32.89 lakhs
for 1942-43 had actually been Rs. 61 lakhs—this indicated the magnitude of the
works programme and it was a most creditable performance on the part of
the Central Public Works Department to complete such a vastly extended
programme. In doing so some lowering of standard was inevitable, and the
Committee agreed that they must accept this lowering of the standards of
efhiciency as a necessary evil of the War. ‘

42. Grant No. 78—Delhi Capital Outlay. —The question was ramed whether
the Pact that receipts and recoveries ¢n Capital Account from the War Depart-
ment were ‘shown as a deduct item in this demand would interfere with the
correct figure of the Capital Outlay on New Delhi being shown in the.running
account. It was explained that the running account gave two separate figures—
ore for the gross total and-the other for the net total, the difference between
the two being the amount of credit received by sales of tools and "plant and
receipts on capital account and that, therefore, there should, ,przma facte, be no
interfcrence with the main account if the recelpts and recoveries were shown
as deduct entries in the Appropriation Account. It was suggested, however,
that the credit received by sales of tools and plant was of-a diﬁeren’t- nature to
the recoveries at present being made on capital account for whereas the former
represented real income the latter represented nothing more than a book transfer
aud did not go towards decreasing the real net cost of the construction of the
capital. The Committee suggested that the Auditor General should investigate
this point with the object of ensuring that the correct figure of the actual capital
outlay on the new capital should easily be discoverable from the accounts.

43. In discussing the scheme for the building up of a reserve stock of coal, -
which was accounted for under the new capital head ‘‘Capital Outlay on
schemes connected with the War’’, the Auditor General suggested that a
separate running account showing the expenditure, recoveries and outstanding
balince for each separate scheme should be made up annually and exhibited as
an annexure to the Appropriation Accounts of the appropriation. The object
of this suggestion was that the Public Accounts Committee_and the Legislature
shouid ‘contmually be kept informed of how every scheme of State trﬁdmg was
progressing so that if they did not like the way in “which & particular scheme was
being run, they would have the opportunity to criticise. The present method
whereby on]v the Appropriation Accounts of a particular vear were exhibited
did not give a clear and continuous picture of what was happefing. The Com-
‘mittee warmly welcomed this suggestion and desired that it should be followed
with effect from the accounts of the next year.

K



L &_U

44, Grant 1\‘0 65—Statlonery ‘and Printing.—The Committee remarked that
this was yet another grant in which what would have been & substantial excess
(Rs. 81,03,510) was turned into a ‘saving by the very large. amount
(Rs. 98,90,475) of unanticipated recoveries from the Defence Services. They
then turned to the commercial accounts of the Government of India presses and
noted that the value of the work done during the course of the _year had gone
up from Rs. 84 lakhs to Rs. 139 lakhs. They observed also in passing that’
the closing balance of the stores in the Central Stationery Office, Calcutta
showed an abrupt rise from Rs. 18 lakhs at the close of the last year to Rs. 44
lakhs at the close of the year under review. ‘

45. They then reviewed- briefly the accounts of the National Service Labour

Tribunal, the Technical Training Scheme and the Civil Pioneer Force on which-
they had no comments to offer. -

~

-

- Proceedings of the fifth meeting of the Publlc Accounts Committee held: om
o Friday, the 18th August 1944, at 10-30 A. M.

PRESENT:

The Honourable- Sir CyriL Joxes, K.C. I E., CS.1.,
« LC.S., Finance Member.

Maulvi Mohammad ABpuL GHAXNI o)
Mr. Mohamed AzHAR ALI

8ir Syed Razia Aui, C.B.E.

Mr. H. M. ABDULLAH. ) -
Kunwar Hajee IsMaieL Aur Kmax, C.ILE., O.B.E. , Mecwmbers.
Mr. 'T. CHAPMAN-MORTIMER. .

Sir RatanNJr Davan, C.1.E.

KRhan Bahadur -Sheikh FazL-1-HuqQ PIRACHA.

Mr. W. H. Sgoogert, C.1.LE., E.D., 1.C.S., Director .
General, Posts and Telegraphs i

Mr. P. J. EpmMuxps, C.I.LE., Chief Engineer, Posts and |
Telegraphc .

.Mr. M. K. Sex Guera, C.I.LE., Financial Adviser, } U7itncsses.

. Communications.. °

Mr. R. NAravANASWAMY, Assistant Fmanclal Adviser,
Communications.

Chairman.

o

Sir Cameroy Bapexoch, K.C.LE., C.S.I., I.C.S., Auditor General.
Mr. H. K. Bosg, Accountant General, Posts and Telegraphs.
. Mr. A C. Terner, C.1.LE.,, M.B.E., 1.C'S., Finance Secretary. -

. PosTs AND TELEGRAPHS DEPARTMENT

46. With reference to outstanding item No. 4 the Committee considered a
rnemorandum (Appendix V) placed before it by the Posts and- Telegraphs De-
partment. It was explained that a suitable time for a review of the actual
contribution to the Renewals Reserve Fund and the determination of a principle
ou which the contributions to the Fund should*be made would be at the end of
1944-45 by when it was_ expected thaf the assets of the Telephone Compariies
woulG have been completely taken over and the Tele-communications Develop-
ment Scheme would have been completed. In the meantime the balance in
the Renewals Reserve Pund was-again falling below a safe figure and it had,
tharefore, been decided to make another lump sum contribution of Rs. 100 lakhs
from tht revenues of the Department in the year 1944-45. This would raise
the balance at the end of the year from 13-25 per cent. of the capital at charge, -
at which-it would otherwise stand, to 177 per cent. which was-about the level
at which it stood at the end of 1942-43 and in the years 1936-37 and 1937-38.
The Gommittee® agreed that the general review of the principles on which allo-

cations to the Renewals Reserve Fund should be based should be postponed till



2z .
1946 and endorsed the extra payment of Rs. 100 lakhs into the Fund whlch it
was proposed to make during the current year. - -

'47. With reference to outstanding item_No. 5, the Committee were presente&
‘with a memorandum (Appendix VI). which described the facts of the particuld®
cuasé discussed in paragraph 32 of the Report of the-Public Accounts Committee
on the Aécounts of 1941-42 and explained. at length the general rules on the
subject. After considerable discussion the Committee came to the conclusion
that there was no necessity for any alteration in the rules regarding revalua-
.tion of stores because they did not in any case authorise averaging to be dene:
in such & manner as to raise the total book value above the total net cost..
What had happened in this particular case was that the _Superintendent of
Workshops concerned had, instead of following the “rules on the subject which.
would have meant a very considerable amount of labour which in the condi--
tions prevailing at the time he could not have spared, decided to raise the issue-
rates of his stores by an arbitrary ad hoc percentage of 20. The issue _rates
having been increased, the stock also was written up but as in the middle of
the year costs of manufacture came down, the issue rates .had_to be revised
downwards and the stock also was wrltten down, this last adjustment being
that which had attracted the notice of ‘the Pubhc Accounts Committee. The
Committee while not objecting in the particular circumstances of the case to-
the issue rates having been.raised by an ad hoc percentage instead of the regular
~ procedure having been followed, dld consider that the writing up of the book
‘value on the basis of new issue rates and above costs” was ob]ectlonable i
principle and should not have been done. .

-48. The financial results of the working of the Department showed that ~
revenue amounted to Rs. 19'80 crores aaa'nst an expenditure of Rs. 14-79 crores -
leaving a net surplus of Rs. 451 crores, the comparable figures for the vrevious
year bemg Rs. 15-89 crores, Rs. 12°49 crores and Rs. 3440 crores respectlvely
The increase in working expenses was due largely to the extra contribution of
Rs. 150 crores which was made to the Renewals Reserve Fund as indicated in
paragraph 26 of ‘the Proceedings of the Public Accounts Committee on the
accounts of 1941-42.  Of the surplus cf the vear, Iis. 200 lakhs had beer. con-
tributed outright to general 1evenues, this amount being taken to represent the .
proceeds during the year from the increased rates introduced as a measure of
taxation in December, 1940 and April, 1942. The balance of about Rs. 252
lckhs added to the surplus of Rs. 414 lakhs carried.forward from “the previous
year brought the accumulated surplus.of the Department to Rs. 666 lakhs. Out -
of this only Rs. 100 lakhs would earn interest for the Posts and Teicgraphs
Department in conformity with the decision.of Government. .

49. The Committee observed that whiles the Post Office had shown a sub-
stantial increase in profits over the previous year (from Rs. 141 lakhs to Rs.,293
lakhs) the profits of Telegraphs and Telephones had been reduced while the
sccounts -of the Radio Branch showed that the profit of the year 1941-42
amcunting to Rs. 1-05 lakhs had been converted into a loss of Rs. 1°03.lakhs
It was explamed that the reason for this variation was that in allocating the
extrs contribution of Rs. 150 lakhs to the Renewals Reserve Fund, the addi-
tionsi contribution debited to the Post Offices was only Rs. 5°5 lakhs while the
figures for Telégraphs and Telephones were Rs. 92 lakhs and Rs.- 525 lakhs
respectively. This was so because the depreciation on-telegraphs and telephones
was very much higher than in the post office. - None of this extra contribution
‘was allocated to the Radio Branch because the depreciation provided for
this Branch of the service was already very heavy and sufficient to meet the
cost of renewals and replacements. The reasons for the conversion of a profit
into & loss in this case were, firstly. that the commercial activifies of this-
‘Department had been very greatly limited by, enemy action and, secondly.
th .t there had been increased expenditure on account of condltxona created by -
. the- war.

50. The Commrttee noted that Government had decided after the prosenta-
tioa of the Budget to undertake a scheme for the Qeveloprnent of Telegraph "an&



4 . 28
Telephone communications designed to meet both Civil and Defence reqmre-
wments at an estimated cost of Rs. <16:24 crores of which the Posts and Telegraphs

Department’s share was of the order-of Rs. 4 crores, the remainder being borne -

®y Defence Services and -that during the course of the year under review the

gross ‘outlay on account of the Tele-commumca.tlons Development Scheme
- amounted to Rs. 118 lakhs. )

51. The Committee then went on to examine the stores accounts of the Podls

and Telegraphs. They noted that it had been decided that all Posts and Tele-

graphs stores held in the Army Mobilization Stores should be merged ip thé

stores of the Posts and Telegraphs Department on the 81st March 1943.° This"

“edjustment was ene cause for the closing balance of storés in the Stores Suspense
Account standing at the figure of Rs. 108 lakhs against an opening balance
of departmental stores.alone of Rs. 51 lakhs. In answer to a question it was
stated that the closing balance of storés at the end of the year 1943-44 stood at
about Rs. 2} crores. The Department was, however, fully alive o the fact
that the war was coming to an end and that the polwy which had hitherto beén
pursued with the conocurrence of the Public Accounts Committee ever since
the outbreak of the war,_of buxldmg- up stocks now possibly needed revision.
The Department had, however, in actual practice not been ordering any steres
for the purpose of keeping them in stock ;. the balance now in hand being all
-carmarked for use in the Tele-communications Development Scheme. It was

hoped that on the completion of this scheme by the end of 1944-45 the stores -

balance would be reduced by a crore and would stand at about Rs. 1} crores
only.
52. The Committee then Wwent on to an examination of the individual appro-
priation accounts of each grant
Grant No. 10.—There was a net excess of Rs. 123 lakhs over the final appro-
priation, the chief refison being the decision taken after the close of the year
“to debit this grant with Rs. 14 crores by credit to the Renewals Reserve Fund.
”l‘hb adjustment was also the cause of the final excess bearing as high a
pzrcentage as 9°1 to the final grant. Had this adjustment not been made.

there would have been a net saving of about Rs. 27 lakhs the percentage of -

‘which to the total grant would have been more comparable to the figures of
variation in previous years. The Committee agreed to recommend that the
excess in the grant should be voted by the Assembly.

The Committee noticed that an amount of Rs. 19-80 lakhs was obtained in the
#upplementary grant under this head for the purpose of maintenance of assets but
that almost 55 per cent. of this sum had been found unnecessary and had been
diverted to meet excesses under other heads. This inability of the Department to
spend all the money provided in the-budget for maintenance of assets had become
almost chronic and savings under this sub-head occurred year after year. The
Committee suggested the advisability of the Department adopting a procedure
whereby sthe total of the demands under this head received from various circles
would be subjected to a lump cut.

53. Grant No. 74.—There was a small excess in this grant amountmg to
Re. 19,869 as a result of various excesses and savings which had more or less
counterbalanced each other. The Committee agree “that the excess should be
regularised by a vote of the Assembly.

- 54. Grant No. 75.—The original grant under this head was only Rs. 35,000.
A supplementary grant of Rs. 28 lakhs wag obtained later in the year but the
actual expenditure was over Rs. 55 lakhs, the percentage of excess over the
final appropriation being as large as 94'3. The reason for this excess was
a decision taken after the close of the year to eliminate from the Posts and
Telegraphi’ account the cost of certain storex supplied from abroad to the War
‘Department outside India a credit for which had originally been taken in the
-accounts. The Committee agreed that the excess should also be regularised.

- 55. Grant No. 76.—In reviewing this grant the Committee observed that
the number of major works executed _during the course of the year for. which
specific provision had not been made in the budgef had ‘been 'gradually #hcress-
ing over the last five years, starting from 59 major works with a total expendi-



. % =
ture of Rs. 79,000 in 1938-39 to 136 major works with a total expenditure of
Rs. 83,38,000 in 1942-43., It was ezplained that the largeness of the number .
of major works which had been executed during the course of the year without
specific’ provision was due ‘to many works having Been carried out under the
Tele-communications Development Schem# for which, as already pointed out,
no budget provision had been made. It was hoped that the accounts of the

next year would show a very considerable improvement in these figures because
this disturbing factor would not be present.

56. The Committee then went on to examine the section of the Report
devoted to financial irregularities, losses, etc. =~ There was a sharp rise-in the
number of cases of loss of public money, the numbers and amounts involved
for the year being 687 and Rs. 4,16,866 against 302 and™ Rs. 2,66,893 in the
previous year. It was explained that the principal factor which contributed
to the increase was the political disturbances in August, 1942 and subsequent
months, the number of cases which could be attributed directly to that cause
being 126 involving a loss of Rs. 1,15,519. The remaining cases could be
explained largely by the vastly increased traffic which the Department was now
carrying. It was stated that the percentage of losses to the total transactions
of.the Department, during the year was ‘009—the comparable figure for the
United Kingdom being -007—a percentage which the *~ Committee considered
very satisfactory.  After examining individual cases Jf fraud and loss¢ which
had oc¢curred during the course of the year, the Committee came to the conclu-
sion that none of them disclosed any serious defects in systetn.

57. The Committee next examined the ,departmental rules of allocation of
works expenditure the necessity of a change in which had been indicated hy-
Audit. The original position was that the cost of petty works which were of
the nature of renewals was borne by the Renewals Reserve Fund. Since 1936
however, all petty works of whatever nature were charged to working expenses
in the first instance and 25 per cent. of tha total expenditure on petty works
wius transferred to the Renewals Reserve Fund, the percentage of 25 having
becn fixed after ascertaining the proportion which the cost of petty worgs of a
renewals nature was found to bear to the total expenditure of all such works.
In 1040-41 the monetary limit up to which expenditure on works of. a capital
nature could be debited to working expenses was increased with the result that
expenditure on original works falling within the revised limifs yhich was pre-
viously charged to capital was now booked as cost of petty works, thus inereas-
- ing the portion of the total expenditure on petty works. borne by the Renewals:

Reserve Fund. The Committee were of the opinion that this mafter should be
reviewed at the same time as the general review of the basis of allocation to the
Renewals Reserve Fund and thgt no immediate action was necessary.

Proceedings of the sixth meeting of the Public Accounts Committee held on
Monday, the 21st August 1944, st10-30 AN,

.PRESENT: . ‘
8ir Raranar Darar, C.ILE  (up to 12-15 p.M.) ‘ .
The Honourable Sir Cyri. Jones, K.C.I.E., C.8.1., Chairman.
"1.C.S., Finance Member. :

rd

Maulvi Mohammad ABpUL GHANI. I

Mr. Mohamed AzHAR ALL |

Sir Syed Raza Aui, C.B.E. |

Pandit LaksaMr Kanta MaiTra. | |

Kunwar Hajee IsmaieL Av; Kman, C.LLE., O.B.E. ‘» Members.
J

®

e

Mr. T. CHAPMAN-MORTIMER.
Khan Bahadur Sheikh Fazr-1-Huq PIracHA.
Khan Bahadur Sheikh JHanisur Ramaman.



Mr. J. D. Tyson, C.B. E, IC3,, Secretary, Educa- )
tion, Health dénd Lands ])epartment - ’
Mr. S. H. Y. Oursyay, C.1E., M.C., .1.C.S., Jomu C
Secretary, [Education, Health and : - Lands
Department. ‘f Witnesses.
, Mr S. M. BrivasTava,-1.C.8., Secretary, Impenai '
s Council of Avrxcultural Research
Mr. R. N. BA\IERJEE C.I.LE,, ILC.8, Secretary, .
Department of (Jommom\ ealth Relatmns J

.Sir CAMERON Bapexoce, K.C.I.E., C.S. 1., I.C.S., Auditor General.
Mr. S. AMBRAVA.NE%WAR, Accountant. General Central Revenues.

Mr. A. C. Turxner, G.1.LE.,, M.B.E., 1.C.S., Secretary, Finance Department
DrraRTMENT OF EpucATION, HEALTH AND LaNDS

. 58. Grant No. 33—Survey of India.—The Committee noted with considerable
interest the extraordinary result which had beeu " disclosed by the accounts of
this demand for the year under review, a great spending department of Govern-
ment having actually ended the year with a very large balance of negative
expenditure. : This hiad resulted from the fact that the number of maps supplied
hy the Survey of India to the Defence Services had increased considerably and
the sale proceeds of these maps, which was shown in the accounts as minus
expenditure, had exceeded by far the total expenditure of the Department. The
Accounts rules laid down that in inter -departmental adjustments, recoveries
madc by one department from another, if they related to the same year as that
in which expenditure had been incutred, were taken as minus expenditure while
if they were made in a subsequent year they were shown s revenue and taken
under a receipt head. What had apparently happened was that these rules
‘had been disregarded in framing the budget and all expepditure recovered
from the War Department during the year under review relating to all maps
-50ld ‘whether manufactured during the year or in previous years, had been shown
"as a credit entry on the expenditure side.  Accounts classification follows
the butlget and* ‘the mistake in the budget had led to the remarkable result
cpserved.

It was stated that the fact that the vear had closed with minus expenditure
did not imply ghat the Civil Estimates had rnade any profit out of the transaction
.at the cost of Defence-Estimates. Large items of expenditure had been in-
curred, e.g., on buildings for the Survey of India which had been shown in the -,
civil works’ budget but the eost of which had had to be takén into account for
.the purpose of fixing the selling priee of maps. The sale price of maps, included
necessarily an element of indirect charges of this kind expenditure on which
was never shown in the Survey of Indm’ budget at all. It was also pointed out
‘that there was a serious -practical difficulty in following the Accouhts Rulas in
that it would be necessary for this purpose to segregate maps sold in" the year
they were manufactured from all other maps. Such a segregation would
inveive a very large amount of labour without a correspondingly great advantage.
~ I was then .suggested that it might be advisable to alter the procedure so as
t0 account for all receiptss- 1rrespect1ve of the year of manufacture, as revenue,
-8 pro forma account being kept separately in order to“show how far the cost
of the Department was recovered by the sale of maps. The Committee felt
that, while the results which the accounts of this grant for the year under review
had shown indicated that there was something wrong. somewhere, they could
not makesany final recommendation on the subject without further investigation
both info the facts of this particular case and with the Accounts rules. They

desired that the Auditor General should, in consultation with the Government,
investigate the matter further and submit a report to them next year with a
view to avoid a result of this kind recurring.

59. Grant No. 34—Botanical Survey.—There was a small voted excess in _,
‘this grant of Rs. 4,672, the reason being an erroneous adjustment under this
-grant of certain expendsture properly debitable to grant No. 43. The Committee .




31

agreed to tecommend that the excess should be regularised by a Vote of the
Ass aibly.

' The Committee then examined the subsidiary _accounts under this grant -
'mcludmg the accounts of the stock of quinine and cinchona febrifuge and bark.
With reference to the Audit remark that no official system of costmg was main-
tained, it was explained that this question had been gone into sometime ago
and it had been found unnecessary to have any complicated -~ and meticulous
system of costing, the present rough and ready method being sufficient for
the purposes in view. It was also stated that the local audit of tke stock
accounts had been suspended during the year because there was a shortage of

staff.  Instead of the stocks being locally audited every year, they were now
- being -audited at intervals of two or three years. '

60. Grant No. 43—Public Health.—There was a final ‘excess over the voted -
grant under this head of Rs. 40,870, the reason being the expenditure on a
scheme.for the manufacture of liquid blood serum which was undertaken during
the year on behalf of the Defence Services but recovery for which could not

be made before the close of the year.. The Committee agreed that the excess
should be regularised by the Assembly.

. With reference to the modification under sub-head ‘C’, ‘it was explained
that the grant to the Tuberculosis Sanatorium which had not been paid during
the year was meant dor the construction of water works at Kasauli. The work
oa this project had not proceeded sufficiently during the. course of the year

to warrant the payment of the grant. The money had now, however, been
paid. - .

6€1. Grant No. 48—Civil V etzrinar Services.—The Committee observed that
the budgeting under this head had been on the whole very close but that there was
an excess of Rs. 11,081 over the final grant. This was due to-a number of
rnscellaneous causes such as the abnormal rise in the prices of grains, fodder
and fire wood, the grant of compensatlon to grain: contractors, the grant of
dearness allowance and increase in wages. The Committee agreed to recom-
mend the regularisation of this excess by a vote of the Legislative Assembly.

They then went on to examine the commercial accounts of the Impenal
Veterinary Research Institute, Biological Product Section and noted that the
ccst of production of the various sera had steadily been reduced since the
vear 1940-41: The general reduction in cost was due to an @ncrease in the
quantity manufactured and consequent diminution in the overhead ~ charges
per unit.  The selling rate was now appreciabl hxgher "than the cost of
- production in each case but the Committee agreetfy that, in view of the fluctua-
ting market prices and of the uncertainty as to future demand, no reductlon
in the selling rate at the present stage seemed necessary.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMONWEALTH RELATIONS

62. Grant No. 20—Department of Indians Overseas,—There was a small
voted excess in this grant of Rs. 2,925 due to a number of miscellaneous causes
~such as the payment of’ Simla allowances to staff sept to Simla, the grant of
dearness allowance and the like. ‘The C:mmittee agreed that the excess should
b regularised by the Assembly. R ]

68. Grant No 55—Immtgratwn-—Ea:temal —The percentage of the saving
du i grant to the budget provision was ag high as 26. It was explained that
this was due to Burma and Malaya having occupied by the enemy and to the
trovision for the agencies in these two countries and for the staff sangtioned in
eonnection with the Indo-Burma Immigration ' Agreement not having been
utilised. If the saving on this account were eliminated, the percentage vana-
tion would not have been at all unusual.

64. The Committee next considered the Appropriation Accounts of sub- head

"“P-¢—Expenditure on Indian Evacuees from' war zones and dependants of
rersons detained there'’ under the Appropriation ‘‘Miscellaneous expendxture
eonnécted “with the War'’.: It was stated that the arrangement at present in
force was that the expendlture on evacuees although incurred, in the first-



" - 33 )

mstanoe by the Government of India was to be shared by a number of autho-
rities, namely, the Government of Burma, the Indian States and His Majesty's
Government. The Government of India was responsible only for the expendi-

ture on Indians and Anglo-Indians while the remaining governments were res-
ponsxble for expenditure on their own nationals. When refugees started pour-
ing in, it was impossible to keep adequate records of the sources and origin of
each refugee so as to make it possible to allocate each item of payment to a
separate Government. His Majesty’s Government were now in certain cases
refusing to accept the debits on account of the nationals for which they were
responsible on the ground that there was neither satisfactory proof of payment
nor adequate proof of the nationality of the payee. The Auditor General felt
that the standard of proof demanded frcm the Government of India in this

connection was not reasonable because, in the circumstances that prevailed

at the fime when these payments were originally made, it- was impossible to

malie arrangements which would have enabled the pavments to be allocated

with exactitude.. Those payments which were clearly debitable to the Govern-

.ment of India had been finally debited to the head ‘“P-6"’ and those as regards

which there was doubt had been taken to- suspense, the order of the amounts

standing under suspense being about Rs. 20 to Rs. 30 lakhs. Although these

_payments were theorgtlcallv in the nature of advances to be recovered when
the evacuees were in a position to repay, they had been taken to a revenue

head of account because it was felt that the chances of re?overy were extremely

slight. If any amounts were recovered at any stage, thew would be taken to

a receipt- head. The Committee agreed with the Auditér General that the

demands being made upon India with regard to certificates of audit and the

like relating to the sources and origin of the payees were such as could not be

‘complied with and 'such as should not; in the circumstances, be made. They

asked that the Auditor General should place before them next year a report on

the . arrangements he had been able to come to with His Majesty’s Govern-

ment in this matter. They trusted that it would be possible to induce them to.
appreciate more reah:tlcally the facts of the situation and to adopt a more

reasonable attitude in the matter. - - .

R S S

Proceedmgs ofathe seventh meeting ot the Public Accounts Committee held on
- Tuesday, the 22n4 August 1944, at 10-30 A.M.

The Honourable Sir CygiL JONEs, K. C 1.E.,, 8.1,
- - LC.S.. Finance Member. - C’bairm‘an;

Maulvi MoBAMMAD AEDUL GHANI. )
Mr. Mohamed AZHAR ALL
Sir Syed Raza ALi, C.B.E.

- Pandit. LaxsaMr KANTA MAITRA.

Kunwar Hajee Ismaier Au Kmax, C.1E., O.B.E. r Members '
Mr. T. CEAPMAN-MORTIMER. - ‘ . -
Sir Rataxgi Dacvan, C.1LE, B

-Khan Bahadur Sheikh Fazr-1-Huq PIRACHA

Khan Bahadur Sheikh HABBUR RaRAMAX. L)
vahe Honourable Mr. H. C. Prior, C.8.1, C LE., A
1.C.8., Secretary, Department of Labour. -

Sir Jonxn SHEEm, C.8.1I., 1.C.S., Member, Central
Board of Revenue.
- Mr. S. RancaxataN, I.C.8., Secretary, Central
Board of Revenue, ‘ > Witnesses
Mr. S. R. Zaman, CI1.E., 1.C.8., Joint Secretary,
_ Department of Commerce
Mr. Y. N. Soxraavkar, C.1.E., 1.C.8., Jomf Becre-
~ tary, Department of Commercp




33 .
Bir Camerox Bapexocn,"K.C.LE., C.8.I,, I1'C.S., Auditor General.
Mr. S. AMBRAVANESWAE, Accountant General, Central Revenues.
Mr. Rauxaq LaL, Assistant Accountant General, ‘Cen_t,rai ‘Revenues.
Mr. A. C. Turxer, C.1.E., M.B.E., 1.C.S., Finance Secretary.

Central Board of Revenue

65. Before examining the Appropriation Acecounts proper the Committee
reverted to the discussions recorded in paragraph 23 of the Proceedings which
had given rise to the suggestion that it might be desirable for some legislation
on the lines of the United Kingdom Registration of Business Names Act, 1916
to be introduced in India. It was explained to the Committee that as mattere
stood at present it was difficult and sometimes impossible for Government to
have all the information which it would be advantageous for them to have
regarding the constitution of firms and companies acting as 1’ublic Works con-
iractors or as suppliers to Government. It was possible and indeed probable
that this lack of information led to the evasion by individuals of full liability
for Income-tax and Excess Profits Tax. 1t was pointed out that although there
was no specific legislation on the subject, the form of return prescribed under
the Income-tax Act required the names of partners in a firm .or partnership to
be disclosed. Further in view of the advantages that accrued firms gencrally
registered themselves with the Income-tax authorities giving them full informa-
tion with regard to their constitution and the names of the partners. Suck
mformation was however privileged and could not be disclosed to any other

_ Department of Government. After considerable discussion the Committee
decided to recommend that the Central Board of Revenue should examine
the whole matter in consultation with other Departments. They recognised
that it might be impracticable in present circumstances to apply such an Act
generaily but considered that it might possibly be applied with profit in the

first instance to contractors of, and suppliers “to, the Central and Provincial -
Governments. . :

66. Grant No. 1—Cusoms.—The Committee went into the details of the
case reported in note 4(b) to the Appropriation Accounts in which Governmens
had been’ subjected to a loss of revenue estimated at Rs. 3,29,000 for the twe
years 1937 and 1938. They were informed that the investigation had proved
that no member of the Customs staff was in collusion with the importers who
had practised a fraud on Government and that the frnud had been rendered -*
possible chiefly by undue reliance on market rates supplied by a number -of
brokers who had formed themselves into a clique and thereby became -able €0
influence the assessment by supplying igaccurate information to the Customs
authorities. Remedial measures had been taken to eliminate the defects in
the system revealed by this investigation. In particular, the brokers’ influence’
has been eliminated and market rates are now obtained from the Bengal Cham-
ber of Comme'rce and the Marwari Chamber of Commerce. The Committee
expressed themselves as satisfied with the action taken.

67. Grant No. 83—Tazes on income including Corporation Tax.—Tn this gran¥.
there was a small-excess of Rs. 14,694, due to the creation of an extra Bench
“of the Income-tax-Appellate Tribunal and to the pay of a Commissioner of
Income-tax being treated as voted instead of non-voted. The provision Yor the
extra Bench was not made due to a misunderstanding of an order issued by-
fhe Legislative Departmen®, on the part of the Registrar of the Tribunal. The
eontrol over these Tribunals had been transferred from the Board to the Legis-
lative Department during the course of -the year. As regards the pay.of the -
Commissioner of Tncome-tax, this had been assumed fo be non-voled because-
ihe officer was from Burma (though in the Indian Civil Serviee), but if was.
decided at a lafe stage in the year on competent advice that the pav of this



) - . 54 .
officet while employed in India was not protected by the (onstitution 'Act and
it was therefore classified as voted.

68. With reference to the comment in the Appropriation Accounts that “‘a
ecertain number of temporary extra-statutory concessions arising- directly trom
the association of India with the War has been sanctioned by Government’’,
it was explained that most of these concessions were petty, the chief being
that troops in India who were being paid by authorities outside India were
exempted from Income-tax. This concession was on & reciprocal basis and
had been granted to American troops not only in India but the U nited Kingdom
‘and the Dominions as well.

69. The Commiittee commented on the comparatively small increase in the
expenditure of the Income-tax Department since the outbreak of the war when
viewed against the very large increase in the receipts and a fear was expressed
that possibly Income-tax Offices were under-staffed and over-worked and that
the work of assessments was consequently falling into arrears. It was ex-
plained that an increase of revenue did not obviously require a proportionate
increase in staff because it was, generally speaking, not the number of assessees
!fut the ,value of each. assessment that had gone up, that arrears were not show-
mg any tendency to increase and that no demand for increased staff from Com-
missioners of Income-tax had been refused by Government. There was, how-
Pvf:l'_,l :Sme shortage of staff the reason being that trained personnel were not
f\ala e. Steps were now being taken to recruit an - additional number of
Income-tax Officers and it was hoped that the staff position would improve.

%0. Grant No. 4—Salt.—The Committee examined the commercial accounts
of the Central Excises and Salt Department, North-Western India .and of the
Pritchard Salt Works and 'the Main Salh Stores, Kharagoda. They observed’
that the working results of salt manufacture in North-Western India for the
vear 1942-43 disclosed a net profit of Rs. 8-59 lakhs against Rs. 1317 lakhs
in 1941-42. It was explained that the substantial decrease in profit was due
wholly to the marked drop in production, to. less clearances and to increased
costs of production at Sambhar; the cause of the drop in production was the
tailure of the monsoon while the increase in the costs of production was due to
a rise in the cost of materials and the payment of deargess allowance to labour.
Lesser clearances were explained by the acute shortage of railway wagons. 1§
was also explaiped that the policy was not to make any profit on Salt. »

71. .Grant No. 5—Opium.——The original voted granﬁ was Rs. 48,16,000 but
» supplementary grant of Rs. 1,097,000 was later obtained. The actual expen-
diture amounted to Rs. 48,12,181, thereby rendering the gupple_mentary grant
totally unnecessary. It was explained that the District Opium Officers had not
sent their statements of savings and excessés in time to the Opium Agent who
sp turn had been unable to communicate them to the Board. - The Board had
iagued a warning that such a failure to keep to the time table should not recu:
and it was hoped that the warning would have effect. The Committee expressed
themselves as satisfied with the action ta;::n. ¢ the Opium Department haé
‘ ittee noted that the expen iture of the Upt .
sho?rl: aC:\!x!:iI;en' rise from Rs. 24 lakhs ir 104142 to Rs. 49 lakhs 1{;}{‘.}[}94?;18
while the receipts on the other hand had only gone up by Rs. 10 ; s 10;
Rs. 65 lakhs to Rs. 75 lakhs. It was .explam_ef! that this tendency o r:icexp .
to rise gradually and expenses to rise disproportionately fast was still con 1:n}x'am.-
‘a0 that irn the current year it was expected that the expendifure would su shn
ﬁallv silrpass the revenue. The reason Wwas bha:’i the ares under opmr:il ha«
latterly been greatly increased and .the rate at which opium was purchas ; Y
al80 to be increased and while the cost of the increased cultivation and purchas
were at. once booked in the “accounts, the corresponding receipts would com

s af a much laber stage when the opium pyqdu,ced was ready‘ ¥o be 80
‘t:ﬁ%e:cy would then be reversed; expenditure would fall while recpxpﬁ woul
an on inercasing : ’



3% . '

~ Commerce Depurtment . _ .
79. Grant No. 31—Ports and Pilotage.—The Committee examined in detail
the cormmercial accounts of the Bengal Pilot Service and observeq .that _for tha
third year in siccession this service had run at a l.oss, the defieit this year
being substantial (Rs. 7% lakhs). The reason for this was apparent, namely, .
a diminution in the number of ships visiting the Port of Calcutta owing %o the
present crisis and the Committee agreed that there was no cause for disquiet
in these results particularly as in normal times there had been recurrent

surpluses. » . o )
They noted that at the close of the year the credit in the D.epreclatlon Reserve
and Heavy Repairs Reserve aggregated Rs. 19'8 lakhs while the total walue
of the Pilot vessels and launches and the machinery and equipment on board

was only Rs. 7,85,000. It was explained that the allocations to the Reserve

Funds were on a replacement basis and that was the reason why they exceed_ed
t was wise financial

the total capital at charge. The Committee agreed that i

policy to build up reserves against replacements.
73. Grant No. 39—Light Houses and Light Ships.—There was an excess over

the-voted grant of Rs. 16,963, the reason being that as the Light Houses in the
Rangoon District had ceased to function after January 1942 there was a smaller
issue of stores (which are shown as a deduct entry in the accounts) than was
originally anticipated. The Committee agreed to recommend that the excess
should be regularised by a vote of the Legislative Assembly.

In examining the commercial accounts of this Department they observed
that the net result was a surplus of Rs. 4-06 lakhs against Rs. 2-74 lakhs in
1941-42, the comparative improvement being due to the cessation of the acti-
vities of the Rangoon Light Houses District which was working at a loss, lesser
contributions towards depreciation charges on the assets of the Light House
Districts and to a larger number of ships visiting the Ports. The Committee

noted that the Depreciation Reserve Fund now stood at Rs. 15:26 lakhs and that

“the General Reserve Fund had the substantial ,sum of Rs. 42-05 lakhs to its

S

credit.
‘74. Grant No. 56—Commercial Intelligence and Statistics.—The original

voted grant was Rs. 8,48,000 and a supplementary grant of Rs. 59,000 was
voted by the Assembly. There was, however, a final saving of Rs. 55,535
thereby rendering the bulk of the supplementary grant unnecessary. The
reasons which fed to this result were explained in the notes below the: Appro-
priation Acoounts themselves and the Committee regarded Yhem as adequate.
75. Grant No. 58—Joint Stock Companies.—Arising out of the modification
in sub-head ‘‘C. Other Charges’’ which were caused because of “the shifting
of the bulk of the office ot the Registrar of Joint Stock Companies. Bengal from
Calcutta to Suri a member suggested that it was undesirable that Registrary
of Joint, Stock Companies should stay so far away from the centres to which
their work related. Hé felt moreover that Government might. get more. value
for its money if the Registrars studied with greater attention with the assistance
of extra staff, if necessary, the details of the companies which they were called
upon to register and collated the information given in the balance sheets of
various companies. Such a collation, it was felt; might place in the hands of
Government very valuable information regarding frauds practised on the Income-
tax agthorities and give indications regarding other anti-social activities such aa
hoarding which were rampant at the moment. The €ommittee was not certain
of the value of the suggestion made but suggested that the Commerce Depart-
ment might well consider it. " '
_76. Grant No. 59-—Miscellaneous Departments —The Committee observed
with int.;erest. that the total amount of receipts on account of fees for depdsits
and. registration of trade marks realised during the year was Rs. 4-30 lakhs as
against Rs. 1'99.19.1;119 realised in 1941-42.. The large incregse in receipts was ex-
plal.ned as being.due to the provisions-of the Trade Marks Act relating o the
registration of trade marks having come into force since the 1st June 1§4:2; the



- 36 B
receipts prior to that date consisted only. of fees on account of the deposxts of
trade’ marks.

They also observed that the “orkmg of the scheme for the registration of
Accountants had again resulted in a proﬁt the surplus for the year under
review being conmderably greater than in the previous year. The increase in
income was mainly due to increase in registration and examination fees while
the fall in expenditure which was comparatlvely small was due to the fact
that no meeting of the Board was held in 1942-45. The profits of the year
under review had completely wiped out the accumulated deficits upto the year
ending the 81st March, 1942 and the running account of the scheme now dis-
closed a net surplus of Rs. 6,688.

- 77. The Committee then examined the accounts of the War Risks (Goods)
and (Factories) Insurance Funds. They observed with interest that the. premia
credited to the funds in the year under review were again substantial but that
the payments made from the Fund for damage caused by enemy acfion were
exceedingly small. They noted with pleasure that the expenses of running
the scheme had been kept at a very low level and that the expense ratio com-
pared very favourablv indeed with that of any private Insurance Company.

Proceedings of the eighih meeting of the Public Accounts Committee held on
Wednesday, the 23rd August 1944 at 10-30 A I
PRESENT:
Sir RaTANIT Daraw, C.1. E (upto 11-15 a.m.).
The Honourable Sir Cyrin Joxes, K.C.I.LE., C.8.1., { Chairman
I1.C.S., Finance Member. :
Maulvi MoaAMMAD ABDUL GHANIL . h
Mr. Mohamed AzHAR ALi.
Sir Syed Raza Aui, C.B.E.
Pandit Laxsumi KaxTa MaiTRA.

Kunwar Hajee IsmaieL ALt Kuax, C.I E., 0.B.E. . Members
Mr. T. CaapMAN-MORTIMER.

Khan Bahadur Sheikh Fazr-1-HaqQ PIRacHA.
Khan Bahadur Sheikh HABIBUR RAHAMAN. J
Mr. Visaxu Samay, 1.C.S., Deputy Secretary, Home )
Department,
Mr. H. K. CrainaNg, 1.C.8., Deputy Secretary, Home -
Department.
Mr. V. SHANKAR, I1.C.8., Deputy Secretary, Home.
Department.
© ."Mr. MugUNDLAL CHOPRA, representing the Telhi
Administraiion.

Mr. Rosmax Lan Jua, representing the Ajmer-
Merwara Adminisiration. .

Mr. P. N. Taarar, C.LLE., 1.C.S., Secretary, Infor- p Wiinesses
mation and Broadcasting Department. -

Mr. J. Nararaan, Principal Information-Officer. .

Mr. A. 8. BokHary, C.T E., Controller of Broadeasting.

‘Mr. M. K. Sexy Guera, C.I.LE., Financial Adviser,
Communications.

Mr. S. A. VengaTaramaN, C.I1.E.,. I1.C.8., Joint
Secretary, Department of Supply.

Mi. M. V. Raxcachary, Deputy Financial Adviser, )
Supply Finance. J

8ir CameroN Bapexocw, K.C.I.E., C.8.1., 1.C.8., Auditor General.
Mr. 8. AMBRAVANESWAR, Accountant Greneral Central Revenues.
Mr. K. K. Sen, Chief Controller of Supply Accounts.

Mr. Rauwag LAL Assistant Accountant General, Central Revenues.
Mr. A. C. Turxer, C.I1.LE., M.B.E., 1.C.8., Finance Secretary.




° L}
37 ¢
Home Departmént

- 78. Grant No. 12—Ezxecutive Council.—The original voted grant under this
head was Rs. 1,85,000 but it was augmented by a supplementary grant of -
Rs. 48,000, voted by the rLegislative Assembly under sub-head ‘' A-3—Tour
Txpenses’’. The final saving under this_sub-head alone was Rs. 52,077, while
over .the whole grant the saving was a little more so that the supplementary
grant proved unnecessary. It was explained that the actuals for 1941-42 of the-
touring expenses of Hon'ble Members of Council were Rs. 1,56,000. As the
Council had been considerably expanded since that year, it was considered that
the total final provision of Rs. 1,96,000, under this sub-head would not be
excessive. As it happened, however, Hon'ble Members did not tour and the
amount remained unutilised. ¥ was impossible to forecast with any degree
of accuracy the futuré movements of Members of Council and it was not, there-
fore, possible always to be exact in budgeting under this sub-head. The Com-
mittee accepted the reasons given as adequate. -

79. Grant No. 15—Home Department.—A supplementary grant of Rs. 92,000
was_voted by the Legislative Assembly in this demand while there was a final
saving of Rs. 52,926, in the total grant. It was observed that while Rs. 59,500,\
had beén reappropriated from sub-he¢ad ‘‘A. 4—Other Charges’” Rs. 17,000, out”
of the supplementary grant had been taken under this sub-head. It was ex- -
plained that the reappropriation was made in April 1942 when it was expected
that the final expenditure would not come up to the original provision. The
Committee pointed out that this was an incorrect course to adopt, and that the
proper course would have been to eancel or modify-the original reappropriation.

"80. Grant No. 20—A—Jails and Convict Settlement.—This was a new
demand opened during the year to meet the expenditure in connecticn with the
confinement of dangerous prisoners evacuated. from the Andamans in the Central

- India Agency Jail, Indore. There was a final ‘'voted excess of Rs. 3,229, under
this head, the reason for which was that certain book adjustments had been
made after the close of the year. The Committee agreed that the excess should

be regularised by a vote of the Assembly.

81. Grant No. 30.—It was explained that after the outbreak of War with
Japan it was decided to increase rapidly the number of police forces. Under
the Constitution Act expenditure on police was a= provincial liability but the
extent of the inecrease demanded by the Centre was such that it had been
decided that it would be unfair that the latter should not bear some portion
of the increesed expenditure. Arrangements had therefore been arrived at
with each of the Provincial Governments by which a certain portion of the
expenditure on this additional -police was debited to central revenyes—a course
‘admissible under section 150 of the Government of India Act. -Bhe expansion
of the police force during the year had been very great, whence the largeness
of the supplementary demand. The final saving of Rs. 13 lakhs which was
‘not very large compared to the supplementary demand of Rs. 150 lakhs was
.due mainly to the estimate of a Provincial Government being excessive.

82. Grant No.” 57—C(Census.—There was a petty voted excess of Rs. 626, in
this grant which the Committee agreed to recommend for regularisation to the
Assembly. The Committee also suggested with reference to sub-head ‘‘C—4"’
that, having contributed Rs. 1,800, to the Lucknow University for the publica-
tion of a monograph on primitive tribes in the United Provinces, the Government
of India might well send for a copy of the monograph, which was understood
to have been published and satisfy itself that it had got value for méney.* )

83. With reference to the variation in column 4 of the sub-head “G. 1°*
©of ‘‘Grant No. 66 Miscellaneous’” it was explained that under the Government
of India Act, Cattle Pound receipts, which used formerly to be credited to local
bodies had to be credited to the Provincial Government which in the case of
centrally administered areas 'was the Central Government. The deprivation of
the local bodies of this source of revenue had hit them badly and it had, there-
fore, been decided that Government would compensate them by repaying to them



- Y ) 38 .
the amount received by it on this account calculated on the besis of the average:
of the actuals of the last three years. o ] L L
84, Grant No, T1—dAjmer-Merwara.—A number of variations in this demand,
partidularly under the head ‘‘General Administration”’, were explained as being
due to the separation with effect from the 1st January, 1943 of the Ajmer-
* Merwara Administration from the Rajputana Agency.” Till the end of 1942 the
system was that the Agent to the Governor General, Rajputana States was also
the Chief Commissioner of Ajmer-Merwara. His,cost and the cost of his staft
was debited originally to the budget of the Crown Department and a propor-
tionate recovery was made by debit to the Ajmer-Merwara budget. With tl;o_
separation of functions; a number of direct debits had made their appearance in
this grant. There were, however, still certain officers and offices such as tha#
of the Inspector General of Police which were joint fowthe two administrations
and continued on the old basis. :
_85. Grant No. 72—Panth Piploda.—There was an excess of Rs. 1,018, ove
the voted grant, the causes being the grant of dearness allowance, a belated
adjustment on account of the cost of police reinforcement and a special grant
for the purchase of quinine. The excess was foreseen, but owing to the small-
ness of the amount a supplementary grant was not arranged. The Committee
agreed to recommend that this excess should be regularised by a vote of the
Agsembly. . . ‘
" 86. Grant No. 73—Andamans and Nicobar Islands.—The Committee observ-
. ed that no accounts of the Administration of the Andamans and Nicobar Islands
subsequent to those for Tanuary 1942 had been received, and that therefore the
balances outstanding in the accounts under various heads could not be cleared.
Government had since sanctioned the write off of balances under certain debt
and remittance heads as well as under suspense heads in the accounts of the
Public Works and Forest Denartments of the Port Blair Administration but that
the balances of such accounts as represented personal deposits and advance.
as also the liabilities of Government for purchases not paid for, had been kept
outstanding for settlement at a later date. The Committee did nof consider
that any useful purpose would be served in continuine to show in the accounts
» 8 large number of outstanding balances and suggested that thev should all be
written-off without exceptign. < They also recommended that capital assets
should _be xivritten-oﬁ becm'xse when the Andaman and Nicobar Is'ands were
ls'zc?;zuspﬁzd, it was most ynlikelv that Governmgnt would recover its asset in the
' shape as they had been left. Such a write off would enable the accounts
on reoccupation to be started on a clean slate. :
. . Department of Information and Broadcasting
o (;8};73 gragrfrdli\tz.r .52—dBro¢1¢lll_castnlz)g.-—Th?‘ Committee observed ’that the details
the reco;pmendatiinp‘n er the su -l}ead B.4—Other Chargess’’ had following
; in their Report on the Accounts of 193940, Been split up
and thas the various kinds of expenditure which went to make up the. total had
::ﬁzn::g:agfg in a foot ?'ote. This' foot note, however, showed that ‘““Mis-
er ‘Expenseg amount to Rs. 1,830,854 while a similar foof note
under S“l{'he’&d “B—3"’ in “‘Grant No. 16—Department -of Information and
Broadcasting’’ showed that *‘Other Expenses”’ amounted to Rs. 1,85,009. Some
iﬂ%mbersbof the Committee felt that the breakdown of contingent expenditure
o? exf;f;tndi?;l.eca;lne;idtova sufficient degree and that these miscellaneous items
. should be further split wp. Tt was explained that all items of

;Essxﬁcat;on. 4The_v were large in acgregate because the organisations to which-

ey rela{:,ed were large and had necessarily to gpend money on petty items on &
comsyéara'r"c;\jely lgr,qg scale. The Committee accepted the }prl'anntién. - " -
Padic s ‘de gommltfee then examined the commercial accounts ,of All-India
2 nd obreerved that while the profit calenlated after taking into account

, if the Customs



.

39 :
revenue were excluded the loss also showed an idecrease. The explanation &f
this was that while the expenditure of the Department had increased by about
Rs. 5 lakhs, the income from fees had not increased by more than a lakh while
the increase in the Customs duty on imported radios had been of the order of
Rs. 11 lakhs. The Committee also noted that the loss on the publications of
All-India Radio had shown a substantial increase over that of the previous year.
The reasons for this were the higher cost of paper and a falling off in advertise-
ments. Circulation had also dropped somewhat for a certain period of the year
leading to a decrease in income.

89. With reference to sub-head ‘‘C—6(1)}—Expenditure on War Publicity—
Grants to Provinces’’ of the Appropriation ‘‘Miscellaneous expenditure connected
. with the War’’, the Auditor General stated he has been having the greatest
difficulty in obtaining satisfactory accounts of this expenditure from the jro-
vinces and of exercising proper audit control. He had found difficulty ‘in getting
-vouchers for expenditure and had often in reiaxation of the normal audit require-
ments to accept certificates of disbursement instead. As far ks he was con-
cerned, he would be satisfied if the expenditure on this account was treated as
secret service expenditure but thjs the Department was not prepared to do. He
had now worked out a scheme by which a finance officer would be attached to
each province who would, in addition to offering financial advice, perform some
of the functions of audit on the spot. This suggestion was &till under the consi-
deration of Government. The Committee expressed great concern that the
accounts of so large an item of expenditure should be on so unsatisfactory a basis -
and desired that the Awditor General should report to them next year the
arrangements it had been possible to make with regard to the proper accounfing’
and audit of this expenditure. '

90. It was explained that the sub-head ‘‘C—6(8) (3)—Labour Propaganda’
represented an amount of Rs. 13,000, per month paid on behalf of the Labovr
Department to Mr. M. N. Roy with the object of keeping up the morale of
labour. The Committee were informed that this was another head with regard
to the accounts of which audit had been having considerable difficulty. An
Accountant from the office of the Accountant-General, Central Revenues had
now been sent to Mr. Roy in order to help him to prepare the accounts. The
Committee trusted that it would be possible to straighten this matter at au
early date. o

r
Supply Department

91. In codsidering the Appropriation relating to the Department of Supply.
the Comimittee” observed that the year under review which was the peak-year
of the activities of the Supply Department was one in which the Department
had undergone rapid expansion and changes in composition. It had not been
possible, therefore, to follow the peace-time procedure of control of expenditure
against Appropriation in detail and the Appropriation throughout presented many
instances of substantial modifications and variations under individual sub-he:d-.
The abnormal conditions of the time which were: necessarily reflected n the
Accounts of the Supply Department were accepted by the Committee as adequat:
explanation for these variations. They observed with interest in this connec-
tion that although a lump sum provision of Rs. 25 lakhs was made for additional
establishment to be sanctioned during the year and the whole of the provision
had been reappropriated, yet additional allotments amounting to Rs. 97 lakhs
had had to be asked for during the year. .

The details of the various activities of the Supply Department which were
accounted for under the Appropriation ‘‘Capital Outlay on schemes ‘connegted
with the War’’ were then explained to the Committee. They expressed the
view which they had already done on a former occasion that with effect from the
next year progressive accounts of each capital scheme should he exhibited in
the Appropriation Accounts so as to enable them to get a correct. and co-
ordinated picture of how exactly each capital scheme was progressing.

L 4



I

Procegdings of the ninth meeting of the Public Accounts €
Thursday, the 4th August 1944, at 10-30 A.]
» PRESENT: .
The Honourable Sir CyriL Joxes, K.C.1ILE., C.S.1.,
I.C.S., Finance, Member. :
Maulvi MonaMMAD ABDUL (GHANI. D
. Mr. Mohamed AzHAR ALIL
Sir Syed Raza A1, C.B.E.
Pandit Laxsami Kaxta MaiTra.
* Kunwar Hajee IsmaierL Aur Knan, C.I.LE., O.B.E.
Mr. T. CEAPMAN-MORTIMER. ' -
Sir Ratangr Davas, C.I.E.
Khan Bahadur Sheikh Fazr-1-Haq PiracHA.
Khan Bahadur Sheikh HABIBUR RAHAMAN.
Sir Ouar Carog, K.C.ILE., C.8.1., Secretary, I
External Affairs Department. -
* Mr. V. B. Artg, Under Secretarv, External Affai
Department.
Mr. M. K. SeEx Gurera, C.1.E., Financial Adviser,
Communications. )
Mr. M. D. Buaxsaul, 1.C.B., Secretary, Department
of Posts and Air. )
Lieut. Commander W. H. Wart, O.B.E., R.N.R.,,
Director, Civil Aviation, ;
- Mr. D. D. Warren, I.C.S., Joint Secretary, War
" . Trasnport Department. .
Mr. G. M. McKeLvig, I.S.E., Consulting Engineer
to the Government of India (Roads). .
Mr. D. R. Ruryam, O.B.E., 1.C.S., Deputy Secretary,
- War Transport Department.
"Mr. H. M. Parter, 1.C.S., Joint Secretary, Depart-
. ment of Industries and Civil Supplies.
Rai Sahib R. GauTay, Assistant Secretary, Department
. of Industries and Civil Supplies. '
The Honourable Sir CHarLEs OciLvig, C.8.1., C.B.E
1.C.S., Secretarv, Defence Department. :
Mr. W. A. WrigaT, A.F.C., 1.C.S., Additional Deputy
Secretary, War Department.
Mr. E. W. Perry, C.1LE., 1.C.S., Director General,
Civil Defence, Defence Department. :
Mr. LLeweLLyN Smite, A.R.I.B.A., Under Secretary,
Department of Labour. - J

8ir Cameron Bapenocs, KC.I.E, C.8.I, ICS. !
Mr. S. AMBRAVANESWAR, Accountant General, Central
Mr. K. K. Sex, Chief Controller of Supply Accounts.
Mr. Raunaq LaL, Assistant Accountant General, Centr:
Mr. A. C. Turxer, C.I.LE., M.B.E.. 1.C.S., Finance Se:
Ezternal Affairs Department

92. Tribal Areas.—There was a large excess of Rs 6,63,
appropriation in Account I—Sub-head “?.I—Expendlture 0
fmportance’’ and a somewhat larger saving under the sl}b-,l
amount met from subvention from the Central Road 'Fund’ .
that an expenditure of Rs. 6,75,000 was incurred during the
on a road of military fmportance the cost of which was to b
FEstimates. It was originally understood that the debit on
be taken direct to Defence Estimates but it was decided 1
pass the entries on this account through the Central Road F
Areas’ budget. The decision to do so was taken too late
modifications in the Appropriations to be made.

e e e % e, .

9



AN g 5 4 st e ik 2 S oz, e

.41 .

93. The Comuuttee’s attention was drawn to the important Comment No. 14
which reported that in a certain Political Agengy a portion of the Tirni receipts-
had been utilised for the last 11 years for. meeting expenditure on rewards to
officials and non-officials, enumerators and lorry hire etc., only the net receipts
being paid into Government account in contravention of the well known rule
prohibiting the utilisation of departmental reteipts for expenditure. They were
informed that this kind of irregularity had not been uncommen on the Frontier
and that about five years ago steps had been taken to investigate and to bring
to an end all irregular transactions of this kind. The present case was only
-a survival from old times. To prevent this kind of irregularity and to ensure
that correct accounting and financial procedure wds followed in the various
political Agencies in the province in future it had been decided that the receipts
of the Agencies should be audited by the Indian Audit Department during annual
inspections. The Committee expressed themselves as satisfied at the action
taken and hoped that it would be found to be adequate.

94. External Affairs.—With reference to sub-hgad C(2)(5), the Committee
enquired what the China War-time Service Corps was and were informed that
after the outbreak of the war with Japap a certain number of Chinese seamen
who had been brought to Calcutta had refused again to go to sea. These un-
employed seamen had become a problem in Calcutta and it was decided to form
them into a disciplined body and get them to do some work. The Corps in ques-
tion had accordingly been formed and was mainly employed as a labour unit.
The Committee expressed the hope that these Chinese would not for long con-
tinue to be a charge on Indian revenues and were assured that there was n»
great fear of this happening. .In fact the disbandment of this body had already
gradually started as the men were being employed elsewhere and it was hoped
that by next year the Corps would cease to exist.

95. Baluchistan.—The Committee reviewed the accounts of the reconstruc-
tion of Quetta and observed that the total expenditure on the reconstruction,
apart from temporary relief measures, had amounted to Rs. 65 lakhs upto the
end of 1942-43." They remarked that the provision made in the budget for
major works had again greatly exceeded the actual expenditure, the percentage
of variation being 43-14. It was explained that it had not been possible to carry
out the programme of construction planned because during the vear under report
a larger number of urgent military works were under construction in this area
with the result that both labour and material were in short supply. An addi-
tional reason was that communications had been cut off by floods in Sind and
cement and other materials which were not locally available could -not be
imported. -

Posts and Air Department

96. Grant No. 39—Meteorology.—There was an excess of Rs. 7,544, over the
voted provision in this grant the reasan being that certain expgpditure incurred
on behalf of the Defence Services could not be recovered before the clese of the
vear. The Committee agreed that the excess should be regularised by a vote
of the Assembly. It was stated that the Department of Meteorologv had in
recent years been considerably expanded primarily to meet defence requirements
and it had been decided accordingly to stabilise the Meteorological budget at a
particular level beyond which all expenses would be met by Defence Service
estimates. -

97. Grant No. 51—Aviation.—The Committee noted that, in accordance with
the wishes expressed by them in their proceedings, on the accounts of 1910-41,
the system of notation in this grant which led to an unduly large number of figures
being prefixed to th2 name of each sub-head had been revised in order 40 make it
less complicated from the year 1943-44. They noted also that in svite of a lump
sum cut of Rs. 6,65.000 in the Works budget there had again been savings to
the extent of Rs. 14,389,000 compared to the original provision. Tt was explained
that this saving had been brought about by the fact, that Land Acquisition pro-
c;aeg:ggs involving over Rs. 16 lakhs in one particular case could not be com-
pleted. . '




42
| Department of War Transport .

98. Grant No, 63—Central Road, Fund.—The Committee examined with.
eare both the accounts of the Central Road Fund and of the subvention from it.
They were informed that apart from the appropriations to the fund which were.
made out ot the duties on petrol there had been at one time a special contribu-
tion of Rs. 40 lakhs from central revenues and of another Rs, 9 lakhs from the
Burma and Assam Oil Companies. No such extraordinary receipt had, however,
been credited to the fund in recent years. The basis of the allocation from the
Fund to the provinces was that, generally speaking, each province received an
amount dependant upon the quantity of petrol consumed in the province, petrol
consumption figures being supplied by the Oil Companies. But 15 per cent of
the yearly appropriation to the Fund, was‘held in a central reserve which was
utilised for redressing any inequalities which arose owing to the poorer provinces .
not being entitled to 'adequate allocations from the Fund on the petrol consump-
tion basis. Further, since the War started a number of road projects had beer
executed through the agency of the Central Road Fund, the Defence Estimates
making contributions to this Fund while payments on this account were generally
shown as special grants from reserve. The Commtttee, however, did not think
this explanation adequate for explaining the large figures against ‘‘ordinary
allotment’’ and ‘‘special grants’’ shown against Bombay and Sind respectively
and desired the Department to submit to them next year a full explanatory
report showing how exactly the funds were rnormally allotted to the provinces
and how the intervention of the Defence Department into the working of the
Fund had affected its accounts.

99. Grant No. T%—Capital outlay of Vizagapatam Harbour.—The Committee
examined briefly the commercial accounts of the Vizagapatam Port and regretted
to note that the loss on the year’s working was in 1942-43 even greater than in
the previoos year. The deferred liability on account of the Depreciation Reserve
Fund was still increasing and now stood at a figure of, Rs. 906 lakhs.

Department of Industries and Civil Supplies .

100. Grant No. 49—Ladustries.—With reference to group head ‘‘C—Grants-
in-aid for the development of the sericultural and the cottage and small scale
woollen industries in British India’’ it was explained that these grants were paid
through the agency of the Provinces. Allotments to provinces were made in
view of the recommendations of the late Imperial Sericultural and the Wo: Hen
Industries Committees, a portion of the grant being retained as a reserve to
provide for unforeseen developments. Unspent balances at the end of the year
were again included in the next year’s budget in addition to the ordinary provi-

sion. :

101. Grant No. 50—Scientific and Industrial Research.—There was an excess
over the voted provision in this grant of Rs. 1,48,970, ‘the explanation being
that certain recoveries due from the Council of Scientific and Industrial Research
on account of expenditure on the Board of Scientific and Industrial Research
had nof been recovered during the course of the year for want of informaticn
regarding the extra amount pavable. It was stated that as a result of the deci-
sion to create the Council of Scientific and Industrial Research and the coming
into existence of two sets of staff side by side there had been some confusion
regarding the procedure to be followed in matters connected with the budget.
The Committee hoped that now that matfers had been stabilised, there would
be no recurrence of such confusion and agreed to recommend that the excess
should be regularised by a vote of the Legislative Assembly.

The Cpmmittee reviewed briefly the accountg,of the Government Test Fouse
and observed that there had been a considerable increase in the loss for the
yéar over the figures of the previous vear. The reason was that work on account
of Defence Services had increased considerably but there had been no increase
in the fixed confribution payable by the Defence Budget: further, the Tes#

-House was not now able o do very much work for outside bodies and paying
departments.



. 4 -
Defence Department

102. The Committee observgd that there had Leen very large expenditure-
(amounting to Rs. 1,23,00,000) on Denial measures during the year under review.
It was explained that it was necessary in 1942 to withdraw from areas threatened
by the enemy all forms of transport which might fdvilitate his advance and the
Centfalb Government had accordingly issued orders that this should be done.
‘In pursuance of this policy, boats, cycles, carriages and elephants were removed’
from the threatened areas and the amount spent consisted mainly of compen-
‘sation paid to the owners. It was hoped that the entife amount would not be-
a dead loss, but that on the restoration to the owners of such property as st'll
existed Government would be able to recover for itself a fair proportion of the
expenditure. '

The Auditor General explained that the amount shown in the accolnts was-
by no means the entire sum expended on the Denial policy and similar measures.
Large amounts. had been held under suspense by him pending audit- prior to
their acceptance as a liability of the Central Government. He was not.af all
gatisfied at the state of the accounts of the expenditure on these measures and
feared that it would be impossible over to get the requirements of Audit satisfied.
The Government of Bengal who had acted as agents of the Central Governmexn$
in this matter had, at his instance, deputed a special officer to investigate these
accounts and his report had disclosed a most deplorable state of affairs. I#
appeared that the Bengal Government had issued orders to Treasury Ofﬁc.ers fo
pay out money on demand to Government officers without the intervention of
the Accountant General and, ‘in some cases. without the safeguard of giving fo
the Treasury Officers the specimen signatures or even the names of the officers
who were entitled to demand payment. In addition to sums standing in sus-
pense on this account, there were other large sums relating to Bengal debitable-
to the Central Government the liability for which the Auditor General had no#
found himself in a position to accept on behalf of the latter; the aggregate
amount was at one time of the order of Rs. 3 crores.

. The Committee expressed the gravest concern at the state of affairs disclosed
by the Auditer General. While they weslised that the conditions under wh'ch
this work was done gere of the utmost urgency and that the times were entirely
abnormal and though they recognised that some confusion was only to be ex-
pected and could be understood they could not see anv excuse whatever for the-:
neglect of elementary financial precautions. The;? felt that if further investiga-
tion revealed that the control of the Bengal Government was through negligefice
g0 lax as to give rise to serious doubt that the money was actually spent on the:
purposes for which it was meant-they would hold themselves at liberty to recom-
mend that the Central Government should not accept debits which could nof
satisfy the reasonable demands of Audit. At this stage, however, they desired
only that the Auditor General ‘should present to them a report not only with’
regard to the state of the acecounts of the money spent on Denial measures bu#
with regard to the entire Central expenditure in Bengal which was now held in
_suspense.

108. Grant No. 16—Civil Defence Department.—There was a voted excess
under this head of Rs. 29,995 which was due to a number of miscellaneous causes
such as the creation of additional posts more touring and the like. The Com-
mittee agreed to recommend the regularisation of this excess.

" 105. Grant No. 69—Civil Defence.—The arrangement under which the expen-

_diture on Civil Defence was shared between the Centre and the Provinces was:
explained to the Committee.- They observed that the total payment to Provincial
Governments during the year amounted to the larce figure of Rs. 540 crores. -
They were informed, however, that Air Raid Precautions had been wound up
over the greater part of the country and it was only in Assam, cettain areas in
Bengal and some ports in Madras that it was still én force. In fufure the demand
under this head would show a very considerable reduction. ' :



44

FProceedings of the tenth meaﬁng of the Public Accounts Oommitteo held on
Friday, the 25th August 1934, at 1940 AM,

- "PRESENT:
The Honourable Su‘ CyriL Jones, K.C.L.E., C. S 1.,
I1.C.S., Finance ‘Member.

Maulvi MoBAMMAD ABDUL GHANI. -
Me. Mohamed AzHAR ALl ~
Sir Syed Raza Avi, C.B.E,,

Pandit LaksaM1 KANTA MAITRa,

Kunwar Hajee IsMaiEL Au1 Kuan, C.I.LE., O.B.E. > Aembers.
Mr. T. CHAPMAN-MORTIMER.

Sir Ratany Darwan, C.1.E.

Khan Bahadur Sheikh Fazi-1-Huq PIRACHA,

The Honourgble Mr. Smavax Lar, C.I.E., Secretary, "
Legislative Department.
Mr. P. Mason, 0.B.E., 1.C.S. Deputy Secretary, War
Department
Mr. R. H. Hurcrings, CM.G., C.1.LE,, 1.C.S., Secre- L B
tary, Department of Food. _ Witnesses
®  Miax MunaMMap Rari, Bar.-at-Lad, Secretary, Legis-
. lative Assembly Department
- Sir Joan TaoryE, K.C.I.E., C.S.L, 1.C.S., Secretary
to the Governor General (I_’ubhc) -
Rao Bahadur V. P. Mevox, C.LE., Reforms Com-
missioner. , J

Sir CamMeroN BapexocH, K.C.I.E., C8.1., 1.C.S., Auditor General.
Mr. S. AMBRAVANESWAR, Accountant General, Central Revenues.
Mr. RauNaQ LaL, Assistant Accountant General, Central Revenues.
Rai Bahadur Bixpra BaN, Controller of Food Aeccounts.

" Mr. A TUR\'ER C.ILE., M.B.E, 1.C.S., Finance Secretary.

Chairman ~

Legislative Department

105. Grant No. 18.—There was a voted excess in this grant of Rs. 2 217 due
1o unanticipated débits on account of joining time pay and leave salary of
two officers. The Committee agreed to recommend .that the excess should be
regularised by a vote of the Assembly

. 106. Grant No. 29—Admtmstratzon of Justice. -—Wlth reference to the
modification in column 1 of sub-head “D. 1—Charges in England Secretary of -
- 8tate for India—Miscellaneous’” it- was explained that in an appeal heard
before the Judicial Committee of the Privy Council a question of constitutional
importance had arisen with regard to the jurisdiction of the Madras High
:Court. The Judicial Committee had desired that the Government of Indm
should be represented in the case and the supplementary provision had been .
made to provide for the necessary expenditure.

Food Department

107. Grant No. 24—B—Food Department.—This was a new demand "conse-
--quent on the setting up of a separate Department of Food with effect from the
2nd December, 1942. This Department took over the funclions which prior
to this date were performed b-y the Commerce and Supply Departments
namely contro! over prices, supply and distribution of foodstuffs and the procure-
ment and purchase of foodstuffs for the Army. The Committee observed that
‘there was a saving of as much as 31 per cent over the original voted budget
Pprovision, *the causes _being that certain furniture expected within the year was
mnot supplied, the provision for pay for one month of the staff transferred from
certain offices was not utilised owing to delay in the transfer and to certain
‘vacancies remaining unfilled; it was due also in part to excessive provision made
in the absence of accurate data The Committee felt that as the Department

was new and had not had time to settle down, no strong objection could be
taken to these maecuracies in budgetmg



45

Legislative Assembly Department

108. Grant No. 14—Legislative Assembly and Legislative Assembly Depart-
"ment.—As in previous years, there was a large saving in the voted section of
this grant, the percentage being 28 compared to the original provision. The
reason, as before, was the nonattendance of the members of the Congress
Party and shorter sesstons of the Assembly. Most of the savings had, however,
been surrendered.

- 109. The Committee had no comments of any importance to offer on the
Appropriation Accounts of the War Department, the Secretary to the Governor-
General (Public) and. the Secretary to the Governor General (Reforms).

110. On the termihation of the Committee’s examination of the Appropna-
tion Accounts the Auditor General made a statement regarding the position of
staff in Accounts offices. He recalled that he had explained to the Committee
last year the difficulties under which he had been labouring and though it had"
been possible somehow to complete the accounts of 1942-43 and 1943- 44, he
felt it his duty to bring to the notice of the Committee the deterioration of the
staff position smce he %ad last mentioned the matter and to warn them against
the dangers that lay ahead if remedial measures were not taken. The hope he-
had expressed last year that he would be able gradually to restore the normal
quantify and quality of Audit as the war time recruits learnt their work was
based on two assumptions, the first being that he would not be called upon
to do more work and the second that he would be able to recruit and retain
adequate staff. Neither of these had, unfortunately, proved correct. The quan--
tity of work had increased very considerably- owing to the increase in the
activities of both the Central and Provincial Governments particularly in the
sphere of civil supplies and food. The demand on him for deputation of trained
personnel particularly to the Provinces continued unabated and the position now
was that while his staff had increased by about 30 per cemt., no less than 25-
per cent. of the trained staff had been loaned to other offices with the result
that 80 per cent. of his present staff consisted of temporary and compara-
tively untrained clerks.

The consequences were two fold.—Despite a lowering of the minimum educa-
tional qualification required for service in the Accounts Department from the
possession of a degree higher than the lowest pass degree to that of Matricula-
tion, he had not been able to fill all the vacancies in his offices and there was
at present an overall shortage of 5 per cent. Considerable difficulties had been
‘experienced with the temporary staff who found it difficult to live on their Day
In present economic conditions. There had been much competition between
various employing offices, many of which had been in a position to offer better’
terms than those fixed for the Accounts and Audit Offices. This state of affairs-
had ded to a continual drift away from the latter offices so that in some
offices the proportion of men whose total length of service is less than six
months is as high as 25 per cent. The second consequence was that the
permanent experienced men were over worked, jaded and also discouraged
because of difficult economic conditions. He desired to warn the Committee
that if conditions such as these continued it was possible that the then
Auditor General would not be in a position to certify to the correctness of
the accounts of 1944-45.

111. The Committee expressed concern at the state of affairs which the
Auditor General’s statemgnt revealed and assured him of their fullest sympathy
and co-operation in any remedial action that it might be possible to take.
They understood that Government had very recently 1ssued orders for which:
the Auditor General had been pressmg for some time prescnbmg uniform scales
of pay for all temporary staff. in Government offices and arranging for a unified
method of recruitment. These reforms, they felt, should remove to a great
extent the Auditor Géneral’s difficulties particularly with regard to the drifd
away from his offices occasioned by the prospects of better pay elsewhere.
They suggested that the position as it developed after the new rules had had
time to take effect should be closely watched and that if even then the Auditor
‘General found his difficulties continuing he should make further requests to



- 46

Government which the Committee hoped would meet with such sympathetic
consideration as the importance of the work of Accounts and Audit deserved.

112, The Committe understood-that this was the last meeting of that body
at which Sir Cameron Badenoch the Auditor General wouid be present as he
intended shortly to retire. The Committee while expressing regret at his
departure desired to place on record the great obligation under which it felt
to Sir Cameron who had for the last five years as Auditor General and for a
total of no less than fourteen years in one capacity or another given to them
-the ‘benefit of his unrivalled experience and valuable advice. They paid tribute
to the high standard 6f independence that the Audit Department under Bir
Cameron had maintained, to his great personal ability and the unfailing cour-
tesy and consideration with which he had treated the Committee.

Irocoedmgs of the first meeting of the Military Accounts Committee held on
Wednesday, the 9th August, 1944 at 10-30 A.M.

f PRESENT
The Honourable Sir CyriL Joxes, K.C.I.LE., C.8.1,,

I.C.S., Finance Member. ' Chairman,
Maulvi MorAMMAD ABDUL GHANI,
Kunwar Hajee Ismarer Anr Ksan, C.LLE., O.B.E,, Witnesses.
Mr. A. C. Turner, C.I.LE.,, M.B.E,, 1.C.S.,

Mr. C. M. Trrvkni, C.8.1, CI.LE, O0.B.E., 1.C.§,,
Secretary, War Department. ,

Mr. E. T. Coates, C:8.1., C.I.LE., 1.C.S., Financial
Adviser, Military Finance.

Mr. J..C. BromMMage, O.B.E., Additional Finance
Adviser, Military Finance.

Mr. J. Parupy, C.I.LE.. O.B.E., Military Accountant )»Members.
General. :

Mr. A. SusranmanyaM, M.B.E., Deputy Financial

: Adviser, Military Finance.

Major-General W. C. HoLpex, C.B.E., D.5.0.,, M.C,,
Deputy Master General of Ordnance. J

Sir Camerox Bapevoc, K.C.LE., C.8.1., 1.C.S., Auditor General of India,
Mr. 8.°C. Gupta, Director of Audit, Defence Services. '
Mr. V. D. DanTtvaci, Additional Director of Audit, Defence Services.

1. The Committee started its prmeeﬁinga by taking up item 8 of the State-
-ment of Outstanding Recommendations in which the Committee had desired
the War Department to examine whether it would be advantageous to centralise
information wt Headquarters of the rates paid throughout the country for various
. kinds of work executed through the agency of the Military Engineer Services.
."They were informed in a note (Appendix VII) that their suggestion had in
- effect been adopted and that orders had been-issued for the periodical commu-
nication to the Engineer-in-Chief at headquarters of certain kinds of informa-
‘tion with regard to rates and costs of works executed. The Committee agreed
~that it was too.early yet to make a definite statement whether these returns’
- would enable extravagance in any particular area to be discovered and desired
that a report shou'd be laid before them next year to show whether this new
- departure was having the desired effect: '

- -2. The Committee then went on to consider the Financial Advisers’ Review
-of the Appropriation Accounts. /
With, regard to the sum of Rs. 11.44 crores shown as having been credited
“to H.M.G. as India’s share on account of capital outlay involved in carrying
~aut the Chatfield Modernisation Plan, it was explained that under the Chatfield
Scheme- the arrangement was that H.M.G. would bear the entire cost of the
modernisation of India’s defences amounting .to£34 million but that India would
“reimburse to them one quarter of that cost spread over a period of five years,
It had however been decided to make the entire payment during the year




aunder review and to wipe out completely the liability on this account. With
regard to ‘‘Defence Capital Expenditure”’, which was a heading which had
made its appearance in the accounts for the first time this year, 1t was stated
that the present policy was to charge the cost of construction of ali air fields
to Capital. During the year undger review all the air fields constructed had
been for the local defence of India and the entire cost-on this account had,
therefore, been charged to the Indian budget.

3. The Committee then reviewed the.cases mentioned in paragraph 4 of the
Financial Review in which it had been found necessary during the course of
.the year to revise the actual methods of allocation of expenditure between the
Government of India and 'His Majesty’s Government and agreed that the
.methods now adopted were in accordance with the principles of the Financial
Settlement and indeed necessarily followed from them, The Committee also

. took note of the fact that as a result of the large increase in the air forces in
= India which took place in 1942-43 and which caused the expenditure on these
forces to exceed the ceiling fixed by the Chatfield Committee it had been found
necessary to evolve a detailed procedure for the allocation of their expenditure
similar to that followed in the case of the land forces. They also noted with
satisfaction that with effect from the year under review it had -been agreed
that the cost of petrol, oil and lubricants required for purposes of India’s
expansion measures would be borne by His Majesty’'s Government in the same
‘way as that of other imported stores, the arrangement prior to 1942-43 being .
that these articles were treated as indigenous products and paid for by India.

4. The Committee then reviewed briefly (leaving detailed consideration of
these matters until they came to the Audit Report) the measures adopted for-
the betterment of the custody and accounting of military stores—a matter
which .had engaged their attention last year. They were pleased to learn that
‘the Accountant Branch of the Royal Indian Navy had met with a fair measure
of success in getting the Navy to render thore prompt and correct accounts. of

. stores .transactions on ships. ' ‘ ‘ /

5. The Committee then considered the account given in .paragraph 16 of
the Review of the relaxation of the rules and decentralisation of financial and
administrative contro! which it had been found necessary to permit in~ order
to get the air fields programme (totalling about Rs. 80 crores) completed with
the utmost possible speed. It was explained that the imminence of the threat
of Japanes¢ invasion made it imperative to carry out these works without any -
loss of time and the only way in which this could have been done was by
a very substantial relaxation of the normal works procedure; but that as condi-
tions returned to normal, it had been found posgible gradually to bring within
the normal administrative procedure .the works which had been sanctionsd
under the emergency orders. The importance of this lay in the fact that there
had been a reversion to the method of granting administrative approval which
is .a feature of normal works procedure. Administrative approval limits the
scope of expenditure on a project. It is the essence of financial and adminis-
trative control. Without it there is no limitation on the actions (and therefore
the spending capacity) of executing authorities. The Auditor General pointed
out that thi¢ relaxation of the normal rules and procedure had been authorised
without any consultation whatever with him. This not only involved a breach
of constitutional propriety in that there were many kinds of relaxations which
the Gpvernor-General was not authorised to sanction without the concurrence
of the Auditor General, but also had the result of creating friction and delay
which could have been avoided if he ‘had been informed of what was being
done andaif his consent had been taken. Not only had the Central Gov&rnment
relaxed regulations in this manner but their example had been followed by
some Provincial Governments adding further to the confusion. The Committee
appreciated the reasons for the relaxations and accepted them, in the abnormal
circumstances of the time, as adequate, but they nevertheless agreed entirely
with the Auditor General that he should have been consulted before the relaxa-
tioris were ordered. They trusted that if such a situation ever again arose the
‘necessity of a prior consultation with the Auditor General would no¥ be over-
poked. ' - : L

%



48 N

6. The ‘Committee went on to consider the ‘‘zonal” system of placing works
contracts which was tried as an. experimental measure in two Commands in
the year under review. They were of the opinion that the only really satis-
faetory method of ensuring effective control on works contracts was the method
of.open competitive tenders. Where, because of shortages of labour or mate-
rial, any departure had to be made from this system, no matter what alter-
native procedure was followed, defects arose and control was unsatisfactory.
The zonal systemn was even worse than the single tender system or negotiated
contracts in that it encouraged the placing of orders for works verbally. In
the absence of contract documents Government was left with an indeterminate
liability; and the Committee viewed with concern the fact that there were a%
present over 300 such works contracts the liability of Government under which

“could not be definitely determined. They were therefore pleased to see that
the zonal system had been abandoned ahd hoped that it would never be
employed again. _ : ‘

They were also of the view that where the open tender system could not
be worked, inspection by touring teams was the best way to ensure economy
in construction and the observance of the rules. This was much more effective
than audit because, in the first place, the check exercised was internal and,
in the second place, it was concurrent whereas the audit check could only be
external and ex post facto: this view is fully accepted by the Auditor
General. They were informed that there was now a touring team composed
of a Financial Officer and an Engineering Officer and that the inspection carried
out by these offiters had proved to be of very considerable value. Three more .
touring teams had been sanctioned so that there would be a touring team in-
each Army Command. They thought it inportant that the direct access.which
these teams at present had to the Epgineer-in-Chief and the Financial Adviser,
Military Finance, should continue for it was a valuable safeguard againsé
their not receiving co-operation from the local authorities.

7. The Committee noted that the amounts on account of water and elec-
tricity charges which had not been recovered within the prescribed time had
arisen to Rs. 5.9 lakhs in 1942-43 against Rs. 2:85 lakhs in the preceding year.
The reason was, firstly, the difficulty in tracing the movements of a very large
floating population, the individual members of which were transferred at very
short notice and very frequently from place to place and, secondly, to the
shortage of staff in the engingering offices which were intensively pre-occupied
on a heavy works programme. The Committee were informed, however, that
proposals to simplify and standardise the procedure for the recovery of these
charges were under examination and that it was hoped that the clerical labour
set free by this simplification would enable prompter recovery of the amounts

under objection to be made. i ‘ ‘

8. The Committee then reviewed briefly the statements of losses of cash
listed in appendices®AI to AIV and of losses of stores listed in appendices BI
to BIV. It was pointed out that the losses of petrol listed in appendix BI
had shown a tendency fo rise and were about double what they were in the
previous year. It was explained that this was not due to any defect in the pro-
cedure regarding the safeguarding of stores of petrol but that the increase in
the volume of losses followed only the increase in the quantity of petrol held
which had increased considerably since the previdus year. ) ‘

9. The Committee in reviewing the works of the Central Disposals Orga- -
nisation described in appendix C of the Appropriation Accounts nofed with -
satisfaction that the gross turnover had increased to Rs. 74.6-lakhs from
Rs. 56.8 lakhs in the previous year. A question was raised whether the trans-,
port required for the disposal of salvage was not obtained at the cost of
civilian requirements and whether, in fact, more urgent civil needs were not
being starved in order to supply less urgent military demands. It was ex-
plained that salvage materials were transported not for purpose of sale but only.
for reconditioning or re-distribution in the Defence Services. . Sales were made
only logally and, in so far as they were made to the public, they formed s
useful source of augmenting civil supplies of goods. ’



49 ’
10. The Committee then passed on to the consideration of the Audit- Report
and took up the question of the unsatisfactory condition of stores accounts in *
Arsenal and Ordnance Depots. They agreed: that, in view of the state into
which. the stores accounts had fallen, it would have been completely point-
less to have insisted on the pursuit of objections rajged previously. They
endorsed the orders issued by Government that there should be a fregh stock-
taking in 1943 and in certain cases in 1944 which should be taken as the
starting point for the maintenance of new stores accounts, all objections and
discrepancies previous to this stock-taking being wiped out except that investi-
gations into losses caused by fire, theft or fraud were to continue in- accord-
ance with the existing regulations. The Auditor General however pointed out
that there was a danger that store-keeping organisations wou!d wish t~ extend
the periods within which they had been directed to complete stock-taking on
the plea that stock-taking already carried out was unreliable. This would
have the corresponding effect of increasing the number of audit objections which
could be waived. He expressed the opinion that under present conditions
when the staff of these organisations was tolerably efficient there was no justifi-
cation for delay in making reliable stock verifications. The Committee were
of the opinion that no extensions of the dates by which stock verifications had
to be completed should be permitted unless there were the strongest reasons for
doifig so, and ‘that in any case no extension of time should be granted without
prior comsultation with the audit authorities.
© 11. The Committee were informed that a Planning Officer, who was
expert on depot management, had now been attached to every stores depot
and that there was a Central Planning Staff at headquarters which guided and
co-ordinated the work of these Planning Officers. There .was also a separite
touring team attached to the Master General of Ordn#nce Branch and the
adoptjon of both these measures had had a marked improvement on efficiency.
‘The Committee suggested that it might be desirable, if necessary, to strengthen
the touring teams and that, in any case, the Inspection Reports made by
these touring teams should be shown to Audit; also that touring teams should
consult the local Controller of Military Accounts when carrying out their
inspections. N
" 12. In going through the particular cases of irregularities relating to stores
‘mentioned in paras. 7 and 8 of the Audit Report the Committee came across
_three ‘instances from which the natural presumption was that the accounts were
.deliberately being falsified. In one case deficiencies in stock-taking were
"ad]usted by certified issue vouchers under the Groyp Officer’s signatures instead
ot through a loss statement signed by the competent financial authority; in
‘snotler case deficiencies were being set off against surpluses without any in-
‘vestigation as to whether any of the surpluses were not really due.to an omission
0 post the receipt vouchers in registers; and in yet another case the entries
in the receipt column of transit ledgers showing the number of packages origi-
nally received from other depots were scored through and fresh entries inserted
corresponding to the actual issues made by the Depot to overseas formations.
The Committee felt that while they could possibly, in the difficult conditions
prevalent in the year under:review, condone both losses of stores and incom-
Plete accounting, they must take the gravest possible view of the practices
above described. They desired the War Department to mdke a thorough
investigation of the cases here reported, to consider the desirability of taking
disciplinary action, if found necessary, to issue general orders ma ing it im-
possible for these kinds of irregularities to recur, and to submit a report to
the Committee on these matters as well as on the general conditions of depot
administration with particular reference to stock-taking and the mgintenance
of stores accounts. |

!(@

Pioceedings of the Second Meeting of the Military Accounts Commi -

. held on Thuraday, the %O&AWIM-atlwm oo
C RESENT:

The Hon'ble Sir CyRIL JoNES, K.C.ILE, C.S.I. 1.C.S., Finance Member.

‘Chairman,




oV AN

Maulvi MoEAMMAD ABDUL GHANI. 5
Kunwar Hajee IsMArEL ALl Kuay, C.I.LE., O.B.E. ] .Mem?ers.‘
A

Mr. A. C. Turngr, C.I.LE.,, MB.E., 1.C.S. .

Mr. C. M. Triveni, C.S.I., CI1.E., O.B.E., I1.C.8;
Secretary, War Department. ‘ 4

Mr, J. A. MacgeowN, C.I.LE., 1.C.S., Joint Secretary, -
Supply Department. : . )

Major-General H. E. RooMg, C.LLE., M.C., Engineer- |
in-Chief, General Head Quarters. ~ -

Mr. E. T. Coates, C.S.I., C.I.E., I.C.S., Finanecial
. Adviser, Military Finance. _

Mr. R. S. Symons, I.C.S., Additional Financial L Witnesses. -
Adviser, Supply Finance.

Mr. J. C. BroMmaGge, O.B.E., Additional Finaneial -
Adviser, Military Finance. - -

Mr. A. SusrarMaNvaM, M.B.E., Deputy Financial
Adviser, Military Finance. )

Major-General F. J. ALrieri, Deputy Quarter Master
General. . '

Mr. J. Paruey, C.I.LE., O.B.E., Military Accountant-
General. - R J

Sir CameroN BapenocH, K.C.1.E., C.S.1., I.C.§., Auditor-General.
Mr. S. C. GupTa, Director of Audit, Defence Services.

Mr. V. D. Daxntvaci, Additional Director of Audit, Defence Services.
Mr. K. K. Sen, Chief Controller of Supply Accounts..

18. The Cominittee started with a review of the working of the Military
Engineer Services. It was stated iii the Audit Report that orders had been -
issued that to enable a comparison of single tender cantracts with egompeti-
.tive contracts to be made, the Superintending Surveyor of Works should reeord
the result of his examination of a single tender quotation as equivalent to a
certain plinth area rate and communicate this to audit with the corresponding
rate of the nearest comparable work, but that these orders had not in many
cases been carried out. It was explained by the Engineer-in-Chief that these
orders in the form in which they were expressed were difficult to comply with
in the conditions that prevailcd in the year under review and that fresh and
simplified orders had pow been issued which, it was expected, the Chief

. Engineers would be in a better position to carry-out. As for the statement that
the all-India Eng;rgency Schedule of Rates prescribed had not been intrdduced
at all in two Armies and that in a third Army it was not introduced till as
late a¢ July 1943, it was explained that the orders for the introduction of this
Schedule were so worded as to allow them to be interpreted as discretionary
and not mandatory. Orders had, however, again been issued by the Engineer-
in-Chief imstructing Armies snd Commands to introduce fully the War Emer-
gency Schedule of Rates from the 1st April, 1944, and it was understood that
this had now been done. The Committee were not altogether satisfied that the
reasons given for the failure to carry out orders were sufficient and suggested
that in order to‘safeguard the financial interests of Government it was essential
that General Headquarters should tighten comsiderably its control over local
formations and that it should come down ‘with a heavy hand in any case whers
- there had been refusal or neglect to obey orders. ' ’

It was stated that the Chief Technical Examiner, who had formerly been
under the Quarter Master General, was now under the Engineer-in-Chief. He
acted in the dual capacity of representing both the latter and Audit. In order
further to tighten control a system of touring teams had now been devised which
would examine contracts and works from the administrative, fechnical and
financial points of view. A gfandard form of inspection reporf was now being
_devised which would cover all these three aspects and it was hoped that
the work of these teams would result in better control.




51 *

14. In paragraph 10 of the Audit Report it was stated that. there were very-
often serious delays in the answering of audit ‘queries. It was' explained that
~during the year under review each Garrisdn Engineer was handiing eight to
ten times the work he would have handled during peace time and 1t wa® not
therefore surprising that delays should take place in the meeting of Audit
objectiod. ‘Lhe matter was complicated by the interval between the event and
the receipt of the Audit objection and by the frequency of transfers; so that it
was not an infrequent occurrence for the objection to have to be answered by
some officer other than the one to whose work it related. The system now
adopted of having a Surveyor of Work not subject to transfer attached tc the
office of the C. R. E. would, it was hoped, ensure a certain measure of
continuity of administration and get over to some extent the difficulty created
by this problem of transfers. The necessity of paying attention to Audit
objections had also been emphasised by the Engineer-in-Chief in a letter to~
all Chief Engineers in which they had been directed to reply to such objections
within a period of two months. As a result of these recent instructions Audit
was receiving greater co-operation from the Engineers. -

15. Arising out of the remarks in the Audit - Report relating to works
entrusted to Provincial Governments and Indian States, the Auditor General
stated that he felt that owing to the absence of a well thought out plan regard-
ing the construction of air fields and other works that were executed during the
vear under review and the extreme haste with which things were required to
be done, it had not been possible to employ to the best advantage the entirs
engineering and accounting capacity of the country for the work in hand. Very
-often inexperienced engineers and accounting staff had been employed when a
little more foresfght would have enabled Government to get better material, .
which was available but employed on work of less importance. He himself had
been able to supply, when he became aware of the magn'tude of this construe-
tion programme (which was at a very late stage), a number of Accountants who,
if they had been employsd from the very start, might have prevented things
from falling into as great a state of confusion as they did. He felt it -was
unfortunate that Government had not used adequately the resources of the
Audit organisation available to them for if they had, the financial results of
this construction programme might well have been better than they actually
were. The Committee were disposed to agree and desired to place on record
their view that in matters of this kind prior consultation with the Auditor.
‘General should invariably be the rule. ‘

16. The Committee next examined the case referred to in paragraph 16 of
the Audit Report in which a-work had been started and completed without the
execution of contract documents. The Engineer-in-Chief explained that in the
circumstunces of this particular case there was no option but to do so. The
‘Committee accepted the conclusion that the work would have had to go on
whether there was a written centract or not but desired to stress the view that
the responsibility for starting a work without a contract was not properly an
engineering responsibility at all but a financial responsibility. Works so started
made Government responsible for an unknown liability and it was not correct
for an engineer to take upon himself such financial responsibilities, no matter
what the urgency of the case and whether the work was of an operational nature
or not. The Committee desired to emphasise that in every case of this kind
where it was necessary to start the work without a proper contract the prior
concurrence of the financial authorities should be obtained and suggested that
orders should be #ssued accordingly. .

17. They then investigated the case reported in varagraph 17 of the Audit
Report in which a Garrison Engineer placed a local purchase order for the
supply of iron bedsteads instead of placing the arder op the Supply Department
.thrqugh. the Ordnance Officer of the station as required under Government
instruotions. The bedsteads were supplied at Rs. 41 each while the- Supply
Department would have supplied the same article at Rs, 19-4-0 each.  The losa
to Government on the transaction amounted to nearly a lakh of rupees. It was

%



‘txplained that the Garrison Engineer’s orders were to purchase the bedsteads
by a certain date without 1egard to the procedure followed in purchasing them.
-and that the bedsteads actually purchased were of higher specification than.
thosewsupplied by the Supply Department. It was,” however, not known why
a higher specification was necessary in this particular case. The Committee,
while agreeing that the Gearrison Engineer’s hands had been tied by orders.
served on him, felt that the orders themselves should not have been’in con-
travention of the instructions issied by Govermment. They regarded it as of
great importance fhat the purchasing of stores locally should be rigidly con-
trolled as such purchases were a great source of abuse and waste; they desired
that the War Department should stress on all its subordinate authorities the
importance of following the instructions issued by the Government in this.
regard.

18. With reference to the case reported in the first sub-paragraph of para-
graph 19, the Committee were of the opinion that on the fact stated the prima
facie conelusion was that the accounts had been deliberately falsified in order
to give them a better appcarance. It was stated that the matter -was under
investigation and the Committee desired that a full report regarding the facts
as well as the action taken should be submitted to them after the investigation
had been completed. '

19. The Committee then took into consideration a memorandum (Appendix.
VIII) on the progress and activities of the Accounting Branch of the Royal
Indian Navy and the gencral state of Royal Indian Navy aceounts. They were.
pleased to note the improvement which the state of the accounts disclosed as
compared to conditions as they were when the Committee last reviewed them,.
but expressed the view that there was considerable room for improvement, parti-
cularly in the prevention of delays in the rendition of accounts and in the
redvction of arrears.

20. The Committee noted that the procedure adopted for determning the
liabilities of His Majesty’s Government and the Government of India in con-
formity with the principles of the Financial Settlement as well as the sgctual
adjustments were reviewed and test checked by Audit during the current year
and that Audit was of the opipion that in carrying out the adjustments the
decisions taken had been observed except in one case. That case was the
construction of two airfields outside India, but within a reasonable flying distance
of her frontiers the cost of which (estimated at Rs. 108-47 lakhs) had been
charged to Indian revenues. Expenditure on measures outside India is ordinarily
debitable to His Majesty’s Government but it was stated that the Air Officer
" Commanding-in-Chief had certified that though these airfields were oufside
India, they were for the local defence of India. Audit had accepted this certi-
ficate as sufficient for its purposes and the Committee endorsed as correct the
decision to charge the cost of these airfields to Indian revenues.

21. Stock verification.—The -Committee observed that in 42 formations
stores had not been verified at all during the year 1942-43, in two other forma-
tions stock had not been verified for over two years, in one othef for over three
years and in yet another for over four years. They desired that an explanation
for this failure should be submitted to them together with a report as to whether
stock verification in all these units had now been done. °

99, Suspense Balances.—The Committee noted that a sum of Rs. 1} crores
was outstariding under suspense on the 81st March, 1943 in the books of &
certain Controller of Military Accounts. They desired to point out the great
importance of financial authorifies carefully watching suspense balances and
seeing that they were cleared. There was a tendency, particularly in war time,
-to debit expenditure to ‘suspense’ and then forget about it with the result that
after the 1ast war it had taken ten years to clear the suspense balances. Phey
hoped that steps would be taken to see thaf sums outstanding in suspense were
cleared off as rapidly as possible. -—

23. The Committee observed that the condition of individual running ledger
sccounts of pay and allowances of officers and personmnel on the war system of



&

.53

agcounting, particularly in the Personnel Depots, was not altogether satisfactory
and that the work had fallen into arrears. They- desired to stress the importance
of this work and considered that it was necessary, if grave difficulties were to be
avoided on the termination of the war, that these accounts should be brought
up-to-date and corrected well before the start of demobilization. It was stated
that the administrative and financial “authorities were alive to the importance
-of this problem and had already started taking steps to solve it. It was hoped
to have 50 superior service officers employed on this work of whom 20 were to
.be military comrpissioned, warrant and non-commissioned _officers obtained from
‘the Adjutant General in India and 20 commissioned officers from the staff of
the ‘Paymaster-in-Chief in the United Kingdom. A special Accounting machine
_had also been ordered and was to be flown out fromr America under a high
‘priority. The Committee desired that a report should be submitted at its next
meeting showing what improvement had been made in the keeping of these
-accounts.

~

StupPLY DEPARTMENT

24. With reference to outstanding item» 9 in which the Supply Department
was asked to submit a report as to the reasons which had led to the introduc-

»tion of the procedure whereby Contractors were allowed 100 per cent. advance
payments on bills and to examine the question of reverting to the earlier system
of percentage advance payment, the Department placed before the Committee
a note (Appendix IX) which the Committee considered. They decided that in
view of the reasons given therein there was not sufficient justification for a

~ reversion to the original procedure. - :

The Committee next took into consideration a memorandum (Appendix X3
describing the measures taken by the Supply Department to meet the growing
demand for the procurtment of war supplies. In answer to questions it was
explained that, generally speaking, in costs plus contracts the profit was not
prescribed as a percentage of the costs but as a fixed amount per unit. The
.chief exception to this was in the case of ship repairs because there was no
definite unit in this work on which rates could be based. It was further stated
that the number of Cost Account Officers linder the Supply Finance Department
had now increased to 20 with two more expected to join shortly. This Costs
Accounts staff which had now gained much experience was working with
efficiency.

25. The Committee reviewed with interest the accounting procedure prescribed
for lease-lend stores. They were informed that the procedureé now in force had
been arrived ut after a series of experiments over a number of years and, though
it was not perfect, it was the best that could be achieved in the circumstances.
It was too early yet to say how it was working in practice but it was hoped
that it would work fairly satisfactorily. ‘

26. The Committee then turned their attention to contracts placed by the
Chief Engineer, Factories, and observed that certain contracts had been made
on the basis of individual tendérs without competition, that the emergency
schedule of rates had not been followed, that the completing of contract docu-
ments was generally delayed by the Engineering authorities till the work was
about to be finished, that there were no less than 69 cases in which work had
been commenced without contract documents having been made final and that
there were twelve large projects for which, - though executed, administrative
aPproval had not been accorded. It was explained thht the erection and fitting
up of factorjes was so specialised a kind of work and it was capable of efficient
-execution bg such few contractors that competitive tendering was neither

_advantageous nor even feusible, that the emergency schedule_ of rates did not
“-and could not cover the specifications for the construction of factories which
required an entirely different type of construotion ta that for which the emergency
schedule had been designed,.that although contract documents were often not
completed till u late stage preliminary agreements, which had legal force and
under which governmental liability was not unlimited, were executed in almost
every cuse before work began. The Committee while appreciating The reasons



-

54

put forward by the Supply Department desired to stress, as in’the oase of
work executed by the Engineer-in;Chief, that it was essential that no work
should be started without contract documents except with the prior concurrence
of the financial authorities and that administrative approval should be accorded
at the earliest possible stage in order-to ‘freeze’ the projects and make it
necessary for the administrative departments to obtain financial approval] for
" any extensions or additions or extra expenditure that was desired.

27. The Committee then reviewed the .section in the Audit Report dealing
with war-time purchases and went into the terms of a few individual contracts.
They were informed that, generally speaking and as far as possible, the results
of cost investigation were utilised in the settlement of prices and the making
of contracts. It was only where it was felt that the disadvantages of a ‘cost
investigation were likely to outweigh the advantages resulting therefrom tha
an investigation into cost was dispensed with. When this was done other
means were adopted in order to ensure that the price paid did not include an
unduly large element of profit. ‘

With reference to the prices paid for re-rolling oi steel, it was stated that the
explanation of the remark in the Audit Report that if a cost investigation was
undertaken Government were likely to have to pay higher prices was that though
under the present system of a uniform price based on negotiation the margin
of profit left to some individual concezns might be high, the profit mafle by
the Industry as a whole was not great because of very great variations in the
efficiency of the mills. If too much light was thrown on_actual costs of produc-
tion pressure was likely to be put on the department for a uniform price to be
paid as at present but for this uniform price to be fixed on the basis of the
cost of the least efficient of the mills, This would naturally reswlt in a higher
total expenditure to Government.

28. The Committee were of the view that the case reported in paragraph 56
of the Report disclosed, prima facie, a deplorable lack of method. It was stated
that the Controller of Supply Accounts had now put on a special staff ‘to clear
up the confusion. The Committee, however, desired that full details of how
-this situation arose and what action was eventuslly taken should be submitted
to it. N
29. With reference to the case reported in paragraph 58 of the Audit Report
in which extra expenditure had been incurred by Government due to late
receipt of despatch insrtuctions, the Committee were of the view that the
indenfing Department, which was reported to be the Quarter Master Genera!’s
Branch, should not have given as early a date for delivery as they did when
they were aware that they would not be able to make arrangements for inspec-
tions, laboratory tests, railway wagon, etc., by the time delivery had been de-
manded. The Committee regarded it as of importance that unnecessarily early
dates for delivery should not be given by indenting departments, particularly,
when it was obvious that they would not be able to take complementary action’to
take delivery or use the articles ordered by the date given. They desired that a
full report should be submitted to the Committee regarding the facts of this cuse
and ‘the reasons for giving so early a date which it was quite evident was unreal
and which not only caused monetary loss to Government but may well have held
up the execution of orders which were in reality more urgent.

., 30. The Committee had po comments to offer on the Commeraial Appendix
to the Appmpﬁaﬁon Accounts of the Defence Services, »



55

sem (1A xtpueddy) WPUeIoUrow v Burpavdor eajyruamao)) S3UN0DY orqng oy3 03 paytuqns aq pnoys f&oﬁ B YL, MR 44 cy-1961 g
. < . ) .
. *paje[ndoz oq prnoys punyg eys ojut sjuewx{ud yoryam
*0091mIo)) oY} 8103dq pooseld 0} Suipio0ou s1sBQ OPIJULIdS B JNO loa prnoys quoumrede(] oY) puv pometaed
 sem (A xtpueddy) wnpusrowmem Y @q PIots pun g oAJesay] S[eMoueY oYy 0} sueld Fuluul Jo 20318 SfoYM O VUL, * “d"9F ‘ApT ¢ IS P o
) SHAVEDETAL ANV SLSOd

.Ezmuammsvo,hucaomv:&
. oyj Jo eduwqInysip © queaaxd 0y 1opio ut 1g04 [slouvuy B Jo Suluurdoq eyj} uroly

‘p9ION  peonpoxjul o@ o[qissod #e 1v) #8 p[noys manoﬁowndu.._d Burjunooos ut seduvyo yeY], © g6l Z¥-1961 €
. *pasojjoj eq j0u p[noys ‘uoy®} 3ureq A1quessy o3 Jo 3o.> ] m,v_oi..ﬁ 193
Ut JenBodnt st yolysm sosuedsns 03 9! Buripald £q je8pnq ey3 jo o 3t Buryey jo

‘pejoN  ©INA9p oY} 1904 o) jo 98INn00 oY) SurMp pAAFIIYS oq jouuss juowied v oloym oYy, ° MR A 4 21961 3o
‘sfemrex :.mmo.uou 0} pus weY) Juruso s{eaqier oy 03 wioyy £Aq porddns
*eaqIunmo)) 0y} eIojeq peverd 909 10} e8xeyd pINOYs SSLIBI[[0d Yoty 03 SBurproove epdrourid 3001100 oy} oq 03

sem ([T xrpueddy) wvipuslowew Y Jopieuco oqy jeya s10dex pue eyeBnsesm poys juaunyrede(y Lempey ou) WAL ° 4738 ‘Aa-13 Zy-1¥61 1

, SAVMTIVY
g 4 m g 1
sBurpeedord "ON
uex e} oq 03 pesodoid 10 ueye] WOV suonsedBns Io SUOI}BPUSTIUROIY 10 siodex oy  y1odel jo reox [elIog
" Jo ydeadereg

eay3ruamaog) @Yy 8dojaq peos(d

. ) | B ¢
. -Z¥- 1361 Jo unodoy eyy uo yzodey ateyy jo sBurpeedcad
oy3 jo gg ydeidesed ut pessnoslp egwd OY3 Jo 6396) ey} puB 89[NJ jueAS[al Oy)

3

99U

¢ 1 XIANZddV

oD spuncooy omand 049D sy3 fo SUCHDPUIWIO004 93 U0 YD} 9q 03 Posodosd 4o WD) UOKD DusnOys PUSLIIS



. ‘quemi{ed eousape

' “eB¥jueored v Jo w184y snotasad oYyj 03 JOAGI 03 O|qESIADE 6q joUu pNoA 31
Jeyjeya Jepisuod pruoys juewhsede Ajddng eys 38y3 pue ¢ yojudsep jo yooad

“@ay31uIIIo)) pue sejeoyied uoiyoedsut £q pejroddns sijiq uo quewded eouvaps ‘qued Jod

Munoody A1eIy oYy odojeq peosid 00T poMo[]8 oJom 81030813U00 £qaleya eanpeoosd oyj Jo woloNpoIjut 8yY3 03 pof

A}

sea (Y] xmpueddy) wmpuslowrowr Y PeY Yolys SUOSLAI 83} 0} 88 9993IUruI0)) 63 810jeq pre| oq pmoys qaodea [y v oYL, : N ‘381 ZV-1361 6
ININLEVdHd ATddAS
' .oooa_EEoO ‘g *o "I oY3 Jo Louedw oy3 &,w=o.3a Po3No0X9 JIOM JO SpUlY SNOLBA O] Ljuniod .
®unoody AN oYys 03 peylwqus  3yj gnoyPnorys pred seg8I oyj o3 sv 810jsenbpeol 98 UOHBUIIOJUT OET[BIJUID
wea ([JA xpueddy) wnpueIOWeWw Y 0} SN0aFBIUBADS 6 P[NOA 31 930U OUTIEXD P[noYs jueuriredaq JeM 6q3 194LL Aoy ‘d-6 Sy I¥l 8
. . X \
o _ INENLIVJAd dVMA ,
. ‘T8M a3 Jo uoijeanp oYy J0j penu
‘poION  -1JU0dSTP oq plnoys $303pnq sxIom uf $3n0 wns dwny Junyewm jo eolowrd oyl geqy,  J-9€ “U-31 3I¥el L
. *891pado : . . .
paredionyusun jo Joedsel ul £¥-gF61 405 _ \
\ 83unoooy uorperidorddy eyj ut exnxeu
‘ue Mou ® pepnpPW peY ‘sonueAYy
[B1jue) ‘[eioued) gJueyunody oyy (q) -
’ ‘wWMpUYIoWS N . !
£109eusdxy Jteyy ut seandy juvAe[ex
-ad JO UOISN[OUT JOpPISUOd P[NOOd JUSW ' . B .
-grude(y ‘eousulf 98Y) 08 §31paro pejed 3904 oYy Jo 0800 otjy 109)8 pedljou odw Ao
-oyueUN JO uoresTIn oyy Surpreder J1 s3unocooy uonuradorddy eyy ur uolsnpout ogtoeds £q Io ‘sejetulyey PasIABY
woljeuliojul oY} oWy Ul @AWY JuUeW oYl jo uorperedesd ey elojoq peorjou ole S3IPado ayj JI WrNpuslowdy 998png
-qaede( @ousury oy3 99] pue uonsod ey} ur uoryuewr £q em3v[sIFeT oYy Jo edljou eyy o} Jydnolq eq pmoys ‘uoly
oia MOTASI 0} pojosdtp 3Zuteq olom -gHI[IIN YONs JO ‘Gu9elXe oY) 8 [[oM 89 ‘408F oy} ‘pesi[iyn o8 83Ipald payedionyue
syuomnyredo( 18Uy PpPejBls sea 9] (p) -un Jeacueys ‘Yolym Aq peydope oq uOIUSAUOD B ‘IBM O3} JO poued oyy x03 984y, - “d-I9 ‘4-01 ZV-1%61 9
L _. "INIRIMVIAA TONVNIL
9 ¥ . . ¢ 3 t
. umﬁ.q%%onem od "ON
. : suoysefiing Jo sYONYpPTOTXOR 0 gJodex eyy  qI0det jo reax [}
yexv) 89 03 pesodoad 30 uexey ﬂomow< 4 g A0 syoRep ) . Jo ydeifereq ! ol



57

\

‘pestaea s1 933pug eoueje(] oY) USYAM IUA\ 043 Jo pue oyj 3v dn ueney
eq prnoys jeSpng edueje(] ey3 ul s8urpuey jo uolywoyiduss jo uorysenb eqy jeyL
SHOIAYHS HONHAHA

. ‘T8 A\ 943 JO pue eyjy 1113 peuodssod eq pnoys
eanjipuedxe jnp usvlsled jJo eousplout oyj jo uorjsenb ey uo uolslep v WYY,
ININLEAVAIA SHIVALV TVNHILXH

. . 18\ oy3 Jo pue oys (13 peuodisod oq !:o:a KLempiey
andBe)N eBueg eyy 0 weyededeziA jo 310d oYy Joa0 Burpuwy jo uoljsenb oy jeyy,
,< LHOJSNVHL dVAM 10 INFRILYVAIA

‘18A) Y3 1938 pensand oq p[noys 3qep Asa[iey jo
uorjesT)IoOw® oy3 Joj uolsiaoad ejeredes eq jou p[noYs oI8y3 3qop jo JuBploAs
J0o uoONpal I0j 881010 ¢ 8y Jo uowiaold [snuUB ey} 0} UOCHppe Ul JoYeys
eutuexe pnoys juouryrede§ eousuly 6Y) 98Y) UOBPUSLIUIOdNX JIoy} F8YL
INHNLYVAEd HONVNIA

. ‘IBA\ OY) 1038 ponsand eq pinoys xwy
?&omnsz oq3 woj sBurp[ing wnesnjy uelpuf ey} Surgdurexe jo uoljsenb oyj Jeyy,
INANLYIVJIAd SANVTI ANV HLTVEIH ‘NOILVONdd

~

YVAM FHIL ddL4dV NOILVHAJISNOD HO0d Qﬁzomﬂmom SNHLI

‘d¥ll

‘d-8¥

‘d-68

‘d-v9
d

8% pu® -0l .

d- 1y puv ug
d
“TLI PU® 431

T a0
) K: 4 4

d-6¢ pue -6

: ©odgy

a

0¥-6€61
6¢-8€£61
8€-L861
LE-9E61

0¥-6¢61
6E-8861
8¢-LE61
Le-9g61
9€-9€61
9e-¥€61
0g-6361

1¥-0¥61
-0¥-6€61
6e-8861

8€-LE61
LE-9861

9€-9¢61

1§-0¥61
62-8€61
8€-LE6T:

¥ 1y61




STATEMENT COMPARING EXPENDITURE WITH GRANTS FOR 1942-43;.

Expenditure as compared .
with Grant .
or Appropriation.
A

»

‘Number and name of Grant or
Appropriation.

PART I.—CIVIL.

A.—EXPEXDITURE MET FROM
- REVENUE,
1. Customs :
Non-voted . .
Voted . .
2. Central Excise Duties :
Non-voled . .
Voated . . .
3. Taxes on Income including Corpo-

ration Tax :
No'n'voted . .
Voted . . .

Nm‘voted . L 4
Voted . . .

NO‘n-'OO‘Cd . ]
Voted . . .
6. Provincial Excise :

Non-voted . .
Voted . . .

Non-voted . .
Voted . . .

Non-voted . .
Voted . . .
9. Irrigation, (inclnding Working Ex-
penscs) Navigation, Embankment
and Drainage Works:
Non-voted .
Voted . . .
11. Interest on Debt and Other Obli-
gations and Reduction or Aveid-
ance of Debt :
Non-voted .
Voted . .
12. Executive Council :
Non-voted . .
Voted . . .
13. Council of State

14. Legislative Assembly and Legisla-
tive Assembly Department :

4, Salt:

5. Opium :

q. Stamps :

8. Forest :

Non-voted . .

Voted . . .
15. Home De ment :

PMtN on-voted . .

Voted . .
16. Civil Defence Department :

Non-voted

Voted . . .
17. Department of Infermation and

Broadcasting :
Non-voted . .
Voted . . .

18. Legislative Department :
Non-voted . .

Voted . . .
M43AGO

Final Grant

or

- Appropriation.

Rs.

12,95,970

78,82,000

80,22,293
11,04,000

1,56,000
87,79,000

44,96 429
70,25,000

74,432
50,13,000

28,000
4,11,000

2,92,810
50,26,000

2,75,800
7,69,900

10,09,000
1,93,000

9,44,15,500
81,63,000

7.89,700
2,33,000
1,217,000

49,950
8,090,000

28,17,890
6,37,000

3,06,800
4,34,000
1,10,134
14,53,000

1,90,700
5,82,000

Rs.

12,958,699
75,32,826°

79,74,465
10,30,589

1,51,390
87,93,695

44,84,721
67,01,094

74685
48,12,181

37,536
2,72,846

2,80,005
45,80,068

Expenditure. ~

2,714,524

7,23,103

9,93,7
1,69,273

. 9,29,96,523

67,22,321

7,85,493
1,80,457

87,988

49,905
5,83,700

28,16,412
5,84,074

3,09,924
4,63,995
98,985
13,82,260

1,960,273
5,84,217

Less than
granted..

Ri.

3,49,174
47,828
13411

4,610

. e

I1,708
3,23,906

2,00,819

1,38,154

12,805
4,45,932

1,276
45,897

15,237
33,727

14,18,977
14,40,679

4,207
52,5643
39,012

45
2,25,300

1,478
52,926

11,149
70,740

More than )

granted..

Rs..

2,729

oo



. Final Grant
Number and name of Grant or or
Appropriation. Appropriation.
Rs.
PART I.—CIVIL—contd.
A.—EXPENDITURE MET FROM RE-
VENGE—coxrid.

19. Department of Education, Health
and Lands :
Non-voted . .

Voted . . .

20. Department of Indians Overseas :
Nm‘md . .

Voted . . .
21. Finance Department :

Non-voted . .

vm - .

22. Commerce Deaprtment :
Non-voted . .
Voted . . .

23. De ment of Labour :
part Non-voted . .
Voted . . .

24. Department of Posts and Air :
Non-voted
Voted . |, . .
24-A—War Transport Department :
Non-voted . .
Voted . .
24-B.—Food Department :
Non-voted . .
Voted . . .
25. Central Board of Revenue :
Nonr-voted
Voted . . .
26. India Office and High Commission-
er's Establishment charges :
Noa-voted .
\ Voted . . .
27. Payments to Other Governments,
Departments, etc. on account of
the administration of Agency
subjects and management of

Treasuries . .
28. Audit :
Non-voled
Voted .
29. Administration of Justice :
Non-voted . .
Voted . . .
29.A—Jails and Convict Settlemente :
Non-voted .
Voted . . . .
30. Police . . . .
. Non-voted . .
Voted . . .

31. Ports and Pilotage :
Non-voled . .
Voted . .

32 Lighthouses and Lightxhips :
Non-voted
Voted .

LAY

1,47,950
5,89,000

1,22,020
1,87,000

25,72,363
6,27,000

3,95,965
12,34.000

2,20,227 -
8,46,000

2,00,100
2,30,000

1,53,700
1,55,000

75,871
2,18,000

2,22,032
6,45,000

21,69,000
20,12,000

-

1,11,000
6,85,663
88,68,000

2,91,949
1,00,000

9,000
2,20,000

5,000
1,78,21,000

8,109,301
22,24,000

10,000
8,28,000

Expenditure. ~

Bsﬂ

1,47,576
5,82,768

1.22,501
1,89,925

25,49,335
6,58,723

3,90,407

11,84,983.

2,22,451
8,14,389

2,16,751
2,00,290

1,59,816
1,49,249

60,931
1,49,074

2,25,061
6,42,766

21,6746
19,15,265

94,7
6,77,556
81,33,836

2,70,096
96,542

8,790
2,23,229

6,260
1,65,09,464

8,16,210
21,07,096

10,076
844,963

Expenditure as compared

with Grant
or Appropriation.
Less t‘han More tha;‘
granted, - granted.
Rs. Rs.
374 .o
6,232 .o
.. 481
.e 2,025
23,028 .o
.e 31,723
5,658 e
49,717 .o
.o 2,224
31,611 .e
.. 16,651
29,710 .
.e 6,116
5,751 .
14,940 .
68,926 .o
.o 3,029
2,234 e
1,534 e
96,735 .o
16,260 .e
8,107 .e
7,34,164 .o
21,853 .o
3,458 .o
210 .
.e 3,229
.. 1,260
13,11,536 .
.e 6,909
1,16,904 ve
LR J 7‘
.o 16,963



Number and name of Grant or

Final Grant

or
Appropriation. Appropriation.
PART. 1.—CIVIL—contd. Rs.
A.—EXPENNITURE MET FROM
REVENUE—contd,
83. Survey of India :
Non-votd . . 3,54,000
Voted . . . 14,27,000
34. Botanical Survey :
Non-voted . . 17,232
Voted . . . 57,000
35, Zoological Survey . . .
Non-voted . . 38,266
Voted . . 1,76,000
86. Geological Survey :
Non-voted . . 1,40,000
Voted . . . 21,432,000
37. Mines:
Non-woled . . 1.07,295
Voted . . . 1,560,000
38. Archmology :
Non-voled . . 60,836
Voted . . 11,53,000
39. Meteorology :
Non-voted . . 73,300
Voted . . . 24,50,000
40. Other Scientific Departments : 3,22,000
4]1. Education :
Non-voled . . 138
Voted . . . 11,37,000
42. Medical Services :
Non-voled . . 2,72,466
Voted . . . 12,07,000
43 Putlic Heulth :
Non-voted . . 1,83,317
Voted . . . 12,58,000
44. Agrioulture :
Non-voled . . 1,11,52,500
Voted . . 31,36,000
45. Tmperial Council of Agncultural
Research :
Non-voted . . 18,72,420
Voted . . . 4,37,000
46. Agricultural Marketmg :
Non-voled . . 23,220
Voted . 4,53,000
47. Imperial Institute of Sugat Toch-
nol(”_'y . . 1,000
48, le Veterinary Services :
Non-voted . . 25,150
Voted . . . 9,43,000
49. Industries :
Non-voted . . 220
Voted . . 9,11,000
80. Scientific and Industrinl Research :
Noa-voted . . .
Voted . . . 14,35,000
61. Aviation: A . . . 1,23,97,000
52. Broadcasting :
Non-voled . . 17,400
Voted . 61,20,600
83. Capital Outlay on Bro&dcastmg
met from Revenue, . . 1,600
54. Emigration— Internal - . 17,000

Expenditure as compared

with Grant
or Appropriation.
Expenditure, ~ A —
Less than More than
granted. granted.
RS; RB& RS.
3,54,198 .o 198
—13,04,691 27,31,601 .
17,231 1 ..
61,672 o 4,672
38,297 .. 31
1,66,246 9,764 s
1,67,957 .. 27,957
19,76,031 1,66.969 .o
1,06.912 383 .
1,47,352 2,748 .s
60,041 795 .e
10,983,774 59,226 .a
73.198 102 -
24,57,644 .. 7,544
3,12,566 0,434 e
- 138 .. .
10,85,933 51,067 .
2,70,718 1,748 -
11,76,497 30,503 .e
1,89,410 13,807 ..
12,98,870 .. 40,870
1,11,44,581 7,919 .
27,63,483 3,72,517 .
13,92,674 4,779,846 .e
4,36,041 959 .o
23,046 174 .
4,27,395 25,605 .e
e 1,000 .
24,358 792 .
9,54,081 .. 11,081
209 11 .o
8,88,742 23,268 .e
11,593 11,593
15,83,970 - 1,48,970
1,17,87,702 _6,09,298 .e
17,419 .o 19
60,39,027 80,973 ..
.. 1,000 .e
15,397 1,603



Number and name of Grant or
Appropriation.

PART 1.—CIVIL.—ronid.

A.—EXPENDITURE MET FROM RE-
VENUE—oRLd.

55. Emigration —External :
Non-voted . .
Voted . .

56. Commercial Intellizence and Sta--

tistivs ¢

Non-voled . .
Voted . . .

57. Census :
Non-voled . .
Voted . . .

58. Joint Stock Companies :

59. Miscellaneous Departments :
Nen-voted . .
Voted . .

60. @urrency :
Non-voted .
Voted . . .

61. Mint :

Non-voted

Voted . . R
62. Civil Works:

L’O’l-w . .

Voted . . .
63. Central Road Fund .

64. Superannuation Allowances and

Pensions :
Non-voted . .
Voted . . .
65. Stationerv and Printing :
Non-voled . .
Voted . . .
66. Miscellaneous :
L’M-W‘Gd . L[]
Voted . .
67. Granti-in-aid to  Provincial
Governmeuts :
Non-voted . .
Voted . . .
68. Miscellaneous Adjustments
between the Central and Provin-

cial Governments. . . .
69. Civil Defence:
Non-voled . .

Voted . . .

Non.voted . R
Voted . . .
71, Ajmer dMerwara :
Non-voted . o
. Yoted . . .
72. Panth Piploda . . .
%73. Andamans and Nicobar Islands:
A’Oﬁ-med . ]
Voted . . .

70. Delhi :

Final Grant
or

Appropriation.

Rs.

1,00,043
2,61,000

69,800
9,07,000

9,000
6,000

1,98,000

23.814
9,757,000

2,31,300
67,40,000

1,09,583
1,08,80,000

36,17,921
1,90,04,000

1,28,00,000

1,46,8%,000
1,18,06,000

59,515
1,61,24,000

2,G1,718
22,47,000

2,75,00,000
1,00,000

1,28,000 -

15,000
5’ 85129.”

2,46,000
88,52,000

2,84,300
30,98,000
13,000

45,112
44,59,000

Expenditure as compared

-with Grant
or Appropriation. .
Expenditure, — Al -~
Less than More than
granted. granted.
Rs. Rs. Rs.
93,046 6,997 .
1,92,470 68,530 .
62,351 7,449 .o
8,51,1156 55,685 .o
7,056 1,944 ..
6,626 .. 626
1,96,621 1,379
26,8114 .. 3,000
9,33,368 23,632 .
1,60,376 70,924 .
68,40,945 . 1,00,945
1,08,345 1,238 .o
1,03,88,004 4,91,996 .
36,57,830 . 39,909
1,24,43,509 65,60,471 .
1,28,00,000 . .
1,50,17,471 . 3,29,471
1,15,64,345 2,141,655 ..
59,159 356 ..
1,52,75,216 8,48,784 .e
3,00,210 .. 38,442
21,914,624 52,376 ..
2,75,00,000 .o
1,00,000 .o .o
86,463 41,5637 .o
268,425 . 11,425
5,85,16,177 12,823 e
2,44,158 1,844 .o
83,51,198 5,00,592 .
2,87,179 . 2,879
23,78,0682 7,19,318 .
14,012 .o 1,012
52,465 . 7,353
5,26,091 39,32,909 .o



Number and name of Grant or
Appropriation..

PART I.—CIVIL—contd.

A.—EXPENDITURE MET FROM REVENUE

—contd.
Staff, Household and Allowances of the
Governor GQeneral . .

Secretariat of the Governor G’eneral .
Federal Public Service Commission
War Department . . . .
Defence Department . . .
National Defence Council . .
Ecclesiastical . .
Payments to Crown Repreuntatwe .
Tribal Areas . . . .
KExternal Affairs . . . .
Baluchistan. . . .

Department of Supply .
Miscellaneous E:rpendtture connected
with the War . . .

Total—Fxpendxture charged to
- Revenue . . . . .

Non-voted . . .
{Vobed . . .

Total

B. —Exrm:nmn CHARGED TO

CAPITAL.
717. Capital Outlay on Vizagapatam
Harbour.
78.—Delhi Capital Outlay . .
79. Commuted Value of Pensions .
Non-voled . . .
Voted . . .

Capdal autlay on Schemes
connected with the war .

Total—ﬂi‘p&diture Charged to Capi-
tal

Non-voled . . .
( Voted . . .

Total

C. —Dlsntmsmnms oF LOANS AND
ADVANCES.

80.—Interest free Advances . .

81. Loans and Advances bearing In-
w“t L] L . L] L]

Expenditure as compared
with Grant

Final Grant or Appropriation.
or Expenditure. — A —
Appropriation. Less than More than
granted. granted.
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
17,79.830  17.80.484 . 654
3,85.735 3,62,712 23,023 ..
4,60,368 4.56,624 3,739 .o
7,39,100 8,04,081 .. 64,981
2,62,600 2,67,100 .o 4,500
1,06,065 1,06,696 .. 631
6,20,705 6,07,436 13,269 .e
1,49,14.023 1,44,61,489 4,52,534 .o
2,74,59,436 2,66,57,320 8,02,116 o
1,01,50,915 1,00,76,412 74,503 .
76,03,077 73.32,819 2,70,258 ..
2,67,94,700 2,56,39,365 11,55,335 .o
21,81,98,851  21,51,92,749 30,06,102 .o
77,34,90,815  74,28,17,543 3,16,86,220 10,13,948
49,34,95,815  48,60,88,656 80,02,640 5,956,481
27,99,95,000 25,67,28,887 2,36,83,680 4,17,467
1,50,000 41,130 1,08,870 .o
A}
38,39,000 30,96,293 7,42,707 .o
—6,31,900 —12,28,622 5,96,722 .e
1,000 —23,04,339 23,05,339 .e
1,72,60,400 1,29,34,487 43,26,913 oo
2,06,18,500 1,25,38,949 80,79,551 o
1,66,28,500 1,17,05,865 49,22,635 .e
39,90,000 8,33,084 31,56,916 .e
2,98,72,000  3,02,81,830 . 4,09,830
7,20,03,000  6,82,63,031  46,39,060 -



Expenditure as compared with
Grant or Appropriation.

Final Grant  Expenditure. —~ A
Number and name of Graut or or e
Appropriation. Appropriaticn. Less than More than
granted. granted.
‘ Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
PART I.—CIVIL—concld. ~
A.—EXFPRNDITURE MET FROM REVENUR—concld.
Advances to Croun Represenlaiive
for loans to Indian Slates and Not-
abiliites . . . . . 6,73,890 5,87,152 «~  86.648 .
Total— Disbursements or Loans and
Advances . . . . . 10,34,48.800 9,91,32,913 47,25,717 4,09,830
Total Non-voted . . . 6,73,800 5,87,152 86,648 ..
Voted . . . 10,27,75,000 - 9,85,45,761 46,39,069 4,09,830
Total—Civil . . . . 89,75,58,115  85,44,89,405 4,44,91,488 14,22,778
Total Non-voled . . . 810798115 49.83.81,673 1,30,11,923 5,95,481
L A0 Voted . . . 38,67,60,00C 35,61,07,732 3,14,79,565 8,237,297
PART II.-POSTS AND TELE-
GRAPHS.
A.—FXPENDITURE MET FROW REVENUR.
10. Indsan Posts and Telegraphs De-
partment —
Non-voted . . 82,03,100 84.44,167 . 2,41,067
Joted . . 12,75,86,000 13,96,85,282 . 1,20,99,282
B.—EXPENDITURE CHARGED TO CAPITAL
74. Capital Outlay on Indian Poste
and Telegraphs Department {outside
the Revenue Account). ‘
Voted . 20,89,000 21.08,869 .o 19,869
75. Stores and Workshops —{outzide
. the Revenue Aocount).
Voted . . . 28,35,000 -« 55,090,046 . 26,74,046
96. Capital Outlay on Telephons .
Project—(outside the Revenue Ac-
count). -
. Voted . . . 1,000 . 1,000 ..
Total —Expenditure charged
to Capital (voted) . . . 49,25,000 76,171,915, 1,000 26.93,915
Total—Posts and Telegraphs .  14,07,14,100  15,57,47,364 1,000 1,50,34,264
Total Non-voted . . 82,03,100 84 44,167 .o - 2.41,067
Voted . . . 13,25,11,000 14,73,03,197 1,000 1,47,93,197 .
B PART III.—RAILWAYR.
A.—EXPENDITURE CHARCED TO REVE-
NJB. .
1. Revenue— Railway Board :
Nor-vited . . 4,91,000 1,92,362 1,628 .o
‘ Voted . . . 12,40,000 12,10,668 20,432 .o
2. Revenue—Audlit.:
Non-voted . . 1,93,000 1,90,002 2,998 .
« Voted . . . 14,67,000 14,44,509 22,491 ve



-
Number and name of Grant or
Appropriation.

'PART III.—RAILWAY§—contd.

A.—ExpENDITURE CHARCED TO
REVENUE—cort].

3. Revenue-Miscellaneous Expendi.
ture :

Non-voted . .
Voted . . .

8. Revenue—Payments to Indian
States and Companies.

6-A. Revenue—Working Expenses —
Maintenance of - Structural

Works :
Non-voted . .
Voted . . .
6-B. Revenue—\Working Expenses—
Maintenance and Supply of Loco-
motive Power :
Non-voted .
Voted . .

6-C. Revenue—Working Expenses—

Maintenance of Carringe and

Wagon Stock :

, Non-voted . .
. Voted . . .

6-D. Revenune—Working Expenses—
Maintenance of Ferry Stcamers
snd Harbours :

Non-voted . .
Voted . .

6-E. Revenue—\Working Expenses—

Expenses of Traftic Department :
Non-vot .
Voted . . .

6-F. Revenue—Working Expenses —

Expenses of General Dcpart-
ments :
Non-voted . .
Voted .

6-G. Revenue—Working Expenses—
Miscellaneous Expenses :

Non-veled . .

Voted . . .

6-H. Revenue—Working Expenses—

Expenses of Electrical Depart-

ment :
Non-voted . .
Voted . . .
7.Revenue—Appropriation to De-
preciation Reserve Fund . .

8. Revenue—Interest Charges :
he A'Oﬂ-voted . .
Voted . . .
9-A—Revenue—Repayment to Dep-
’ reciation Reserve Fund .
. 0. Bevenue—Appropnatxon to Re-
serve . ‘e . “e “e

Final Grant
or

Appropriation.

Rs.

17,30,000
11,75,000

3,62,00,000

14,32,000
10,70,76,000

8,417,000
22,63,30,000

2,89,000
6,35,93,000

19,000
35,47,000

9,08,000
12,26,54,000 -

17,68,000
4,78,58,000

15,22,000
9,12,39,000

1,88,700
3,84,33,000

12,63,00,000

28,13,13,000
2,45,000

16,08,18,000
7,33,000

Expenditure as compared
with Grant

or Appropriation.
Expenditure. ~ yiiatd —_
Less than More than
granted, granted.
RS- Rﬂn Rs-
15,81,714 1,48,286 ..
l-,...5 0626 . 50,625
3,63,75,244 .. 1,75,244
14,30,060 1,940 - .
9,31,73,321  1,39,02,679 .
8,18,094 28,906 .o
22,27,41,218 36,08,782 = .e
2,93,929 e 4,929
6,65,13,480 20,79,620 .o
18,533 467 .
31,531,834 3,95,166 .
8,90,435 17,565 .e
12,43,25,911 .. 16,71,911
17,52,353 15,647 ..
4,80,32,830 .o 1,74,880
14,90,849 31,151 ..
8,73,83,846 38,355,134 .e
1,85,412 2,588 .
3,75,56,172 8,76,828 .
12,57,65,633 5,34,367 . .o
28,01,06,786 12,06,214 .e
2,47,968 .o 3,958
16,08,18,305 .o 305
8,85,86,385 . '8,78,53,385



Expenditure as compared’
with Grant 4

Final Grant or A iation.
Number and name of Grant or or Expenditure. : pp‘rzpmatlon —
Appropriation. Appropriation. Less than More than
granted. granted.
PART III.—RATILWAYS—concld. Ra
A —EXPEXDITURE CHARGED TO
REVENUE—concld.
10-A—Revenue—Withdrawal from
Reserve . . . . . 6.30,07,000 6,30,06,508 494 e
Total—Railway Expenditure charged
to Revenue . < . 1,38,76,38,000 1,45,08,09,924 2.87,62,313 8,99,34,237
Total {r Non-voted . 29,07,03,000  28,93,50,529 14,867,460 4,929
ota >
| Voted . . . 1,09,69,35,000 1,16,15,59,395 2,53,04,013 8,99,29,308
B.—ExPENDITURE CHARGED TO CAPI-
Tal.
11. Capital—New Construction . 5,000 —16,22,047 16,27,047 ..
12. Open Line Works :
Non-voted . . 3,000 15,409 .. 12,409
Voted . . 23,49,80,000 18,56,15,837 4,93,64,163 .e
Discharge of Debenture= :
Non-voted . 8,43,51,000 5,98,86,636 2,44,64,364 .
Total—Railway Expenditure Charged — _
to Capital . . . 31,93,39,000 24,38,95.835 7,64,55,574 12,409
Total \rNon-voted .. 843,584,000  5,99,02,045  2,44,64,364 12,4109
ota
| Voted . . 23,49,85,000 18,39,98,790 5,09,91,210
EXPENDITURE CHARGED TO
P—DEPOSITS AND ADVANCES —
Deyreciation Reserve Fund— - .
Voted . . 7,00,00,000 4,95,89,252 2,04,10,748 ..
Total—Railways . . . . L77,69,77,000 1,74,42,95011  12,26,28,635  §,99,46,646
I Non-voted . . 37,50,57,000 34,91,52,574 2,59,21,764 17,338
Totzl
 Voted . . . 1,40,19,20,000 1,39,51,42,437 9,6Y,06,871 8,99,20,308
PART IV.—DEFENCE SERVICES*.
A.—ExpExpiTuRE  CHARGED  TO
REVEXUE.
58. Defence Services—F [fective—Non-
voted . . . . 1,89,44,21,000 2,09,91,45,000 . 20,47,24,000
59. Defence Services—Non-effective—
Non-voled . . . . 8,80,96,000 8,62,79,000 18,17,000
Total—Defence Serviees ckharged to
Revenue . . . . 19R.25,17.000 2,18,54,24,000 18,17,000 20,47,24,000
B.—EXPENDITURE CHARGED T0O CAPITAL.
86. Defence Capital Expenditure 33,44,00,600 52,59,81,000 .. 19,06,81..(!)2_
Total—Defence Services—- (Non-votel) 2,31,69.17,000 2,71,05,05,000 18,17,000 3-’/,-54,2@02(1
Grand Total . . . 5,13,21,66,215 5,46_,5_().36,780 16,89,38,123 50.18,"8,5§§
[ Non-votel . 3,21,04,75,215 3,56,64,83,411 407,610,687 34,62,48,856
Total (a)
| Voted . . . 1,92,11,91,000 1,89,85,53,366 12,81,87,4%6  10,55,49,802

®

*The figures are gross,

(a) This amount is more than that given in Statement No 3 of Part A of the Finance Aecounts of
the Central Government for 1942-43 by Rs, 469 which is due to rounding.

(b) This amount is more than that given in Statemeut No. 3 of Part A of the Finanoe Acocounts of
the Central Government for 1942-43 by Rs. 36,62,656 which is composed of (i) 15,28,379 erd
i) 21,34,177. (i) isdue to the fact that credit to Capital for the value of assets sold and abandoned
in the Posts and Telegraphs Departmen: have not been taken into account in the Appiopriation
Accounte of that Department as the demand was for the gross Capital expenditure, and (1) represents
the balance of the Telephone Development Fund at the close of ]942-43 which has lapsed and has

boen treated jn the Finance Accounts in reduction of Capital.



” 66
APPENDIX III;
Memorandum on the pricing of coal issued to railivays from the. State Railway Collieries.

In para. 21 of their report on the Appropriation Accounts for 1941-42 the Publi ¢
Com}nlttee desired ‘that the Bai_lway Department should investigate and report (ivlictcorl?et; '
consider to be the correct principle according to which collieries should charge for coal
snpgh;)d by tl:ﬁm to the ?a:{lwa.ys owning them and to foreign railways’. :

. . During the course o e year, it was decided to transfer the State Railw -

Deparfti,ment to the Supply Department and under the system that has been adoptecf ycer(i:}:?xi
rates fixed by the Coal Commissioner will be charged for all coal supplied whether by
pl;'zvate Collieries or State collieries. .The profit earned on these rates would be shown as
the profit of the collieries concerned. The intention is that the collieries will as soon
:l: p;ss;llJle Zﬁ.er the war, revert to the Railways and- the question that was raised by
toet.h uS ic lccoDu:tc Committee will then become an active issue. In view of the transfer
o th: wt:gp tyhe B%::'tdm?il;g z:ln(g éll:g _stpeclal system that has been adopted for. the period-

, t Jot nnd 1t necessary to reach final decision, more i
g:oy were not able to obtain the views of the Chief Mining Engineer who hd: sggf':lléio::.
e course of the year been busy with more urgent and pressing problems,

.

' APPENDIX 1V
- Summary of Approzimate financial results of Indian. State Railways in 1943.44,
The latest i ) i i |
shoate. follo:vggzoxrlz:lt fiiures of revenue and expenditure of Statg railways for 1943-44

Gross traffic receipts amounted to. 184-25 cr:ores (180-_44. for State-owned lines and

?lﬁ%) .f&'évzg:il;:?l 2‘1:11:)‘ tgr 2877 crores more than in the previous year and 5'75 crores more-

Ordinary working expenses (excluding depreciation) amounted to 8995 crores or~20-97
crores more than in the previous year and 4 lakhs less than the revised estimate. The
amount set apart for depreciation was 1687 crores or 4-29 crores more than -in the previous
year.. The increase of 4 crores represented emergency provision on aceount of excessive
wear and ‘tear due to the present war conditions. The payment to the Worked Lines.
amounted to 185 crores or 85 lakhs less than in the previous year.

Net traffic receipts amounted to 75-58 crores or 4-36 crores more than in 194243 aud.
5.66 crores more than the revised estimate.

 Miscellaneous transactions resulted in a net receipt of 2-84 crores or 35 lakhs more than:
in the previous year and 14 lakhs more than the revised estimate.

The net revenue before meeting interest charges was 78:42 crores or 5-31 crores more
than in 1942-43 and 5-80 crores more than the revised estimate.

The total interest charges amounted to 28-74 crores or 70 lakhs more than in 194245

and 11 lakhs less than the revised estimate.

* There was a surplus of 49-68 crores against 4507 crores in 1942-43 and against the
revised estimate of 43:77 crores. Out of this 36-92 crores will be paid to general revenues.
and 1276 crores will be transferred to the railway reserve fund.

Against appropriation of 16-87 crores to the depreciation reserve fund, there was a
withdrawal of 6-42 crores from the fund. The total increase in the balance in the fund.
was 10'45 crores being the net accretion for the year. The closing balance on 3lst March,
1944 wag 92:53 crores. .

With the transfer of 12:76 crores from the year's surplus to the Reserve Fund, the closing
balance in the Fund amounted to 22-11 crores at end of 1343-44. Out of this balance, the-
amount of 74 lakhs represents investments in branch line shares and 9 lakhs loans to Branch

line companies.

The total capital expenditure Quring the year amounted to 8-44 crores, of which 1.57
crores was on account of payment of a further instalment of the purchase price of the
Bengal and North Western (1-34 crores) and the Rohilkund and Kumaon (-23 crores). The
balance of the expenditure was on account of increase in Stores and . Suspense balances
(595 crores) mainly as a result of purchase of stocks for grain shops and expenditure
on improvement of lines mainly engineering works (2-42 crores). Against this, there was
a write-off of 1-50 crores on account of the cost  of dismantled lines. The Government
capital-at-charge increased by 35 lakhs on account of the discharge of certain debentures
raised by the Bengal Nagpur and the South Iudian Railway Companies in pursuance of-
the scheme of repatriation of sterling loans.

The ratio of ordinary working expenses to gross traffic receipts was 48:8 per cent.
“against 44-4 per cent. in the previous year. .

The ratio of the total working expenses, including contribution to the depreciation
reserve fund, was 5797 per cent. against 52:45 per cent. in the previous year.

The ratio of net revenue to the capital-at-charge was 8-89 per cent. against 9-46 per oent..
in the previous year, . ‘



- . -

ér
The following statement combares the results of the working for the year 1943-44 with
the revised estimates for.this year and the actuals for the previous year. ‘

'(In crores)

1043-44
194243
Actuals Revised Latest. .
— estimates Approximate.
- . actuals
. . 1 2 3
. _ :
1. Gross traffic receipts . . . . 155-48 17850 - 184-25
2. O:dinary operating expenses . . 5 . 68-98 8999 89°96
3. Depreciation . . . . . . . 12-58 - 16-88 16-87
4, Payments to worked lines . . . o 2:70 1-71 1-86
6. Net traffic receipts . . . . . . 71-22 69-92 75 58
6. Net miscellaneous receipts . . . . 1-89 2-70 2-84
7. Interest . . . . . . .t . 28-04 28-85 28-74
8. Surplus . . . . . . .. 4507 4377 49-68
9. Share of general revenues . . .

. . 20-13 32-27 36-92

APPENDIX V

Memorandum on the proposal for a lump sum contribution.of Rs. 100 lakhs to the Renewals
Reserve Fund of the P. & T. Department.

The Public Accounts Committee at their meeting held qn the 28th August 1943 approved
of a lump sum codtribution to R.R. Fund of Rs. 150 lakhs from the accumulated surplus
‘at the end of 194243 so as to replenish the balances in- the. Fund which were considered
to be unduly depleted. The Committee were, however not satisfied with the present method -
of fixing the contributions on an empirical basis and desired that the purely ad hoc
determination which had resulted for a time in the Fund receiving credits” in gxcess of
Leeds and later in receiving credits less than were required should give place to a determina-
tion based on principle. ’

2. As the Committee were informed at the last meeting, a suitable time for review of
the annual contribution will be the end of 1944-45 when® the Telecommunications Develop-
ment Scheme and the taking over of the assets of the Telephone Companies are expected to
be completed. A satisfactory basis on which payments into the Fund should be regulated
‘thereafter will then be worked out. _ ’

. 3. It will be gbserved from the following tabular statement that the withdrawals from
‘the Fund during 1943-44 and 1944-45 are expected to exceed the normal contribution :—

A

: Proportion
Closing Capital at which

- Contribution Withdrawal Balance charge in closing
Year Opening from from the at the respact of  balance
Balance revenues Fund end of fixed assets bears to
the year Capital at
i \ charge
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1936-37 3,03,79 2500 21,88 30601 17,6271  17-41%
1937-38 2,83,30* 23,13 15,30 2,91,13 16,71,‘881 17-419%
1938-39 1,89,13% 23,13 16,36 1,95,90 17,07,03 11-479,
1939-40 1,95,90 23,05 20,89 1,98,08 17,386,068 11-419%
1940-41 1,98,06 23,05 26,40 1,9471  17,59,24 11-08%
1941-42 1,94,71 25,00 27,13 1,92,58 17,73,04 10-86%,
- 1942-43 1,92,58 1,75,00 39,84 3,27,74 19,06,18 17-19%
. 1943-44
{uptq March _ | :
Fi?:l 1944) 3,27,74 25,00 28,93 3,23,81 20,08,52 16-129,
944-45 i , _ e 7 -
(B.E.) 3,23,81 25,00 48,08 3,00,73 22,09,02 13 259,

*Excludes 23,61 representing the share of Burma and Aden. 4

1Rs. 1,02 lakhs paid to make up the arrear losses on Press Traffic. S

Note.—The above figures are exclusive of those relating to the Telephone Districts.
;]‘heoe will be taken into consideration when the final review is carried out at the end of

‘*Excludes 1,38,83 representing the value of .néet'a' of Burma and Aden.



v= o .

It has been decided by the Government of India that, pending & decision on the:
general question at the end of 1844-45, another lump sum contribution of Rs. 100 lakhs
ghoutd be mide to . the lund out of the revenues of the Department for the year 1944-45.
This will raise the balauce at the end of the year from 13:25 per cent. to 17-7 per cent,,

of the Capital at charge and practically .bring it up to the level at the end of 1042-43. This.
is circulated fer the information of the Committee. ;

APPENDIX VI

M*;moraudum regurding writing up of the value of stores in stock as a result of revision
in rates, furnished by the Director General of Posts & Telegraphs with reference to
paragraph 32 of' the Report of the Public Accounts Commitiee on the Accounts of
1941-42.

This memorandum has been. prepared with reference to the following obseryat.ifms' in
paragraph 32 of the proceedings of the third meeting of the Public Accounts Committee-
held on the 28th August 1943. :

“32. The Committee then proceeded to examine the detailed Appropriation Accounts.
Attention was drawn to the audit comments under Geant No. 10, subhead ‘C’, General
Administration, to the effect that the credit under the head ‘‘Stock adjustment Account’
included a net credit of Rs. 1.89 lakhs “‘on account of revision in rates which were
enhanced from 1lst April, 1941 so as to allow a margin for anticipated rise in prices”, that
“‘the value of stock in hand and of purchases made was written up’, that ‘‘as the anti-
cipated rise in prices did. not materialise the rates were in some cases brought down’’,
that ‘“‘the revision of rates to include a margin for anticipated rise in prices was Dot
authorised by the rules’’ and that ‘‘the adoption of the procedure resulted in the issue of
stores for departmental works or for sale at a  higher value than was justified”’. It was-

stated that the Department. did not accept in toto the charge that the value of stock had -

been inflated in anticipation of the rise in prices, that the facts were still under investiga-
tien and that if the gharge proved to be correct, instructions would be ‘issued that this
should not recur. It was further pointed out that the rules did provide for a writing up
or writing down of stock if the variation in price was more than 10 per cent. and that
the practice was that stock was valued on the basis of average cost, s.e., if later purchases
were made at a higher price the entire stock was revalued at the average price. The
Auditor General while agreeing wtth the averaging of the price of stock was of the
opinion that the correct principle was to show stocks at the market value or cost which-
ever was less and that stock should never be writteri up on the basis of an anticipated
rise. The Committee were disposed to agree with the Auditor General but as neither;
the facts of the case nor the rules were clearly known they desired that a report shoul

be submitted to them on the matter on consideration of which they would make a final
recommendation’’. ’

-2..The Rules reg'arding revision of rates of Posts and Telegraphs Stores in Stock -are
contained in Art. 415422 of the P. & T.. Initial Account ,
of which is given below. The stores in use in the Department consist of 3 main categories,.
riz i — '

(I) Those which are purely manufactured in the Workshops.
(II) Those which are purely purchased from outside firms.

(III) Those which are partly manufactured in the Workshopi and partly purchased
from outside firms. ) ‘ )

The Controlled of Telegraph Stores issues periodically a Rate List whi i
Issue Rates for all Stores in use in the Department. Tﬂe Tssue Rab:s f‘;rmé]tog: e;uotgg

in the Rate List are based o consi i p T
“average purchase.rate". n a deration of the ‘book or ledger rate” and the

he “book or ledger rate’ of an article is the aver ra i 7 dividi

t ; te a d at he-
total value balance shown in the priced ledgers by thea%ztal qnanm:lz; .b:hx?ge. dividing the

'(Ii‘;lefo:“?tg: purcha}:e :lat._e ati::)wsl an average of the market rates’ which comprise :—
es purchased in i invoi i i Tt an
landing charges iu?d chased | dﬁtr;vg; and, the invoiced cost sea freight, insurance, port and
pur(;;xls :31" stétes purchased in India, the vendor’s selling price at which the stores sare
(i) for articles manufactured- in the workshop, the flut rate or estimated rate (as
explained below) or actual cost of manufacture including the workshop on cost in every case.

(a) Flat rate represents the flat average rate at which articles of standard construction
would be manufactured and supplied by the Superintendent of Workshop and is fixed by
him at the beginming 'of each year. In fixing the average rates, the Superintendent is
guided by the actual cost: of manufacture in previous years and takes into acoount any
variations in the charges for material, labour and on-cost. The rate is fixed in consultation
with the Accounts Officer, Telegrgph Stores & Workshops. . '

(B) Estimated rate represents the rafe arrived at on the basis of an estimate drawm-

uﬁ -.»-biv the Superintendent of Workshops on receipt of a réquest for manufacture of an
article. :

The average purchase rate of an article is determined by dividing the receipt price of ‘

}l}g article manufactured if the workshops and brought on to steck and the purchase price

de, Volume II, a summary ~

»



1

69

.of the same article whether purchasing in India or England and brought on to stock since
the last revision, over the total quantity balance of the article brought on to stock. )

To determine whether the rate for article  requires, revision, the average purchase
.rate is compared with the rate List rate. If the rate per-unit so calculated differs from the
Rate List rate by more than 10 per cent., the Rate List rate is revised so as to agree with
the average purchase rate. The percentage is, however increased or- decreased according as
the value of the article is small or high and the revised rate is also slightly modified, if
necessary, with reference to the book or ledger rate. The Issue Rate thus revised comes
into force with effect from the 1st April of each year.

The full details of the Calculation of the revised rates are shown in a Register main-
-tained by the Accounts Officer for the purpose. The revision of rates is carried out

ssively and all the rates revised during a year are listed and- sent to the Controller
-of Telegraph Stores by the Accounts Officer for issue of necessary correction memos. to
the Rate List. As soon as a revised rate comes into Yorce, the rate entered in the ledger
cards is revised and a stock adjustment voucher is prepared adjusting the value balances
of the priced ledger cards in q,nest.ion\. Thus the value of stock is written up or written
down as may be required. ' .

3. The facts of the case are given below. The Issue rates for the year 194142 in
respect of certain articles of Lines “and Instrument Stores purely manufactured in -the
workshops were fixed as follows :—

Line Stores.—The Rate’ List rates for 1940-41 were allowed to stand for 1941-42 for most
of the items of stores. The Rates were revised in a few cases on the basis of the latest
cost of manufacture as in these cases the cost of manufacture was found to be higher than
the then existmg Rate List Rates. ’

- Instrument Stores.—The Superintendent, Telegraph Workshops was asked by the Accounts
Officer to furnish estimated .rates of manufactured products with reference to the_
revised. issue rate of raw materials based on the latest purchase prices
thereof. The Superintendent, Workshops instead of preparing a detailed estimate accord-
ing to rules adopted an ad Aoc all round average increase in the total cost of manufacture -
“to the extent of about 21 per cent in view of the latest purchase price of raw materials
-and suggested an overall increase of 20 per cent. over the Stock Issue Rates for 1940-41,
which was adopted in consultation with the Director of Telegraph Storgs and Workshops,
Thus the Issue rates were really raised on acdunt of (although not commensurate in all
-cases with) the actual increase in the latest purchase price of raw materials.
The Issue rates having been raised the value of stock was also written. up yielding a

~gross-credit of 4,25 under ‘‘Stock Adjustment Account’’ both in respect of Line and Instru-
ment Stores. ’

As for the debit of 2,26 under the same head (Stock Adjustment Account), the facts
‘are  that in the middle of the year 194142, it was found necessary to revise the issue
‘rates of certain Lines Stores, owing to the fact that the cost of - manufacture of these
stores had been brought down due to raw materials being supplied by the Supply Depart
-ment at special prices applicable to War Supply Board contract. These rates were much
lower than the then existing issue rates of raw materials and the.issue rates were accordingly
lowered with effect from 1st October 1941 and the stock was written down yielding a gross
debit of 2,26 referred to above,

APPENDIX VII

-Memorandum on the advartages of centralising information at headguarters regarding rates
paid for works executed by the M.E.S.

"The question as to whether it would be advantageous to centralise information at Head-
~quarters regarding the rates paid throughout the country for various kinds of works executed
through the agency of the M.E.8., has been given due consideration and the suggestion of
'theT(;‘;mlfmltitee. has, lfn ceffect, been adopted. . '

ollow information is at present i iodi ineer-in-
Chief ‘st Genersy Hosdquartors o P commumciebed periodically to the Engineer-in

AY

‘(1) Information concerning the rates paid for works contracts, and -

(i) A monthly return styled ‘‘costs of works return” from Chief Engineers. The War
Emergency Schedule has now been brought into use throughout India as a
basis for contracting and the ‘“Cdsts of works’ return shows the average
‘percentages above War Emergency Schedule rates, at which contracta were
-accepted in each District. Graphs are also being maintained showing the trend
-of prices, living costs, etc. '

Tt is too early vet to make a definite statement as to whether by revieting these returns,

ste. it can be discovered if there has been any extravagance in particular areas. A report
on this aspect of the matter will be placed before the Commitftee at their next meeting.

APPENDIX VIII

Memorandum on the progress and activities of the Accountant Branch and the general state
. of R.I.N. accounts. ;

. In paragraph 10 of their report for 1941-42, the Military Accounts Committee while.

appreciating the sound basis on which the Accountant Branch was being re-organised,.

~observed that they would continue to watch with interest the growth of this new re-organised

o



70 . d

branch of the Royal Indian Navy. This memorandum dealing with the progress that has
been made in regard to recruitment and training of personnel, clearance of arrears and
simplification in supply and accounting procedure, is submitted as promised in paragraph 13
of Appropriation Accounts of the Defence Services for'the year 1942-43.

1. Recruitment and training of personnel.

Details of posts sanctioned and personnel actually recruited, as on the 1st July 1944
ars given belowe—

Sanctiornd Borne
Officers . . . . . . . 201 200
Warrant Writers . . . . . . 20 15 -
Writers . . . . < . . 955 ¢ 606

In spite of frequent calls on this Branch to provide personnel for new posts, coupled
with the transfer of a certain number of officers from it to the Special Branch on the
latter’s formation in the R.I.N., satisfactory progress has been made in recruitment and
training of officers for this Branch. Special difficulty is being experienced in regard to
recruitment and training of Writers, the actual strength borne being far short of . the
sanctioned strength and needs of the expanded R.I.N. Owing to this shortage, it has only
now been possible to inaugurate slowly the separate Supply Branch envisaged in paragraph 5
of the Memorandum submitted - to the -Committee last year. The shortage of enrolled

writer personnel is being set off by temporary appointment of civilians in lieu in shore
establishments.

I1I. Preparation and submission of accounts,

-8Since- last year there has been an increase in the number of New Construction vessels,
amall craft, and new training establishments in the R.I.N. In consequence, the number of
-accounts to be maintained and rendered has also increased. More extensive participation of
&KR.I.N. ships in convoy and escart duties and operations has brought up fresh accounting
problems and added materially to delay in the rendering of accounts. Inspite of the re-
‘cruitment and training handicaps, to which reference has already been made the Accountant
Branch has been discharging its duties during the year to the best of its capacity. The 17
Victualling accounts referred to in paragraph 9 of the Memorandum submitted to the
Committee last year, have since been reconstructed and accepted by audit. The progress

made and the latest position regarding accounts in arrears are indicated in the tabular
statement below :— .

Reported to the Mentioned in Outstanding on 1st
Military Accounts Audit Report July 1944
Committee 1943 - 1944

Accounts relating  Accounts relating  Accounts relating

to to to
194243 , 1043-44  1042-413  -1043-44 1942.43 _ 1043-44
Quarterly Accounts . 19 68 7 58 2 76
_Half-Yearly ,, .10 .. 3 _15 1 15
Annual » e . 29 .. 19 11 47
58 68 2 - 713 14 138
Total ' . 126 102 152

The number of accounts in arrear on the 1st July 1944 is 152 out of which 107 are
<due from vessels on escort duty and in advanced operational areas. Delay in the rendition
-of accounts from these ships must be accepted. As many as 55 of the outstanding quarterly
‘accounts relate to victualling. It is gratifying to note that the number of arrear accounts
pettaining to 1942-43,. which was 58 in 1943 has now been reduced to 14. The number of
arrear accounts -pertaining to 1943-44 has however risen -to 138 but as explained earlier as
many as 107 of them have been delayed for unavoidable operational reasons. Vigorous
‘action is being taken to ensure the timely preparation and submission of accounts.

TII. Modiﬁaqtio?u in the system of accounting.

A senior Accountanf Officer from the Royal Navy, of whom mention was made in
paragraph 11 of the Memorandum with the Committee last year, joined in Octeber 1943.
Good progress has been made 1in introducing modifications with a view to  achieving
-simplicity in the accounting of naval, victualling and clothing stores envisaged in paragraph
10 of Memorandum 1bid. A brief resume is given below of progress made in this respect :—

A. Naval stores.
A Committee consisting of a representative each from the Military Finance Branch,

‘Naval Headquarters .and the Controller of Naval Accounts examined actual conditions
-ag aflecting ancounting in two. of the principal ports. They visited both typical shore

e -



establishments and ships of different sizes. Based on their first’ hand study of the problems
it was decided to revise the existing Naval Store accounting and victualling accounts proce-
dure. A revised Naval Store Accounting Directive is under issue. This 35 expected to
relieve the Executive officers from detailed duties connected with accounting leaving them
free Tor operational work. The Accountant Branch will become responsible under the general
control of the Cemmanding Officers for the accounting of Naval Stores, both permanent and
consamable. Further, with the exception of certain of the larger vessels, e.g., sloops and
Bangors/Bathursts, ships accounts are to be transferred in stages, to be*mally maintained
ashore by the Bage Accountant Officers. With the establishment of Base Store Organisa-
tions to look after the provision and supply of all Naval Stores, Base Accountant Officers
will be able to concentrate on the accounting of stores. As a temporary war measure, it
is also proposed to issue consumable stores to all ships, etc. on an ‘‘as required basis’’.
Actual consumption must of necessity, depend upon the extent to which a particular ship-
is engaged in opeérations. Attempts in the pael to lay down pre-fixed scales and monetary
allotments have only resulted in‘increased work all-round and resultant delay in the accept-
ance of accounts. The ‘‘as required basis’’ formula will obviate this, but the Accounting
and Audit officers have been empowered to call upon the Authorities concerned to furnish
details and explanations necessary to katisfy themselves by general comparison with ships
of the similar type that the scale of consumption has not been in excess of reasonable
requirements. . _

As regards small craft belonging to the Coastal Forces, a revised and simplified store
~accounting procedure by the Base for craft based thereon, has already been introduced and

‘ reports indicate that the new system is working smoothly.

B. Victualling stores.

Base Victualling Storeyards with Base Victualling officers for supplying and arrangi
she delivery and demand of victualling stores both gto shore esta.bliafuz;en%s and to ?l;n;gs
calling at the port, have been established at the major ports. Victualling accounig have -
hitherto been difficult and have figured largely in the arrears from time to time. A new
‘system of accounting which provides for a complete record of all ‘victualling stores received

and issued has been devised based largely on a system lately introduced in the Royal Nav
The new system will be introduced shg&rily. i \nd ocuce o Boyst AV

C. Clothing stores.

With effect from the 1st April 1944, the old system of adjusting issues of clothing to
ratings against kit and clothing allowance has been abolished. This entailed the main-
tenance of detailed records of individual issues and individual credits. The up-keep
allowance for clothing is now disbursed monthly in cash, and ratings are normally required
to obtain items of clothing on cash payment. Attendant accounting simplifications have
considerably facilitated the maintenance and proper rendition of clothing accounts.

’ APPENDIX IX

Memorandum regarding procedure for 100 per cent. advance payments on Inspection and
. Proof of Despatch. ’

The Military Accounts Committee desired that a full report should be placed before
them as to the reasons for the introduction: of the prccedure for 100 per cent. advance
payments and that the question of reverting to the .earlier system of a percentage advance
payment should be considered. . i ' ’

. rbcedure for 100 per cent. advance payments on inspection. and proof of despatch -
wanz s;rnl:;icl))neb? to meet the c%empliints of contractors that their bills were held np unnecés-
sarily owing to difficulties in obtaining consignees’ receipts. The continuing increase in the
volume of transactions handled by the War Department Depots and the inevitable war
time dilutions of staff has accéntuated the difficulties of the Defence Services in issuing
receipts promptly and accurately. If the troubles of the Accounts Officers whose relionnbnhty
it mow is to link payments with receipts are any guide there is little reason to hope that.

- .contractors would now be any more successful in obtaining receipts promptly than ' they
‘were in the year before the new procedure was adopted. :

1t is against this backgrou#d that Government have had to consider the Committee’s:
-sugzg’esltti’o:: ta..}%zt the shonldgl;'_evert to the earlier system. They are fully conscious that
‘unless receipts can {e linked with payments Government cannot be completely certain thas
thev haved@rtually rezeived the- etores which they have paid for. But to make the pro-
duction of a receipt a condition precedent to' the paymeent of money due when Government,
owing to the exigencies of war, are unable to guarantee to supply that receipt promptly seems
1o them snredsonable. To withdraw the concession now will adversely affect a large number of
contractors for in the quarter January-March 1944 advance payments amounted to 18 crores
and constituted about 27 per cent. of the total payments hy the Controllers of Supply Accounts
during that period. It may well lead to a rise in prices since suppliers must cover interest
charges on outetanding dues. It would moreover be peculiarly unfortunate if delay in
recovery of dues”from Government were to increase now that the new Income-tax provisions
require an even more prompt payment of a contractor’s dues to Government. "In these cir-
- emthstances Govemmenr' are of opinion that to withdraw the concession at this stage would
eause widespread discontent and consider that they must maintain the existing procedure. -

-

X .



72

; " CAPPENDIX X', ..

L4 -

AN 1 9

- Mesngrandum; dw;bidgéghe measures tuken by the Suppl _Deparmnt wmt t&b3 mﬂ"

emand jor the procurement of ‘War Supplies.

The principal -measures taken by the Supply

Department te meet-the. iicreased: demands.. )

‘ot ‘the Defence Services have been enumerated in paragraph 6 of.the General Keview of the
Appropriation Accoduts of the Defence Services for the year 1941-42. A Memorandum.
.explaining the nature and.scope of these measures and the further developments "since the.
Memorandum satting out the methods of purchase and control adopted by the Fapply Depart- -,

ment was placed before the Military Accounts

Committee in 1941,;was presented to. the

Committee last :ear. 'This has now been revised and brought up-to-date for the inform- .

_ation of the Committee.

- "2 One of the earliest steps. taken to establish closer liaison with Industry was the.
location of the Directorate General of Munitions Production in Calcatta, the main -centre .
.of the Engineering Industries. In furthgrance of the object of establishing and maintaining
, closer contact with the Provincial Governments the Chambers of Commerce and Industries.
‘generally. Controllers of Supplies were set,up at Bombay, / Calcutta, Madras, Kaurachi,
Cawnpore and Lahore. They were made responsible for the aesessment and allocation of
-eapacitv and.-for procurement. of-.stores im ‘their respective circles. To facilitate procnre-

B )

ment, thee officers were invested with ronsiderable purchase powers and an establishmnt

-of Purchase Officers “'was placed directly under their control. Deputy - or Assistant Financial

\

the Controllers of Supplies A further. step in

Advisers were also postéd to the more impgrtant circles. to work- in close association .with.

decentralisation” was taken by transferring

to-Bombay, the principal .centre of the Cotton Industrv, the wihg of the Directorate
‘General of Supply responsible for . Cotton Textiles. A panel of advisegs from the Textile:
Industry . was also et up to enlist the co-operation of the Industry and to assist. Gov-
~ernment in the. allocation of orders. These measures of. decentralisation . have assisted’
" greatly in building up harmonious relationship between the trade and Government. )

:3.. To meet increasing militarv demands on

the industrial resources-of India, it *soon

~became.necessar¢ to encouraze the expansion of existing capacitv and to establish new
groduct.we capacity. The following measures were adopted for achieving this. end :(— -
(a) Existing Government factories were expanded and ‘new factories were constructed

to-be operated by Govérnment or by private firms on an agency basis;
(b) Ixisting industrial capacity was increased by provision™ of

(i) balaucing plant amdjor
(1) Anvexes. ) A .
(c) Sarplus capacity of workshops belenging.
~ernment or Provincial Governments was diverted

to othex Depattménts of the Géntrq.l Liov-
to war production. v o

+

. (d) small scale or cottage mdustry was tapped_for- productivu of war supplies. -
\ - o

These medsures are further exp.ained below.

. (a) The Munitions Producfion schemes, whieh were the outcome. of the recommendations
-of the Ministry of Supply Mission, were undertaken as Goveriment measurés and ° the
projects were planned and ‘exiSling “factories expanded ‘and new: ones. constructed. unides

" 4he control of the Armaments Production Division of the Directorate General. (Munitionx .
Productioft), In addition to Muuitions Factories expanded or built directly- by the Govern-
et new factories for the production of Toluene, Super-Tropical Bleaching Powder, Field
‘Cables, etc., were planned in consultation. with Industries -either interested in or with fac.

- lities ‘for such production, constructed by the
Government and managed by them on agreed t
ernment property but the firms dperating- them
them at the termination of - hostilities at either

agent companies at ‘the expense of ihe
erms. These factories contjue to’' be Gov-
generally have the first rqfusal to purchase
the depreciated cost or the then .value.

{b) It was also found necessary {o assist industry by providing balancing plants and te .
"encourage expansion ol capacity by bnilding annexes. In many" cases firms were hésitam
to undertake expansion at their own expense, as ihey were doubtful about the future

. peacetime prospects of marketing the additional production. The assets paid for by Govern-

ment. invariably continue to be the property of Government but in individual cases outright
contributions have been made where the assets created were indistinguishable from existing
assets or could not be properly segregated and to avoid the uncertainties of post-war
disposal. Due allowance. is always made in the prices for -the capital assistance  provided

to the Suppliers. . '

>

(c) The surplus capacity of the ‘workshops of Provincial Governments an'@ of the Railwa,..
and other Departments of the Ceniral Government, after meeting their essential requirv

ments, was utilised to meet the gequirements of

the Defence Services.

{d) Ttems like loc'ks’.; blankets. camouflage nets, pith hats, helves, etc, .whick. *cm.lld oe .
.produced on a large ecale by Rottage and small-scale’ industries were. replanned - and divertea

_to them and the capacitv of organised industry t
~of other articles in: short supply.

hus . released was. utilised for the production

4. Mokt of these measures of expansion had been get in.train before the end of 1942 and
"since that time the Supply Department’s problem has been less and lesg one of expaunding
capacitv and increasingly one of planning ‘and allocating the country’s limited resources of

_materials and transport in such a wav" as to remové .bottlenecks in production and faci
litute supply of the ever increasing requirements of the Defence Services. Cantrols have. heen

~

' . .

-

- .. -
~



Tecoming increasingly

-

-

§ -

. § . 73.1 AT )

‘regulated in an endeavour to see that the available shipping space is uséd to the best

advantage in obtaining essential imports and steps have ‘been taken to secure that.as far .

a8 possible such imports reach the Tusers at reasonable prices. The expoi‘t; of essential raw.

“materials has also beea controlled to eunsure inter alia that the requirements of war produc. :

tion are first met at reasonable prices. )

"~ 5. The  more important controls operated by the Supply Department are the Iron and °
Steel Confrol, the Machine Tool Control, the Non-ferrous Metals Control and the Rubber

.Control." while the.all important cotton textile. control is operated bv the Industries and ‘¢

Ciwil Supplies Department. Some -of the controls .operate under a licensing svstem and.

others under a system of permits by Controllinz officers. Informal controls aleo operate jn .

the cafe of some commodities. The controls have alko been utilised to regulate the prices -
of certain commodities like steel. rubber and machine tools. . * '

6. Arrangements exist to.secure the concurrent control of ‘the Finanee Department in all’
activities of the Supply Department involving the expenditure of public monev. Finance
Offigers are closelv associated in all ‘negctiations which now usuallv grecede’ the placing

“of the more important contracts. With- the kirce expansion of~ defence. remuirements the

_ surpliers or with the indnstrv as a whole. Necotiated céntracts d

ency in production. ‘This matter was discussed by the Public Accounts Committee
-+~ 1940 and on their recommendations orders were issued to make it clear -that iu all cases

peace-time methods of procurement fbv open. limited. -or single tender.. althonsh still in
use fo a limited extent; have given pla~e to contracts by negotiation either with individual

vy as o not, naturally, fall into
a single pattern and the more important types are— . ’ . ’
(iY Those in which aectual casts are payable with a fixed amount of profit per unit.
{ii) Those~ based on actull costs with a ceiling price. If the actual costs exceed the
agreed ceiling price Governments’ payments are usually limited to the ceiling price- only.
* (iii) Those in which the prices paid before the war or those throwa up later by com-.
petition are accepted as basic prices. Variations are made-in such - prices according to
market fluctuations in costs. -

7. It was realised very early that cost plus arrangements are open to the objection
that the supplier being .assured of his actual costs bas uo incentive for economy apd ethc-
n
t!w«aim must _be_tp'conclpde firm price arrangements. Cost plus arrangements, with varia-
ione 16 suit individual circumstances, are “inevitable in some cases, e.y.,” whea no previoys
experience ‘exists. or when the supplier is unduly nervous of loss. Tost plus contracts in

. such cases are regarded as anvinte'rim arringement to be replaced as soon as, possible by

form price arrangements. - . ) .
. . Experience has, however, shown that cost plus arrangements, are 't'ndre' economical with
certain large - efficient and well organised .. firms. Where supervision is . efficient and cost

- accounts are maintained” properly the risk involved in cost plus arrangements«are consider:

ably lessened while at the same time the danger of high prices due to invisible reserves-
for contingencies included - by private firms in their estimates of - cost 1s eliminated.- s
9. Where prices are based on actual cost past or present the examination of the books

"of the producing units is an integral part of the price arrangements. The cost Accounting ~.

Qrganisation under, the Supply Finance Department which -conducts this examination has
peen strengthened from time to time to nieet the growing demands on its-services. A
. &ccountancy Panel consisting of representatives of well-established ‘firms of Accountants has
also been formed to advise Government on accountancy -problems. .

16 Shortly after the copmencement’ of war complaints began to be made by supppliers .

i i srnment and these complaints gathered in
et “tﬁﬁzm i;::‘gaéf: rinmgfx}l ?up!:i‘i:: %lgo::::?aid ‘procedure provided for bills being
vo{)un}:u\gl along with the cértificates of .inspection and consignees’ acknowle_«}fmenta to ,tlllle
'Au mxlmts Office for payments. Delays arose at various stages before the .bills 1'e:u:h'edf the
A:ccgnnta Oﬁiée, one of the main causes being- the delay in obtaining ﬁsﬁkg?vgeggmggu ‘3-'?3
consignees. Due to the enormous increase 1n .the _volume of st(;frga ndled r?eéei ac o
Department Depote. and the inevitable war-time dilution of sta ﬁor'l!:il';gilee?t T o% b ~from.
thepdepots have frequently been badly delayed or not sent at all. The difficulty in ng
‘receipts was also frequently accentuated by diversions of traffic. ‘ .

11. After a careful copsideration of the problem -the following action was taken to
mm(li'.!)m'%h%fl;i:cgi‘usg y;no:nt'he preparation and "~ submission of bills to “the Controllers of .
Supply Accounts was simplified and standardired. -

nts were aunthorised on_ inspection and proof of despatch, without “waiting for -
f,he‘zc‘otixi‘g‘;isu receipt. The éonsignpespewere made. desponsible for sendini their _ackyo:- '
tedrments’ ditect to their Accounts Offices. A special procedure was introduced in tle
Saprly Acconnts Offices for watching the -receipt of acknowledgments. This has recently
been reviewed and the assistance of the Local Acconnts Officer of the consizneew inyoked
in ohtaining overdue’ acknowledvments and tracing the stores in the consignees accounts.
" {3) An Acconnts Office .was established in Bombay for rp:‘ﬂnnc pavyments aorinst contracts
olaced, by the Supply Department organisations located in Bombay and Madras.

, the order, of the day ‘The production, distribution and use of a
“number ¢f commodities in short supply-bave been - brought wnder control to ‘ensure ° that--
"they are used only for essential purposes including essential civil needs. Imports have been

L N



	001
	003
	004
	005
	006
	007
	008
	009
	010
	011
	012
	013
	014
	015
	016
	017
	018
	019
	020
	021
	022
	023
	024
	025
	026
	027
	028
	029
	030
	031
	032
	033
	034
	035
	036
	037
	038
	039
	040
	041
	042
	043
	044
	045
	046
	047
	048
	049
	050
	051
	052
	053
	054
	055
	056
	057
	058
	059
	061
	062
	063
	064
	065
	066
	067
	068
	069
	070
	071
	072
	073
	074
	075
	076

